FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

December 11, 1981

FRED EILAND
PRESS OFFICE

BOB COSTA %/

PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF FINAL AUDIT REPORT -
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE, THE REAGAN BUSH
COMPLIANCE FUND AND THE DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

Attached please find a copy of the final audit report of
the Reagan Bush Committee, The Reagan Bush Compliance Fund
and the Democrats For Reagan which was approved by the
Commission on December 8, 1981.

Informational copies of the report have been received
by all parties involved and the report may be released to
the public as of today, December 11, 1981.

Attachment as stated
cc: FEC Library
RAD
PGblic Record




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 2046}

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE, THE REAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE FUND
: , AND
THE DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

I. Background
A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Reagan Bush
Committee, the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and the Democrats
for Reagan, to determine whether there has been compliance with
the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
.amended ("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant to
Section 9007 (a) of Title 26 of the United States Code which states
that after each Presidential election, the Commission shall
conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign

expenses of the candidates of each political party for President
and Vice President.

, In addition, Section 9007.1 of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that after each Presidential election,
the Commission shall conduct a thorough erxamination and audit of -
the receipts, disbursements, debts and obligations of each
candidate's authorized committee(s). Such examination and audit
shall include, but shall not be limited to, expenses incurred
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 9003.4 prior to the beginning of the
expenditure report period, contributions to and expenditures made
from the legal and accounting compliance fund established under
11 C.F.R. 9003.3(a), contributions received to supplement any
payments received from the Fund, and qualified campaign expenses.

The Reagan Bush Committee ("RBC" or "the Committee")
registered with the Federal Election Commission on May 29, 1980
(under the name Reagan for President General Election Committee 1/)
and served as the principal campaign committee of the Honorable
Ronald Reagan, Republican candidate for President of the United
States. The Candidate designated the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund 2/
("the Compliance Fund") on July 7, 1980 (under the name Reagan for

On August 7, 1980, the Committee amended its statement of
organization to conduct business as the Reagan For President
General Election Committee and/or Reagan Bush Committee.

The Reagan Bush Compliance Fund was established to defray

legal and accounting costs associated with ensuring
compliance with the FECA.




-2- )

President Compliance Fund) and the Democrats for Reagan on October 31,

1980 as authorized committees. The Reagan Bush Committee and the B
Reagan Bush Compliance Fund maintained their headquarters in Washington,
D.C. and the Democrats for Reagan maintained its headquarters in

Arlington, Virginia. -

The audit oovered the- period May 29. 1980 through December
31, 1980, the final coverage date of the most recent reports filed
by the Committees at the time of the audit. During that period, the
Committees reported the following activity: - -

Beginning Total - Total Ending
Committee -__Cash - Receipts Expenditures Cash

Reagan Bush Committee <-0- $32,516, 345 37 $31,647,351. 55 $868 993 82

Reagan Bush COmpliance -0- 2,110,857.80 1,512, 152 36 598, 705 44
Fund ) i ’ .

Democrats for Reagan -0- ~ 10,000.00 3/ 10,000.00 3/  -0-

In addition, certain financial activity was reviewed throdgh‘

«March 26 1981.

This report is based upon documents and working papers

- supporting each of the factual statements contained herein. They

form part of the record upon which the Commission bagsed its decisions
on the matters addressed in the report and were available to the
Commissioners and appropriate staff for review. a

B. :Key Personnel

The principal‘officers of the Committees durihg the period
audited were: - : S ‘ ,

Committee ;” o "~ Chairman Treasurer

Reagan Bush Committee =~ U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan 4/

Reagan Bush Compliance U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan g/
Fund :

Democrats for Reagan Mr. Leon Jaworski Ms. Janine Perrignon

Activity of Democrats for Reagan was comprised solely of a .
transfer received from and made to the Reagan Bush Committee. .
Therefore, this activity is not subject to the limitation

at 2 U.S.C. 441a(b) (1) (B). 1In addition, the Democrats for
Reagan filed a termination report on January 30, 1981.

"On January 21, 1981, these Committees amended their statements’
of organization to disclose Mr. Scott Mackenzie as Treasurer,

and on October 2, 1981, a further amendment was filed to disclose
Mr. Arthur J. Dellinger as the present Treasurer.




C. Scoge

+ The audit included such tests as verification of total
.eported receipts, expenditures and individual transactions; review
of required supporting documentation; analysis of the Committees debts
and obligations; review of contribution and expenditurc limitations;
and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary under the
circumstances.

II. Audit Findings and Recommendations Relating
to Title 2 o% the United States Code

A. Monies Received by the Reagan Bush Committee Relatin
to Exgenaltu:es Made Bx the ﬁEgGEIican National Committee

Section 44la(b) (1) (B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate for the Office of President of the
United States who is eligible under Section 9003 of Title 26 (relating
to condition for eligibility for payments) to receive payments from
the Secretary of the Treasury may make expenditures in excess of
$20,000,000 (as adjusted for the change in the consumer price index

- since 1974), in the case of a campaign for election to such office
.. (also see 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(c)). The limitation relating to
operating expenditures for the 1980 general election is $29,440,000.

Eadih]

Section 44la(d) (1) and (2) of Title 2 of the United States
Code permits the national committee of a political party to make
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of any

“@aacandidate for President of the United States who is affiliated with

. Wsuch party not exceeding 2 cents multiplied by the voting age
population of the United States as certified by the Secretary of

r~ Commerce (also see 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(e)).

v Section 9004.6(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of

~ Federal Regulations permits an authorized committee of a publicly-

~” funded candidate to receive reimbursements for expenses for
transportation and related ground services made available to the
media, Secret Service and other staff authorized by law or required by

€. national security to travel with a candidate.

The Audit staff analyzed the campaign tours of the Presidential
and Vice-Presidential candidates for which the Reagan Bush Committee
sought reimbursement from the news media, Secret Service and Reagan
Bush Compliance Fund. Based on a review of Committee records, and
disclosure reports filed by the Republican National Committee, the
Audit staff has found that the RNC made seven expenditures totaling
$1,633,293.89 in connection with the campaign tours; the RNC applied
this amount to its expenditure limit under 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(d) (2). S5/
These RNC expenditures were made directly to the vendors and were in

S/ The RNC's limitation in 1980 was $4,637,653.76. It should be
noted that although there are several references in thisg report
. to certain financial activities of the RNC, the scope of the
audit work performed was limited to tests of the financial
records of the Reagan Bush Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance Fund

and Democrats For Reagan. The Audit Division did not perform an
audit of the RNC.




R

o

.

-

o

-
LN

-‘- 7

‘ addition to the campaign tour expenditures made by the Reagan Bush

Committee itself. Without distinguishing between those amounts paiad

y the Reagan Bush Committee and those paid by the RNC, the Reagan Bush
ommittee billed the news media, Secret Service and its own compliance
fund ("Compliance Fund®") for their respective shares of the total
campaign tour costs (transportation and related services).

As a result of these billings, the Committee obtained
reimbursements from the news media, Secret Service and Compliance
Fund in the amount of $2,423,595.34. The Audit staff determined
that $1,138,891.24 of the total amount of such reimbursements received
by the Reagan Bush Committee was based on the above-described
expenditures made by the RNC. 6/ These reimbursements were retained
by RBC and reported on FEC Form 3P, Schedule A-P, Line 21. 7/ As a
result, the RBC's reported expenditures subject to the limitation
of 2 U.S.C. Section 44l1a(b) (1) (B) were offset (reduced) by $1,138,891.24.

It is the opinion of the Audit Division that the Reagan Bush
Committee improperly retained the above-described reimbursements since
the expenditures on which they were based had been made by the RNC and
not the Reagan Bush Committee. In effect, the Audit Division's position
is that the Reagan Bush Committee was "reimbursed” for amounts it had
not expended. The Audit staff has also stated that such rebates should
not have been applied as an offset to RBC expenditures to the extent
that the related expense was paid by the RNC. According to this
reasoning, to permit such an artificial "offset"” would have the effect
of increasing the expenditure limitation of the publicly-financed

candidates under 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(b) (1) (B) by the amount of the
offset".

During the fieldwork and at the exit conference of March 27,
1981, the Audit staff informed Committee officials of their opinion
that the Committee was not entitled to reimbursements based on RNC
expenditures and that these reimbursements could not reduce RBC
operating expenditures. On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved

. the Audit staff's recommendation contained in the interim audit report

that the Reagan Bush Committee be afforded 30 days from receipt of the
interim report: to explain the circumstances surrounding its receipt
of the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements received related to expenditures
made by the Republican National Committee; and to demonstrate that the
receipt and reporting of these amounts are consistent with the require-
ments of the Act and Chapter 95 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.
Sections 9001 - 9012). Further recommendations were to be made after

the Reagan Bush Committee had had an opportunity to respond within the
30 day period.

This total includes $8,733.07 in reimbursements which were billed
but not collected as of 2/24/8l. It was included in the above
calculation based upon the Audit Division's review of reported
activity subsequent to 2/24/81 which indicates that an amount in
excess of $8,733.07 was reported as being received by RBC.

After completion of the audit fieldwork, the Committee filed an
amendment showing a different treatment as to a portion of these
monies. This is discussed at pages 7 and 8.




-8a

. In its response to the Commission-approved interim audit
report, the Committee did not digspute that it had obtained reimburse-
ments from the news media, Secret Service and Compliance Fund based
upon tour expenditures of the RNC. The Committee stated that the
$1,138,891.24 represented "a proper offset of expenditures incurred
by the RBC and RNC in furtherance of Ronald Reagan's candidacy in
conformity with an agency relationship that existed between the RBC
and RNC." Briefly stated, the Coomittee claimed that: 1) it was
acting as the RNC's agent in managing certain of the RNC's funds; 2)
in its capacity as agent, the Committee obtained reimbursements due
the RNC in connection with campaign tours; and 3) it expended, as RNC's
agent, for purposes of 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(d), an amount of money

corresponding to the amount obtained in behalf of the RNC in connection
with these same campaign tours. ’

The Committee did not point to a specific agency agreement,
“but indicated that the "course of dealing” between RBC and the RNC
demonstrated the existence of an agency relationship whereby the
Reagan Bush Committee managed funds for the account of the RNC.
The response also cited as authority for such an agency relationship
Section 110.7(a) (4) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal Regulations
which states that the national committee of a political party may make
expenditures authorized by this section through any designated agent,
including State and subordinate party committees. '

Finally, the RBC presented an analysis of these trans-

- actions with reference to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP) which included the concept of offsetting assets against
liabilities and the concept of proper financial presentation for entities
under common, direct, or indirect control. The RBC indicated that given
the agency relationship, the GAAP concept of offgsetting suggests that
the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements received by the RBC should be

.. recorded as a liability to the RNC which could appropriately and
preferably be offset against other costs incurred by the RBC for the

> RNC. Further, the RBC indicated that there is substantial support in
the GAAP concept of proper financial presentation for entities under
common, direct or indirect control to suggest the more meaningful
presentation of the financial results of the Reagan Bush Presidential
Election Campaign would be to combine the activities of the RBC and
the RNC's Presidential Election Fund, based upon the common control
through the agency relationship. The RBC's GAAP analysis is, of
course, dependent upon the existence of common control and its
permissibility under applicable law.

Were the Commission to sanction the type of agency

relationship described by the Committee, the consequences would
include the following:




1) The separate expenditure limitations for party
ommittees under 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(d) (1) and (2) and publicly-
financed candidate committees under 2 U.S8.C. Section 44la(b) (1) (B)
would be effectively eliminated in favor of a combined limit;

2) The limited right of a party committee under 2 U.S.C.
Section 44la(d) (1) and (2) to make certain expenditures in connection
with the general election campaign of that party's nominee for
President would be expanded to permit the actual transfer of party
committee funds to the publicly-financed candidate committee,
effectively vitiating the distinction between expenditures and
contributions; and

3) The limitation of 2 U.§.C. Section 44la(b) (1) (B) would
effectively be increased, since the committees of publicly-financed
candidates would be permitted to receive and expend private funds in
the form of reimbursements, refunds and rebates due another entity.

‘e In addition, there would be changes necessary to the dis-
closure provisions to correspond to the above-noted results.

. The Commission is of the view that the two limits, the-
party's 44la(d) limit for expenditures from private funds and the
"~ candidate's 44la(b) (1) (B) limit on expenditures to the amount of
the public financing grant, must be maintained and administered
".:eparately. Despite the fact that the RNC and Reagan Bush Committee

hared the goal of electing a Republican President in 1980, the
Federal Election Campaign Act and Commission Regulations treat them
~+ as separate and distinct legal entities.

It should also be noted that while section 44la(d) permits
the party to coordinate its expenditures with the candidate without
this being deemed a contribution, the funds must be party funds for
whose expenditures the party is responsible; such party funds cannot

be contributed to the publicly-financed candidate nor be given over
¢~ to the candidate's control.

Since the Act, its legislative history and Commission
Regulations recognize a distinction between an actual transfer of
money to a candidate's committee by a party committee and an
expenditure under section 44la(d), a publicly-financed candidate's
committee cannot be the agent of the party committee for obtaining
and using private funds despite the RBC's permissive reading of
11 C.F.R. Section 110.7(a) (4) which allows a party committee to
designate an agent. The Reagan Bush Committee, therefore, should not
have retained monies in the form of reimbursements which were due the
RNC. While the Commission has permitted the use of section 44la(d)
monies to pay for expenditures incurred by the candidate if the party
so chooses, the effect of allowing reimbursement to the candidate for
expenditures made by the party is to mingle private money with public

‘money in a way not contemplated by the public financing system.




-7-

If a publicly-financed candidate committee were permitted
to be the agent of a party committee with respect to the latter's
xpenditures under section 44la(d), the expenditure limits of both
committees in the general election would effectively be combined.
While it appears that the Reagan Bush Committee mistakenly viewed
the transactions in this way, the committees did not exceed this
“combined” limit by virtue of these transactions; had the RNC
received the reimbursements in question, such amounts could have
been deducted from its expenditures under Section 44la(d), thus
allowing the RNC to expend an additional $1,138,891.24 under this
section. 8/ The Reagan Bush Committee, in effect, expended the
RNC's $1,138,891.24. The total expenditures of both committees
were not increased by these transactions.

Amendments to Year-End Reports

One of the more significant aspects of the Reagan Bush

Committee's receipt and expenditure of RNC funds concerns the current

lack of clarity on the public record. This problem has been further
complicated by amendments by both committees to reports which they

-. had previously filed with the Commission.

m

-

; During the fieldwork and at the exit conference of
March 27, 1981, the Audit staff informed RBC officials that, in the
Audit staff's opinion, the RBC was not entitled to reimbursements
.. received based on RNC expenditures and that these reimbursements
""".iould not be used to offset RBC operating expenditures. While the

udit staff indicated that the reimbursements received relating to
RNC expenditures approximated $750,000, RBC officials were also
informed that this figure was preliminary and might be substantially
higher once the calculations were made final. Prior to the Audit
staff's finalization which resulted in the figure of $1,138,891.24,
the Reagan Bush Committee filed an amendment apparently based on the
conversations during the audit fieldwork and at the exit conference.

On April 1, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee amended
its 1980 Year-End report to delete $748,163.16 in previously reported
reimbursements (Line 21, FEC Form 3P) and $748,163.16 in previously
reported operating expenditures (Line 24, FEC Form 3P) from its
reports and attributed these transactions to the Republican National
Committee. This amendment showed a downward adjustment to the Reagan
Bush Committee's reported reimbursements and operating expenditures.

8/ This assumes that 11 C.F.R. Section 9004.6 permits the party
committee to receive reimbursements from the news media and
Secret Service for transportation expenses which the party
committee had made. It should be noted that the regulation
speaks only in terms of an "authorized committee" being
permitted to receive such reimbursements.




It appears the amendment was designed to show that RBC received and
expended these amounts in behalf of the RNC under the latter's
spending authority under 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(d). On July 21, 1981,
the RNC amended its 1980 Year-End report to correspond to RBC's
treatment of the above noted receipts and expenditures. The total
reported expenditures of the RNC under section 44la(d) and RBC under
section 441la(b) (1) (B) were not changed by these amendments.

As pointed out in the interim report, the aforementioned
$748,163.16 amendment did not involve a transfer of monies between
RBC and the RNC, but rather, was merely a "paper" attribution of “the
amount of tour reimbursements allocated to the RNC" and selected
expenditures paid by RBC and later attributed via RBC disclosure
reports to the RNC.

In effect, the amendments of both committees reflected
the interim finding of the Audit Division that the Reagan Bush
Committee could not be reimbursed for expenditures made by the RNC.

The corresponding amendments were apparently designed to show that

. RBC was acting in behalf of the RNC; although the public record is

. by no means clear on this point, this reading of the amendments is
consistent with the agency theory advanced by RBC in response to the

., interim report of the Audit Division. The discrepancy in the amount
(the amendment's $748,163.16 versus the audited figure of $1,138,891.24)
appears to have resulted from the RBC's use of the lower figure verbally
presented to it by the Audit staff at the aforementioned exit conference,

vaand the RBC's failure to update that figure after receiving the

gPwritten calculation of $1,138,891.24.

o The interim report indicated that the Audit staff

did not believe that the after-the-fact attribution of expenditures
(actually made and originally reported by the Reagan Bugsh Committee)
— vas permissible, and advised the RBC to make an appropriate amendment

" to the public record. To date the RBC has not filed the recommended
amendment to its reports.

CONCLUSION

The Commigsion does not agree with the theory advanced
by the RBC. The Commission is of the view that the two limitsg--
the party's 44la(d) (1) and (2) limit for expenditures from private
funds and the candidate's 44la(b) (1) (B) limit of expenditures to the
amount of the public financing grant--must be maintained and
administered separately. While 44la(d) permits the party to
coordinate its expenditures with the candidate without having that
deemed a contribution, the funds must be party funds for whose
expenditure the party is responsible; the funds cannot be contributed
to the candidate nor given over into his control. 1In short, the
Commission rejects the idea that the limits are interchangeable, or
that the publicly-funded candidate can be the direct agent of the
party for obtaining or using the private funds.




-9-

Having erroneously viewed the private funding limit and
the public funding limit as combined, the committees, nevertheless,
did not, through those transactions violate the combined limits;
rather, the RNC counted the expenditures against its limit, and the
combined total of expenditures was not increased by the transaction.
While the Commission thus concludes for that reason that no action is .
to be taken against RBC, the Commission will in the future insist that
the candidate committees and their associated party committee keep

separate their funds and be responsible for making the expenditures
under their respective ceilings.

Finally, the Commission concludes that the public record,
amended after the initial exit conference with the auditors, does
not at present accurately reflect the transactions which took place.
While the RBC has shown, by its amendment, the desire to correct
the public record, the public description leaves unexplained the
nature of the reimbursement. Hence, the reports should be amended.

Recommendation

It is recommended that with respect to the tour reimbursements

.received by the Reagan Bush Committee relating to expenditures made

by the RNC, an amendment is to be filed by the RBC within 30 days of
receipt of this report. The correction to the public record may be
accomplished by reclassifying from line 21 to line 22 of the Detailed
summary of Receipts and Expenditures (Page 2, FEC Form 3P) that portion
of the $1,138,891.24 received in 1980 and 1981 respectively. Line

22 of the summary should be retitled "Reimbursements Received Relating

To Expenditures Made By The Republican National Committee". It should

be noted that when filing this amendment the RBC does not have to file
supporting FEC schedules A-P for line 22 detailing each reimbursement,
but merely may disclose a "lump sum" amount being reclasgsified from
line 21 to 22 for 1980 and 1981 activity. In addition, lines 14 and
15 (FEC Form 3P, Page 1) of the Reagan Bush Committee's Reports of
Receipts and Expenditures for the 1980 Year-End Report and reports
filed in 1981 should be corrected to reflect the changes to expendi-
tures subject to the limitation resulting from the reclassifications
noted above. In the alternative, the correction to the public record
may be accomplished by placing an asterisk at line 21 of the Reagan
Bush Committee report stating, "see the Federal Election Commission
final audit report at pages three through nine."

With respect to the April 1, 1981 amendment ($748,163.16), it is
recommended that within the 30 day period the Reagan Bush Committee
file an amendment to its 1980 Year-End Report of Receipts and
Expenditures to reverse the transactions contained in the 4/1/81
amendment. Further, the RBC should advise the Republican National
Committee to file a corresponding amendment to its 1980 Year-End
Report within this recommended period so that the reports may properly
reflect the transactions and their impact on both committees.




. B. Disclosure of Debts and Obligations

Section 434(b) (8) Oof Title 2 of the United States Code

- requires disclosure of the amount and nature of debts and obligations

owed by or to such political committee; and a statement as to the
circumstances and conditions under which such debts or obligations
were extinguished, and the consideration therefor.

The Audit staff noted that the following letters of
credit were established with the Riggs National Bank in favor of
three vendors. The amount and nature of these letters of credit

were not disclosed in the Reagan Bush Committee's reports to
the Commission. ]

(1) Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.

An irrevocable letter of credit was established
in favor of the vendor pursuant to an agreement dated August 26,
1980. The credit, secured with certificates of deposit totaling
$300,000 (subsequently increased to $500,000), guaranteed the

. sat;sfaction of all obligatxons owed to the vendor by the Reagan-

Bush Committee.

(2) United Airlines, Inc.

Two irrevocable letters of credit were established
in favor of United Airlines on August 29, 1980 and September 11,
1980 pursuant to aircraft lease agreements. The credits,
collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $425,000,

. guaranteed the satisfaction of indebtedness to the vendor by the

Reagan Bush Committee.

(3) Trailways Leisure and Travel

An irrevocable letter of credit was establighed
in favor of the vendor pursuant to an oral agreement of September
4, 1980, and payable upon written demand from Trailways. The

cred;t was collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling
$20,000. :

On April 15, 1981, the RBC filed its first
Quarterly Report for 1981, which substantially disclosed the
necessary information regarding these instruments.

Recommendation

Based on the above,

the Audit staff recommends no further
action on this matter.




Transfer To and From Affiliated Committees

® .
Sections 434(b) (2) (E) and 434(b) (4) (C) of Title 2
of the United States Code require the disclosure of the total

amount of all transfers made to or received from affiliated
committees.

The Audit staff noted a $10,000 transfer made by the
Reagan Bush Committee to Democrats For Reagan. The same amount
was subsequently transferred from Democrats For Reagan to the
Reagan Bush Committee. Democrats For Reagan disclosed the
receipt and disbursement of the transfers. The Reagan Bush
Committee considered the disbursement and receipt as inter-bank
transfers and did not disclose this actxvity in its reports
filed with the Commission.

On April 15, 1981, the RBC filed its first Quarterly
Report for 1981 which properly disclosed these transfers.

Recommendation

Based on the above, the Audit staff recommends no further
action on this matter.

_.III. Findings Related to Title 26 of the United States COde
and Repayment to the U.S. Treasury

A, Investment of Public Funds

Section 9004.5 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that investment of public funds
is permissible, provided that an amount equal to all net
income derived from such investments, less Federal, State

and local taxes pald on such income, shall be repaid to the
Secretary.

Further, 11 C.F.R. 9007.2(a) (6) states that the
Commission shall notify the candidates of a political party
that a repayment of money to the Fund will be required in an
amount equal to any income received as a result of investment
or other use of public funds pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 9004.5, less
any Federal, State or local taxes paid on such income.

The Audit staff's analysis of activities through
March 18, 1981, revealed that the Reagan Bush Committee received
$465,040.86 in interest income from the investment of public funds.




-12-

The Audit staff has determined that the interest income is subject
to $213,918.86 in Federal income taxes, and an unknown amount of
State and local income taxes. The interest income and associated
Federal income taxes were calculated through March 18, 1981.
Therefore, these figures are subject to an adjustment based upon
updated information regarding interest income and related taxes.

The Treasurer stated that the account would be closed on
or about August 1, 1981, and the net income (after taxes) would
be paid to the U. S. Treasury at that time.

On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved the Audit staff's
recommendation contained in the interim audit report that, absent a
showing to the contrary, the value of interest income less applicable
taxes (approximately $251,122) be repaid in full to the U.S.

Treasury within 30 days of receipt of the report.

The RBC has not provided any information concerning
its liability for State and local income taxes, nor has the
«- RBC made a repayment.

Recommendation

‘ The Audit staff recommends that within 30 days of receipt of
~~ this report the RBC submit documentation to the Commission's
Audit Division concerning any interest earned since March 18, 1981
v_as well as documentation supporting Federal, State and local taxes
. pplicable to all interest income earned. Further, it is
recommended that the RBC repay to the U.S. Treasury, within
¢~ the 30 day period, $251,122 plus an amount equal to0 any income
received as a result of investment or other use of public funds
. pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 9004.5 since March 18, 1981 (less any
Federal, State or local taxes paid on such income). During this
30 day period, the RBC may submit legal and factual materials to

< ~demonstrate that the repayment or any portion thereof is not required
" (see 11 C.F.R. 9007.2(c)).

Lok

B. Determination of Net Outstanding Qualified
Campaign Expenses

On March 26, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee presented
an updated Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign
Expenses ("NOQCE") to the Audit staff depicting its financial
position as of December 4, 1980. The Audit staff reviewed the
books and records to verify the totals on the NOQCE. The
following represents the financial position as determined by

the Reagan Bush Committee and an audited version prepared by
the Audit staff.




=13~

Reagan Bush Comittee

Mymofmtmwmmﬁdmmmm
As of Decenbex 4, 1980

Camittes Axdit
Asgets

Cash on Hand at 12/04/80 $ 975,909.07 $ 978,362.34
Accounts Receivable 1,650, 703.44 1,664,034.93
Interest Receivable 23,643.16 23,643.16

Capital Assets 16,378.90 $2,666,634.57 46,617.93 $2,712,658.36

Reimbursements Received Relating to
Expenditures Made by the
Republican National Cammittee (1,138,891.24)

Total Assets $1,573,767.12
. Lisbilities
- Accounts Payable for $2,042,699.25 $2,073,796.54
Qualified Canpaign Expenses
~7 Interest Repayable to the
U.S. Treaswy plus taxes 465,041.00 465,040.86

“aa paysble
..aembmt to Compliance __137,883.67 9/ 137,883.67 10/
Fud

Y )
Total Liabilities 2,657,740.25 2,676,721.07

¢ Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign $ 8,894.32 $(1,102,953.95) 11/
Expenses - Surplus (Deficit) ~

9/ Initially, the RBC showed an estimate of $150,000; however, on March 31, 1981,
trueneagm&shcamtteereporteda:emhmmttoﬂnmumm
totaling $137,883.67 which the Treasurer believes is an accurate represen-

tation of the expenditures made from the Campliance Fund which benefited
the Reagan Bush Camittee.

10/ This amount is subject to an upward adjustment.

11/ Revisions to this deficit figure will be made as additional information
becames available.




-14-

(1) Cash on Hand - Difference $2,453.27

The difference represents checks written prior to
12/5/80 and subsequently voided. The RBC has not adjusted (increased)
its cash on hand to include these voided checks.

(2) Accounts Receivable - Difference $13,331.49

The difference represents (a) a $909.50 overstatement
resulting from including two reimbursements ($15 00 and $894.50) not
related to operating expenditures; (b) a $2,137.91 overstatement
resulting from the RBC's use of an estimated accounts receivable total
at 3/26/81. The Audit staff calculated an actual total based upon a
review of all available records; and (c) a $16,378.90 understatement
representing the balance owed to the RBC for assets sold prior to 12/4/80.
The RBC included the $16,378.90 in its capital assets total. However,

since the assets were sold prior to 12/4/80 the Audit staff has included
the amount as an account receivable as of 12/4/80.

(3) Capital Assets - Difference $30,239.03

As previously stated in paragraph (2), the Reagan
Bush Committee sold a portion of its assets prior to 12/4/80 for
$16,378.90. The Audit staff has classified the $16,378.90 as an
account receivable as of 12/4/80. 1In addition, the Audit staff
has classified other assets on hand as of 12/4/80, totaling
$46,617.93, as capital assets. The RBC's NOQCE does not recognize
these assets. The Treasurer stated he would review the staff's .
calculation of the fair market value of these assets.

(4) Reimbursements Received Relating_;o Expenditures

Made By the Republican National Committee -
Difference 51, ESﬁ 891.24

The RBC has not recognized as a contra asset %%/
reimbursements it received relating to expenditures made by
Republican National Committee. The Audit staff's adjustment offsets
(reduces) the RBC's assets which are overstated by the amount of

reimbursements received relating to expenditures by the RNC. (See
Finding II.A. )

(5) Accounts Payable - Difference $31,097.29

The difference represents (a) a $14,296.50 overstate-
ment resulting from including expenditures for which the checks
were later voided and not reissued or reissued and included twice;
and (b) a $45,393.79 understatement resulting from the RBC's use of
an estimated accounts payable. The Audit staff calculated an actual
total based upon a review of all available records.

12/ Contra Asset - a credit balance account which offsets (reduces)
a particular asset account.




C. Matter Referred to the Office of General Counsel

A certain other matter noted during the audit was referred

to the Commission's Office of General Counsel for consideration on
December 1, 1981,

IV. _Repayment to the U.S. Treasury

Finding III.A. Investment of $251,122.00 13/ 14/
Public Funds

Recommendation

Pursuant to Section 9007.2(a) (6) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, the amount noted above ($251,122.00) is repayable
to the U.S. Treasury within 30 days of receipt of this report. If the
candidate disputes the Commission's determination that a repayment is
required, he may submit in writing, within 30 days of receipt of this

report, legal or factual materials to demonstrate that a repayment or
any portion thereof is not required.

This amount is subject to an upward adjustment based upon
any interest earned subsequent to March 26, 1981.

As previously noted, a certain other matter has been referred
to the Commission's Office of General Counsel. Upon resolution
of this matter, a further repayment may be required.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20063

December 10, 19&1
t

Edward L. Weicdenfeld, Esquire
McKenna, Conner and Cuneo
1575 Eye Street, N.W..
Washington, D.C. 20005

... Dear M:. w.idgnfeld:

- .

“1.% " Phig will confim our telephone conversation of this afterncen
.=and will reduce’ its subject matter to writing.

- Consistent with the action it took with Tespect to the file§ which
had been generated in the course of the audit of the 1976 Carter-Mendale
‘“Committee, the Commission has decided to Place on the public record

( he file developed during its audit of your client, the Reagan-Bush
L\ ittee. . , ,

. Accordingly, Qc anticipate that, simultaneous with the public
Crelease of the Final Audit Report of the Reagan-Bush Committee,

r-scheduled to occur at 10:00 a.m. tomorrew, we also will begin to
¢,m'k’ the audit documents available to the public.

The reeozés which we will make available tomozrrow are the
~following: .

- 1. Interim Audit Report, approved by the
Commission on June 16, 1981.*

2. Certification of Commission action by which
Revised Interim Audit Report was approved.
Certification dated June 17, 1981.

Cover letter to Scott Mackenzie, Trasucrer,
Reagan-Bush Committee, dated June 18, 1981,
transmitting Intezim Audit Report.

4. Acknowledgement of receipt of Interim

Audit Report by E.iL. Weidenfeld, cdated
{June 19, 1981.

5. Memo, dated June 11, 1981, from C.N. Steele

tc R.J. Costa, re: Suggested Changes to
Interim Audit Report.* .




. Ltr to E.L. woidchtcld
December 10, 1981
Page 2

Memo, dated May 29, 1981, R. Costa to
Commissioners, ze: Interim Audit Report

of the Reagan Bush Committee, et al.,

with draft Interim Audit Report attached.®

Memo, dated May 26, 1981, fton C.ﬁ. Steele

to R.J. Costa, re: Analysis of Interim Audit!
Report.* ,

ueﬁs, dated April 13, 1981, from R. Costa to
C.N. Steele, re: Interim Audit Report, Reagan-

Bush Committee, et 2l., with draft Interim Audit
Report attached.* o

9. hemo. dated November 13, 1981, from R.J. Cosfd
to Commission, re: Final Audit Report, with
draft Final Audit Report attached.*

- Memo, cated November 12, 1981, C.N. Steelé;to

R.J. Costa, re: Comments on Revited Draft Repor:
cf the Auéit Division.*® -

Memo, cated November 25, 1981, C.N. Steele to
Commission, re: Addditicnal Comments on Reagan-

- Bush Audit in licht of the District Court's
Opinion ané Order of November 13, 1681.

Memo, dated October 13, 1981, frem C.N. Steele to

Commission, re: RBC Audit, Ccmmission Directive cf -
September 16, 1981. . ‘ .

As per our conversation; I understand that vou will contact

- me in the morning with respect to the release cf the above described
records., : '

General Counsel

Fursuant to, 2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(12)(A), all reference =0 matters

being revieWed by the Ccmmissicn in the enfcrcement track have
deleteé frcm these recotds.




20'

Finding III 3 - Canmpaign Tour Reimbursements

Two components of Finding II A are upward adjustments tt
reported expenditures subject to the limitation at 2 0.Ss.C.
441a(b) (1) (B). The discussion at Finding III B3 details and
supports these adjustments.

Consistent with their recommendaticn
for Finding II A, the Office of General Counsel recomnends that

Finding IXI 3 be deleted in its entirety from the interim :cpo:t:

. The Audit Division agrees with Office of General
Counsel's

recommendation provided that 2ll other findings relating
to the proposed MUR action be deleted in their entirety.

3. Finding IIT £ - Determination of Net Outstandin
ggaIi!ic! Eggga!gn tXpenses "'J;

. Consistent with Finding II A and III B this finding
recognizes two liabilities. The first is reimbursements due'the
RNC ($1,138,891.24) and secondly, income repayable from campaign
tours ($16,849.50).

: The Office of General Counsel has recommended
that all references to the amount due the RNC and the income from
-+ .° . canpaign tours be deleted.

The Audit Division is of the cpinion that selectively

deleting these items materially understates and misrepresents the
deficit spending position of the Reagan 3ush Committes.

Jf) : 4. Finding IV - Repavment Summary
- .

This finding is merely a recap of the matters noted in.
the intezim report which may result in a repayment to the U.S.
Treasury. The Office of General Counsel has concurred with the
recommendation provided that the repayment-<from Section III A be
- reduced §

. and the repayment from Section III Aa. (1)
(. .) be deleted. These adjustments total § .

. and reduce the recommended repayment
_amount from § i to §.
e .

As an alternative to preparing the report as recommended
by OGC, it is the recommendation of the @udit Division that the
findings related to the proposed MUR action be completely

excised from the interim report. To selectively remove portions

of the affected findinas wnuld matariallv misstate and misrepresent

the is;ucs at hand.




To 4o otherwise would cause the issue of whether or not
the Committee exceeded the 2 Uv.S.C. 441a(d) (1) (3) limitation te be
deal: with separzately, both in the auvdit Tepozt for part of the
dppazent overage and dealt with in the. MUR track for the remainde:z.

In the place of these deléted findings, suggested language
has been included at Section III 3 of the Teport prepared by the
Aulit Division for Commission consideration. .

It is :iconacndcd that this interim report be place oa the
Executive Session agenda of June 4, 1981 for considerzation.

Should you have any questions, please contact Tem Nuzrthen
at extension 3-415S5S.

stated




- Memorandum to Robert Costa
Page Three '

Suggested Changes to Revised Interim Audit Report of the Reagan
Bush Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and Democrats for
Reagan '

Part III. E. De

termination of Net Outstandi
Q22I!!&!E_ESEEQEQE_EEESEQSQ

The Office of General Counsel recommends
(4) on page 15 be expanded to fully
received are considered a contra-ass

that paragraph
explain: 1) why the monies

et; and 2) what a contra-
asset is.

27




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION .
WASHINCTON. D.C. 2046)

May 29, 1981

THE COMMISSIONERS

B. ALLEN CLUTTER
STAFF DIRECTOR

COSTA

INTERIM AUDIT REPORT OF THE
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE, REAGAN
BUSH COMPLIANCE FUND AND
DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

Attached is a copy of the subject report for your review
and consideration. 1In addition, the legal analysis pezformed
by the 0ffice of General Counsel is attached at Exhibit A.
Attached at Exhibit B is the cover memorandum and interim report
forwarded to OGC. These documents are provided as background
information ané to facilitate relference between the lecal analysis

ané the findings contained in the ceport reviewed by 0GC.

t should be noted that the Audit Division and the Office
of General Counsel are not in agreement recazding the presentation
cf certain finéings in this report. The staffs have had several
éiscussicns regcarding the subject. The areas of disacreement.

e discussed below. All references to Zindings pertain <o matte:cs

centained in the interim report forwarded to OGC for analysis
({see Exhibit B).

1. Pindings II A - Limitation on Expenditures and
in txCess O Limitation

The 0ZZfice cf General Counsel has ccncurred with the
ceccmmendations provided that certain matters aoted in the findings
be éeleted and the amount in excess of the limitation be adjusted
accoréingly. Counsel reccrmmencds that all ceferences in the
f£indings ccncerning expenditures made by the RNC, and income

: camzaizn zours be Seleted and the masiasr refarz:sid

- -

£cr MUR treatment.

The Audit Jivigicn is of the cpinicn that selectively
hese items materially understactes ané misrezresents
at hand.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

June 11, 1981

Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director

B. Allen c:l.uttc:k/ :

Staff Director

Charles N. Steel

General Counsel ‘04 <15‘4,.
Suggested Changes to Revised Interim Audit
~Report of the Reagan Bush Committee, Reagan

"Bush Compliance Fund and Democrats for
Reagan 7

Pursuant to the Commission's direction, the Audit
Division and the Office of General Counsel have discussed
-needed changes in the above~described report scheduled to
be discussed in executive session on June 16, 1981. This
office has .reviewed the Audit Division's draft based upon

these discussions, and has additional comments and suggested
changps. : }

Part II.A. Limitation on Expenditures

It is the view of this office that the discussion of
the Committee amendments of April 1, 1981 should be expanded.
Due to the length and complexity of the facts discussed, the
Office of General Counsel recommends that the following
subheading precede the second paragraph on page 5: "Amendment

to Year End Report Not Recognized"

After the first sentence in the second paragraph, the
following language should be insertcgs

The audit disclosed that the Republican National
Committee ("RNC"), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d),
made expenditures of $1,633,239.89 for campaign
tours of the presidential and vice-presidential
candidates. These RNC expenditures were in addition
to campaign tour expenditures of $ by the Reagan
Bush Committee itself. As described more fully in
Finding III.B.(2), the Reagan Bush Committee billed
the news nedia, Secret Service and its own compliance
fund for their respective shares of the total campaign
tour cafts without distinguishing between amounts :
paid by the RNC and those paid by the Reagan Bush Committee.

T s GETATRN e e aa .., . s




Memorandum to Rober. Costa
Page Two ; . . . . .
Suggested Changes to Revised Interim Audit Report of the Reagan

Bush Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and Democrats for
Reagan .

As a result of these billings, the Committee
obtained § in payments from the news media,
Secret Service and the Compliance Fund. The audit
staff determined that $1,138,891.24 of this total

représented payments to Reagan Bush based on the
above=described RNC expenditures.

Again, without distinguishing between monies
received related to expenditures made by the RNC
and Reagan Bush, the Committee reported the total
amount on Schedule A-P, Line 21, thereby showing

a reduction of § to the Committee's operating
expenditures.

During the fieldwork and at the exit conference

of March 27, 1981, the audit staff informed Comnittee
officials that the Committee was not entitled to
payments based on RNC expenditures and that these
RNC-related payments could not reduce Committee
operating expenditures. While the audit staff indicated
to the Committee that its estimate of RNC-related
‘payments approximated $750,000, it also infdrmed the
officials that this figure might be substantially
highér once the calculations were made final. Prior

to the audit staff's arriving at the figure of =
$1,138,891.24 in RNC-related payments, the Comnmittee
filed an amenément apparently based on ccnversations ‘
during the audit fieldwork and at the exit conference.

After the above insertion, begin a new raragraph with the
second sentence. "One of the effects of this amendment, if
the amendment is deemed permissible would be. . ." should be
deleted. 1In its place, this office suggests that the following

‘be inserted: "It appears that the amendment was filed to
* Show * o ‘o>-

The first part of the first sentence on page 6 should be

chanced to read as follows: "This amendment attenpted to
show a . . "

This dfiiée also suggests that all the language after
che first sentence of the second paragraph on page 6 be deleted
as to00 speculative. .




j
. [?'LZ&C: <ed .

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON. D.C. 20463 ' I NF Lrim

June 18, 1981

Mr. Scott Mackenzie, Treasurer
- Reagan Bush Committee

P. O. Box 4207

Arlington, Virginia 22204

Dear Mr. Mackenzie:

The attached is to formally advise you of the £findings
and recommendations of the Audit staff resulting from the
audit of the Reagan Bush Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance
Fund and Democrats For Reagan. These matters were discussed

at the conclusion of the fieldwork in Washington D.C. on
March 27, 1981.

You are requested to comply with the stated recommendations
within 30 days of receipt of this interim report. after
expiration of this 30 day period and receipt of your response,
the Audit staff will present a final audit report to the
Commission for approval and subsequent public release. If the
recommendations contained in this report are followed, such
efforts will be noted in the final report. However, adherence
to these recammendations will not necessarily preclude the
institution of enforcement proceedings with regard to apparent

violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please

do not hesitate to contact Tom Nurthen or Charlie Hanshaw at
(202) 523-415S. .

A,
Robert J. Costa

Assigtant Staff Director
for the Audit Division

Attachment as stated

cc: The Honorable Ronald Reagan
President of the United States

’J,.‘




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. 0.C. 20063

ACKNOWLEDGMENT RECEIPT OF INTERIM REPORT
. ‘ ON THE
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE,
REAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE FUND
AND
DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

I acknowledge receipt of the Committees' and Candidate's
copies of the Interim Audit Report on the above named Committees

which was approved by the Commission on June 16, 1981.

P
Reagan Bush Commit es

iﬁ'lkql

Date

}‘: rCoenael. & 5&0}«‘( 9(;.

~vl XS

&-r§ -4/
}‘




W G QP P WP

| T, Zana L. Stafford, Recording Secretary for the Pederal

Klaction Cumission Mesting cn Jwe 16, 1961, do hereby certify

that the Comission decided in a vobs of 5-1 to approve the Revised

mwemegaummmm. Reagan Bush

Wmum‘mm,umm;n

Agenda Document: $81-002 and amended in the meeting.

 Commissicners Harris, McGarry, Reiche, Thomson, and Tiernan
‘voted affimmstively, and Camissioner Aikens dissented.
" . Attests

G227

Date




Gy ¥

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION Comairnios
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 aﬂf;w«(

INTERIM REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION -
ON THE b-1c-% ]
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE, THE REAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE PUND
AND '
THE DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN - -

I. ‘Backg:cund

A. Overview

This interim report is based on an audit of the Reagan
Bush Committee, the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and the Democrats
for Reagan, to determine whether there has been compliance with
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
"amended ("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant to :
“Section 9007 (a) of Title 26 of the United States Code which states
- that after each Presidential election, the Commission shall
conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign

. expenses of the candidates of each political party for President
and Vice President. . .

In addition, Section 9007.1 of Title 11l of the Code of ‘

Federal Regulations states, that after each Presidential election,
the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of -
the receipts, disbursements, debts and obligations of each
candidate's authorized committee(s). 3Such examination and audit
shall include, but shall not be limited to, expenses incurred
pursuant to 1l C.F.R. 9003.4 prior to the beginning of the
expenditure report period, contributions to and expenditures made
from the legal and accounting compliance fund established under
11 C.F.R. 9003.3(a), contributions received to supplement any ‘

' payments received from the Fund, and qualified campaign expenses.

: The Reagan Bush Committee ("RBC") registered with the
Federal Election Commission on May 29, 1980 (under the name Reagan
foz President General Election Committee*) and served as the
‘Principal campaign ccmmittee of the Honorable Ronald Reagan,
Republican candidate for President of the United States. The .
Candicate designated the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund** ("the
Compliance Fund") on July 7, 1980 (under the name Reagan for
President Compliance Fund) and the Democrats for Reagan on

On August 7, 1980, the Ccmmistee amencded its statement of
crcanization tc conduct business as the Reagan For President
Gene:allslec:ion Cemmittee and/or Reacan Bush Committee.

The Reagan 3ush Compliance Fund was astablished to defray

legal and accounting costs associated with ensuring com-
sliance with the FZCA.




.2 -

October 31, 1980 as authorized committees. The Reagan Bush
Committee and thc Reagan Bush Compliance Fund maintain their
headquarters in Washington, D.C. and the Democrats for Reagan
maintained its headquarters in Arlington, Virginia.

. The audit covered the period May 29, 1980 throuqh
Docombo: 31, 1980, the final coverage date of the most recent
reports filed tho Committees at the time of the audit.

During that period, the Committees reported the followinq
activity:

| Beginning Total Total Ending
" Committee . Cash Receipts ggggggieur.c
Reagan Bush Committee -0- $32,516,345.37 $31,647,351.85 $868,993.82
Reagan Bush Compliance -0- 2,110,857.80 1,512,152.36 598,708 .44

Democrats for Reagan =0- ' '10,000.00*  10,000.00* -0~

In addition, certain finnncial activity vas :cvicw‘d
through ua:ch 26, 1981.

This report is basod upon documents and wo:kinq papc:s
supporting each of the factual statements contained herein. !hoy
form part of the record upon which the Commigsion based its
decisions on the matters addressed in the report and were availablc
to the Commissioners and appropriate statf for review.

B. Key Personnel - | .-

The p:incipal ofticc:s of the Committees during the poriod
audited were:

Committee S ~ Chairman . Treasurer
Reagan Bush Committee U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan**

' Reagan Bush Compliance  U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan** '
Fund _ .

Democrats for Reagan Mr. Leon Jaworski Ms. Janine Perrignon

Activity of Democrats For Reagan was comprised solely of a
transfer received from and made to the Reagan Bush Committee.
Therefore, this activity is not subject to the overall limita-
tion at 2 U.S.C. 441&(b)(1)(8). In addition, the Democrats
For Reagan filed a termination report on January 30, 1981.

v , . . A i
bl On'Januigy 21, 1981, the Committees amended their statements
of organization to disclose Mr. Scott Mackenzie as Treasurer.




C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification.of total
reported receipts, expenditures and individual transactions; review
of required supporting documentation; analysis of Committee debts
and obligations; review of contribution and expenditure limitations;

and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary undcr the
circumstances.

II.

Interim Audit Findings and Recommendations Relatin
to Title ¢ of the Uniti! States Gode’ ,
Reagan Bush Committee

A. Limitation on Expenditures

~ Section 44la(b) (1) (B) of Title 2 of thc United States
Code states, in part, that no candidate for the Office of President
.0f the United States who is eligible under Section 9003 of Title
"26 (relating to condition for eligibility for payments) to 'ecoivc
payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make expenditures
in excess of $20,000,000 (as adjusted for the changc in the consumer
price index since 1974), in the case of a campaign for election to
such office. (also see 2 U.S.C. 44lalc)).

‘The limitation relating to operating expenditures
for the 1980 general election is $29, 440 000.

The Audit staff's analysis of the Reacan Bush Committee's
reports filed from May 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, and
.available records relating to receipts and expenditu:es £rom
January 1, 1981 through March 26, 1981 revealed the following
with respect to expenditures subject to the $29,440,000. 1imitation.

There were no material findings with respect to either the
Reagan Bush Compliance Fund or Democrats For Reagan relating
€2 Title I ¢f the United States Coéde.




-‘-

Overall Limit (2 U.S.C.441a(b) (1 8))4

Reported expenditures subject to limitation from $29,012,404.02
S/1/80 through 12/31/80. .

Adjustments to the above reported totals:

Add: Expenditures subject to limitation frem : 270,431.52
) 1/1/81 through 3/26/81. _

.

Debts and obligations owed by RBC at 3/726/81 - 75,393.79*

Reimbursement made to the Compliance Fund 137,883.67
(see Finding III.C.) -

Monies received relating to expenditures 1,138,891.24
made by the Republican National Committee
(see Finding III.B.(2)).

Income reilizcd from campaign tours ’ 50,588.48 .-
(see Finding III.B.(l)). o

Voided checks included in operating - (  15,438.18)
expenditures from 5/1/80 through 12/31/80. ’

Capital assets on hand to be liquidated. ( 46,617.93)

Debts and obligations owed to RBC at 3/26/81. ( 29 ,208.09)*

Total Expenditures Subject to Limitation
from 5/1/80 through 3/26/81.

Adjustments to these figures may be necessary upon review

of the actual receipt and expenditure activity relating to
debts and obligations.

&a’




Based upon the above analysis, it appeacs that the
Reagan Bush Committee has exceeded the limitation at 2 U.S.C.
45la(b) (1) (B) in the amount of $ ’ (s less
$29,440,000). The Audit staff noted that the Reagan Bush Committee
did not identify on its reports any amounts paid from its operating
accounts which may be allocable to the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund
(e.g., headquarters/field office overhead, etc.). Therefore, the
Reagan Bush Committee may wish to review its overhead costs and
reallocate, on a reasocnable basis, an amount applicable to the
Compliance Fund and obtain reimbursement for same.

Amendment to Year End Report Not Recognized

It should be noted that the above analysis does not .
recognize an amendment filed by the Committee to its 1980 year end
report. The audit disclosed that the Republican National
Committee ("RNC"), pursuvant to 2 U.S.C. Section 44la(d) (2), made
expenéitures of $1,633;239.89 for campaign tours of the presidential
.and@ vice-presidential candidates. These RNC expenditures were in addi-
tion <0 campaign tour expenditures made by the Reagan Bush Committee.
-As described more fully in Finding III.B.(2), the Reagan Bush

Ccmmittee billed the news media, Secret Service and its own com-
zliance fund for their respective shares of the total campaign

‘tour costs without distinguishinc between amounts paid by the

ANC ané those paid by the Reagan Bush Committee.

As-a result of these billincs, the Ccmmittee obtained
payments from the news media, Secre:t Service and the Compliance

fund. The Audit staff cdetermined thzt $§1,138,8%1.24 represented

tayments tO the Reagan 3ush Commitiee based on the above described
RWC ‘expenditures. '

Again, without distinguishing between monies received
related to expenditures made by the Reagan Bush Committee and the
RNC, %the Reagan 3ush Committee repcrted the tctal amount on
Schedule A-P, Line 21 (Refunds, rebates, returns of deposits),
thereby reducing cperating expenditures subject to the limitation.

During the fieldwork and at the exit ccnference of
March 27, 1981, the audit staff informed Commnittee cfficials
«hat the Commitiee was not entitleéd to payments based on RNC
experndisures ané that these payments could nct reduce Committiee
operating expenditures. While the Audit stali indicated that
=he monies received relating Lo RNC expenditures approximated
€750,000, it also infcrmed the cfficials <hat this figure may
=& suis+«ansially higher cnce the calsulaticns were made Iinal,
Pricr «o0 the Aucit staff's arrziving at cthe Zizure eof $1,138,8%1.24
<he Reacan Bush Cecmumi £iled an amencment acgarently based
cn ccrnversaticons dur e audit fieléwerk ané at the exit

scnference.

a
-
-

-

h

}.




-6-
-

On April 1, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee amended its
1980 year end@ report to delete $748,163.16 in previously reported
refunds (Line 21, FEC Form 3P) and $748,163.16 in previously
reported operating expenditures (Line 24, FEC Form 3P) and attributed
these transactions to the Republican National Committee. It appears
that the amendment was filed to show a $748,163.16 reduction of the
Republicar National Committee's previously reported expenditures
on behalf of the candidate, thereby, establishing enough room within
its 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2) limitation of $4,637,653.76 to accommodate
the additional $748,163.16 in expenditures originally made by the
Reagan Bush Committee.* As-of June 1S, 1981, the RNC had not
amended its reports recognizing the above noted receipts and expen-
ditures. Further, the RNC's disclosure reports filed to date
indicated that it had made other expenditures pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

441a(d) (2] on behalf of the candidate totaling $4,479,239.27 toward
its limitation of $4,637,653.76.

Reported oxpcnditures made by the RNC $4,479,239.27
pursuant to 2 U S.C. 44la(a) (2)

_Less: Amount of reimbursements (748;163;162
allocated to the RNC

Subtotal ~$3,889,490.60

Add: Expenditures made by the “  748,163.16
Reagan Bush Committee and attributed
“after the fact” to the RNC

Expenditures subject to 2 U.S.C. 44la $4,479,239.27
(@1 (2] limit as adjusted by amendment - T

The aforementioned $748,163.16 amendment did not involve a
transfer of monies between thc R.agan Bush Committee and the
RNC, but rather was merely a "paper” attribution of “"the
amount of tour reimbursements allocated to the RNC" (see
Finding III.B. (2)) and selected expenditures originally paid
by the Reagan Bush Committee.




This amendment also attempts to shcw a downward adjustment
to the Reagan Bush Committee's reported refunds and operating
expenditures in the like amount of $748,163.16, thereby reducing

the § ) in expenditures subject to the limit as computed
by the Audit staff on page 4 of this report. ,

. The Audit staff does not believe that this "afier the
fact” attribution of expenditures (originally made and reported

by the Reagan Bush Committee) to the PNC is permissible within the
definition of 2 U.S.C. 44la(d)(2).

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Reagan Bush Committee be
requested to show within 30 days of receipt of this report that
the overall limitation has not been exceeded as set forth above.
Further, if the Reagan Bush Committee reallocates any expenditures
-to the Compliance Fund, computational schedules detailing the
"reallocation should be provided to the Audit Division for review
within the 30 day pericd. Further, it is recommended@ that the
Reacan Zu:sh Committee file an amended report and thereby properly
disclcse the $748,163.16 in expenditures (originally made by the

Reagan 3ush Committee) 2as subject tc the limitation contained at
2 T.S.C. 441a(d) (1) (B).* : :

Atsent such a showing that the limitation has not been exceeded.
2 determination will be made regardinc an amount to be repaid to the

. C.S.

Treasury (see Finding III.A. ané repayment summary a:t Section
Iv.). -

Turther amenéments may be reguireé tc preperly disclose
expenditures subject <o the limitation.




B. -.Disclosure of Debts and Obligations

Section 434(b) (8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
rcquircs disclosure of the amount and nature of debts and obligations
owed by or to such political committee; and a statement as to the
circumstances and conditions under which such debts or obligations

were extinguished, and the consideration therefore.

The Audit staff noted that the following letters of

'c:.dit were established with the Riggs National Bank in favor

of three vendors. The amocunt and nature of these letters of

* credit were not disclosed in the Reagan Bush Committee's reports

to the Commigsion. °

(1) Pacific Tclcghbnc and Telegraph CO..

T An i::cvocable letter of credit vas cstablishod in
!avo: of the vendor pursuant to an agreement dated August 26,
1980. The credit, secured with certificates of deposit totaling
$300,000 (subsequently increased to $500,000), guaranteed the

satisfaction of all obligat&onl owed to thc vendor by the Reagan
Bush Committee.

(2) United Airlincs, Inec.

Two irrevocable letters of credit were established
in favor of United Airlines on August 29, 1980 and September 11.
1980 pursuant to Aircraft lease agreements. The.credits,
collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $425,000,

guaranteed the satisfaction of indebtedness to the vendor by
the Reagan Bush Committee.

(3) Trailways Leisure and Travel
An irrevocable letter of credit was established in

~ favor of the vendor pursuant to an oral agreement of Septenmber 4,

1980, and payable upon written demand from Trailways. The credit
was collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $20,000.

on April 15, 1981, the Committee filed its first

Quarterly Report for 1981, which substantially disclosed the
necessary information regarding these instruments.

Recommendation

Based on the above, the Audit staff recommends no further
action on this matter.

':l,.'




A Report for 1981 which prope:ly disclosed thcse transfers.

cC. Transfer To and From Affiliated Committee

Sections 434(b) (2) (E) and 434(b) (4) (C) of Title 2 of
the United States Code require the disclosure of the total

amount of all transfers made to or received from asfiliated
committees.

The Audit staff noted a $10,000 transfer made by the
Reagan Bush Committee to Democrats ror Reagan. The same amount
was subsequently transferred from Democrats For Reagan to the
Reagan Bush Committee. Democrats For Reagan disclosed the
receipt and disbursement of the transfers. The Reagan Bush
Committee considered the disbursement and receipt as inter-

bank transfers and did not discloso this activity in its repcrts
€iled with the Commission.

on April 15 1981, the Committee filed its ti:st Quartcrly

- Recommendation

Based on the above, the Audit sta‘ff recommends no further
action on this matter.

III. F;ndxncs Related to Title 26 of the United States Code, .

Determznatzon of Net Outstancing oblications ror
Cealified ampg_gp Expenses 3 Reépavment to the

.5. Treasury

| Reagan Bush Committee
A. Expendit ures In Excess of the Limitation

. Section 9007(b) (2) of Title 26 of the United States

,ACode states that if the Commission determines that the eligible

candidates of a political party and their authorized committees

" incurred qualified campaign expenses in excess of the aggregate

cayments to which the eligible candidates of a major party were
entitled under section 9004, it shall notify such candidates of
<he amount of such excess and such candéidates shall pay.to the’
Secretary of cthe Treasury an amcunt egual to such amount.

txcept Zor the issues addressed in rinding III.C.,
no material Title 26 matters were noted relating
o the Compliance Tund. Also, there were no naterial
matters noted ccncerning temocxzats For Reagan.
/e




™~

Badhd

. o~
)

D

e

.

c

o

As previously noted in Pinding II.A., the Audit
staff identified expenditures which appear to be in excess of

the ovcrall linitation for the period 5/01/00 through 3/26/81

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Reagan Bush cOnnittoc
be requested to show within 30 days of receipt of the audit
report that the overall limitation has not been exceeded as set
forth in this report. Absent such a showing, .a determination

will be made regarding an amount required to be repaid to the
U.S. Treasury.

B. . Campaign Tour Reimbursements

" Section 9004. S(a) of Title 11 of thc Code of Federal
chulat;ons states, in part, that if reimbursement for
z:ansportation made available to media, Secret Sexvice or otho:
staZf authorized by law or reguired by national securi

avcl with a candidate is received by a committee, the amount
of such reimbursement for each individual shall not exceed that
individual's pro rata share of the actual cost of the transpor-
tation made available. Further, Section 9004.6(b) of Title 1l
of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that if
reimbursement for ground services and facilities is received by
a committee, the amount of such reimbursement for each individual
shall not exceed either the individual's pro rata share of the

.actual cost of the services and facilities made available; or a

reasonable estimate of the individual's pro rata share of the cost

of the services and facilities made available. 1If it is determined
that reimbursements related to a trip have exceeded by 10% or more
the actual cost of the services and facilities made available,

such excessive amount shall be deemed income to the committee and

shall bc repaid to the Secretary.

Section 44la(d) of Title 2 of the United States
Code permits the national committee of a political party to make
cxnend;tu:es in connection with the general election campaign of .
any candidate for President of the United States who is affiliated
with such party not exceeding 2 cents multiplied by the voting
ace population of the United States as certified by the Secretary
of Conmerce (also see 2 U.S. c. 44la(e))..




‘-11;

Section 9007(b) (3) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states, in part, that if the Commission determines that the
eligible candidates of a major party or any authorized committee
of such candidates accepted contributions (other than those
allowed under Section 9006(c)) to defray qualified campaign
expenses, it shall notify such candidates of the amount of
the contributions so accepted, and such candidates shall pay
to the Secretary of the Treasury an amount equal to such amount.

The Audit staff analyzed the campaign tours undertaken
by the Presidential and Vice Presidential candidates for which the
Reagan Bush Committee sought reimbursement from the news media,
Secret Service and Reagan Bush Compliance Fund for a pro rata share
of costs for air transportation and ground services and. facilities.

(1) Reimbursements Based Solely on Costs Paid By The
" Reagan Bush Committee

The analysis of available records supporting the
actual cost of services and facilities made available to the news
media, United States Secret Service and Compliance Fund personnel
disclosed that the Reagan Bush Committee realized income in
conjunction with the tours of at least $50,588.48 ($1,284,704.10
:exmbu:sements less actual cost $1,234,115.62).

Recommendat;on

Since the above reimbursements have not exceeded by 108 or more
the actual cost c¢f the services and facilities as contained at 1l
C.F.R. 9004.6(b), the Audit staff recommends no repayment action
with respect to the associated income. However, since this income
. has an impact (understates reported expenditures subject to the
limitation) on expenditures subject to the overall limitation, the

~entire amount ($50,588.48) has been included in Finding II.A. as
an upward adjustmsnt.

(2) Reimbursements Based Solely On Costs Paid B
The Republican National cCommittee

In addition to the matter in (1) above, the Audit
staff noted that the Republican National Committee made seven
expenditures totaling $1,633,293.89 in conjunction with the tours
and applied the amount to its 2 U.S.C. 44la(éd) (2) limitation.

The Audit stafi's review of the Reacan Bush Ccmmittee reccxés
revealeé chat $1,613,049..5 of cthe RIC exgendituras were appilied
to air charges associated with presidential tours 6 through 15 and
vice presidential tours 6 throuch 1l4. A pro rata share of these
expenditures was billed by the Reagan Bush Commisttee to the news
media, United States Secret Service and Reagan Bush Compliance
Tuné. The Heagan Bush Committee obtained $1,138,891.24 in
reimbursements associated with the Republican National Committee's
expenditures. These reimbursements were retained and reported by




-12-

the Reagan Bush Committee on Schedule A-P Line 21. As 2 result,
reported expenditures subject to the limitation (2 v.S.cC. 441a

(b) (1) (B)) were offset (zeduced) by $1,138,891.24 (see Finding 11.A.)
Copies of computational schedules depicting this situation, ag well
as the matter addressed in Finding 111.3.1. were provided to the
Reagan Bush Committee Treasurer during the exit conference.

Reccmmendation
. \

- The Avdit staff recommends that the Reagan Bush Committee be
afforded 30 days frem receipt of this report to explain the .

‘ ts receipt of the $1,138,891.24 in pay-
ments related to expenditures made by the Republican National
Committee, and to demonstrate that the Treceipt and reporting
of these amounts are consistent with the Tequirements of the Act
and Chapter 95 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. Sections 8001 -
9013). Purther recommendations will be made after the Reagan Bugh
Committee has had an opportunity. to respond within the 30 day period.










D. Investment of Public Funds

“

Section 9004.5 of Title 11 of the Code of Pederal
Regulations states, in part, that investment of public funds
is permissible, provided that an amount equal ¢to all net
income derived from such investments, less Federal, State

and local taxes paid on such income, shall be repaid to the
Secretary.

The Audit staff's analysis of activities through
March 18, 1981, revealed that the Reagan Bush Committee received
$465,040.86 in interest income from the investment of public
-funds. The Audit staff has determined that the interest income

is subject to $213,918.86 in Federal income taxes, and an unknown
amount of State and local income taxes.

The Treasurer stated that the account will be closed on
Or about August 1, 1981, and the net income (after taxes) will
be paid to the U. S. Treasury at that time.

Recommendation -

Absent a showing to the contrary within 30 days of receipt
of this report, the Audit staff will recommend to the Commission
that the value of the interest earned less applicable taxes
(approximately $251,122], be repaid in full to the U.S. Treasury.




On March 26, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee presented an
updated Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign .Expenses
("NOQCE®) to the Audit staff depicting its financial poftion as
of December. 4, 1980. The Audit staff reviewed the books and records
to.verify the totals on the NOQCE. The following represents the *
financial position as determined by the Reagan Bush Committee and
an audited version prepared by the Audit gtafs:

Reagan Bush Committee

Analysis of Net Outstanding Qualified Canpaign Evpenditures
As of Decenber 4, 1980 ,

Committes Audie

Cash on Eand at 12/04/80 $ 975,909.07 $ 978,362.34
Accounts Receivable ~ 1,650,703.44 1,664,034.93
Interest Receivable 23,643.16 23,643.16

Capital Assets 16,378.90 $2,666,634.57 46,617.93 $2,712,658.36

" Monies Received Relating to ©($1,138,891.24)
. Expanditures Made by the .
Republican Naticnal Committee ) ‘

Total Assets $2,888,834.37
Liabilities -

Accounts Payable for $2,042,699.25 $2,073,796.54
Qualified Canpaign Expenses

Interest Repayable to the

U.S. Treaswry plus taxes 465,041.00 465,040.86
payable

Total Liabilities 2,657,740.25

Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign S 8,894.32
Boenses-Surrlus (Deficit) '




=

-1l7=-

(1) Cash on Hand - Difference $3,453.27

The difference represents checks written prior
to 12/5/80 and subsequently voided. The Committee has not

- adjusted (increased) its cash on hand to include these voided

checks.

(2) Accounts Receivable - Difference $13,331.49

The difference represents (a) a $909.50.°
overstatement resulting from including two reimbursements ($15.00 *
and $894.50) not related to operating expenditures; (b) a $2,137.91
overstatement resulting from the Committee's use of an estimated
accounts receivable total at 3/26/8l1. The Audit staff calculated
an actual total based upon a review of all available records; and
(c) a $16,378.90 understatement representing the balance owed
to the Committee for assets so0ld prior to 12/4/80. The Committee .
has included the $16,378.90 in its capital assets total. However,
since the assets were sold prior to 12/4/80 the Audit staff has -

‘}ncluded‘thc amount as an account receivable as of 12/4/80.

(32 Cagital Assets - Difference $30 239.03

As prcviously stated in paragraph (2), the Reagan f 

-Bush COmmittee sold a portion of its assets prior to 12/4/80 for

$16,378.90. The Audit staff has classified the $16,378.50 as an
account receivable as of 12/4/80. In addition, the Audit staff
has classified other assets on hand as of 12/4/80, totaling
$46,617.93, as capital assets. The Committee's NOQCE does not

~_recognize these assets. The Treasurer stated he would review the -
.staff's calculations of the fair market value of these assets.

(see Attachment I¥r)

(4L Monies Received Relating to E enditurei Made
By the Republican. National Committee -
. - D A . |

erence )

The Committee has not rocognized as a contra asset*

monies it received relating to expenditures made by the Republican

National COmmittee. The Audit staff's adjustment offsets (reduces)

. “he Committee's assets which are overstated by the amount of monies
_Teceived relating to expenditures by :hc RNC. (see Finding III.B.

2)).

(8) Accounts Pavable - Difference $31,097.29

The &ifZarence

'1

2nregants fa) a €13, 20¢ ?: cvers-
statement resulting frem -ﬂcl-‘*-g ex end;tuzes which bhe checks
were later voided and not reissued or reissued and included
twice; ané (») a 545,393.7 understatement resulting £rem the
Cocmmictee's use of an estimated accounts pavable. The Audit stass

calculateé an actual total based upcn a review of all available
records. >

* Contra Assets - a credi:z talance account which affsets (reduces)
a particular asset acccunt.




Repavments to the U.S. Trcasu:&

finding III.A. Expenditures in
Excess of the Limitation :

Finding III.D. Investment of 251,122.00 .
Public Funds

Toéal Reccmmended Repayment

‘Recommendation ' -

Absent a showing to the contrary within 30 days of receipt
of this report, the Audit staff will recommend to the Commission
Shas_the value of the amount detailed above ($1,583,755.01) be
repayable in full to the U.S. Treasury. :




Schedule of Capital Assets on Hand at 12/4/80

Value of
Total Less Assets on Hand
Description Quantity Price Depreciation 12/4/80

Xerox machine ' 18,156.60 4,539.14 A 13,617.46
(model 2400)

Pitney Bowes Copier $,294.70 1,323.68 3,971.02

Autocrat Signature 1,550.00 387.50 1,162.50
Machine

Motorola Commun. ' 5,900.00 737.49 5,162.51
_§quip.-crrl

Pitney Bowes Postage 4,229.40 1,057.36 3,172.04
Machine (5600)

Motorola equip.- 10,962. 36 2,740.59 8,221.77
walkie talkies

Olivetti tas 401 5,713.40 1,428.34 4,285.06
word processor

Pitney Bowes Mail ) 1,761.72 440.42 1,321.30
Opener (LA)

-Sony Video recording 4,090.00 511.25 3,578.75
system

JVC 3/4 Video player 800.00 100.00 . 700.00

Mailing Machine 1,629.16 203. 64 1,425.52
(5600R)

Total 60,087. 34 13,469.41 46,617.93




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D.C. 20463

INTERIM REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
" ON THE
REAGAN BUSE COMMITTEE, THE REAGAN BUSH COHPLIANCE FUND
. AND
THE DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

I. Background
A. Overview

" This interim report is based on an audit of the Reagan
- Bush Committee, the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and the Democrats
for Reagan, to determine whether there has been compliance with

provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act.of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant to ‘
Section 9007 (a) of Title 26 of the United States Code which states
that after each Presidential election, the Commission shall .
conduct a thorough examination and audit of the gqualified campaign

expenses of the candidates of each political party for President
and Vice President. ‘

In addition, Section 9007.1 of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that after each Presidential election, .
the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of
the receipts, disbursements, debts and obligations of each
candidate's authorized committee(s). Such examination and audit
shall include, but shall not be limited to, expenses incurred
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 9003.4 prior to the beginning of the
expenditure report period, contributions to and expenditures made
from the legal and accounting compliance fund established under
11 C.F.R. 9003.3(a), contributions received to supplement any
payments received from the Fund, and qualified campaign expenses.

‘ The Reagan Bush Committee ("RBC") registered with the
1Federa1 Election Commission on May 29, 1980 (under the name Reagan
- for President General Tlection Committee*) and served as the
principal campaign committee of the Honorable Ronald Reagan,
Republican candidate for President of the United States. The
Candidate designated the Reacan Bush Compliance Fund** ("the

Oon August 7, 1980, the Committee amended its statement of
organization to conduct business as the Reagan For President
General =Zlection Committee and/or Reagan 3ush Committee.

The Reagan Bush Compliance Funéd was established to defray

leaal’anc accounting costs associated with ensuring com-
plzance with the FTECA.




-2-

Compliance Fund”) on July 7, 1980 (under the name Reagan for -
President Compliance Fund) and the Democrats for Reagan on 3
October. 31, 1980 as authorized committees. The Reagan Bush :
Committee and the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund maintain their
headquarters in Washington, D.C. and the Democrats for Reagan
maintained its headquarters in Arlington, Virginia. o

The audit covered the period May 29, 1980 through
December 31, 1980, the final coverage date of the most recent
reports filed by the Committees at the time of the auvdit.

During that period, the Committees reported the following
activity: .

Beginning * Total Total Ending
Committee Cash Receipts Expenditures Cash
’Reagandsush Committee =0- $32,516,345.37 $31,647,351.55 $868,993.82
Reagan Bush Compliance ~0- 2,110,857.80 1,512,152.36 598,705.44
~Fund : .
Democrats for Reagan =0- 10,000.00* 10,000.00* -0-

In addition, certain financial activzty vas :cview.d
throuqh March 26, 198l.

This report is based upon documents and working papers
.supporting each of the factual statements contained herein. They
form part of the record upon which the Commission based its
.decisions on the matters addressed in the report and were available
to the Commissioners and appropriate staff for review.

B. Key Personnel

. The principal officers of the Committees during the period
,audited were: : .

Committee Chairman

Treasurer
Reagan Bush Committee U.S. Senator Paui Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan** 7
Reagan Bush Compliance U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan**
Fund
Democrats for Reagan Mr. Leon Jaworski Ms. Janine Perrignon’

aCtivity cf Demccrats For Reagan was cemprised solely of a
transfer received frcm and made to the Reagan Bush Commiztee,
Therefore, this activity is not subject to the overall limita-
tion at 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B). In addition, the Democrats
" For Reggan £iled a termination report on January 30, 1l98l.
** On January 21, 1981, the Committee. amended its statement of = —
organizaticn to disclose Mr. Scott Mackenzie as Treasurer.

o — e < : ¢ o ————




c. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, expenditures and individual transactions; review
of regquired supporting documentation; analysis of Committee debts
and obligations; review of contribution and expenditure limitations;

and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary under the
circumstances.

II. Interim Audit Findings and Reccmmendations Relatin
to Title ¢ o!~EEo Ungtia States code” ==2d

Reagan Bush Committee

A. Disclosure of Debts and Obligations

. Section 434(b) (8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
requires disclosure of the amount and nature of debts and obligations
owed by or to such political committee; and a statement as to the
circumstances and conditions under which such debts or obligations
were extinguished, and the consideration therefore.

Tho Audit staff noted that the following letters of
credit were established with the Riggs National Bank in favor
of three vendors. The amount and nature of these letters of

credit were not disclosed in the Reagan Bush Committee's :cports
to the Commission.

(1) Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.

An irrevocable letter of credit was established in.
favor of the vendor pursuant to an agreement dated August 26,
1980. The credit, secured with certificates of deposit totaling
$§500,000, guaranteed the satisfaction of all obligations owed
to the vendor by the Rcagan Bush Committee.

- .{(2) United Airlines, Inc.

Two irrevocable letters of credit were established
-in favor of nited Airlines on August 29, 1980 and September 1ll,
1980 pursuant to Aircraft lease agreements. The credits,
collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $425,000,

guaranteed the satisfaction of indebtedness to the vendor by
the Reagan 3ush Committee.

There were no material Zfindings with respect to either the
Reagan Bush Compliance Funé or Democrats For Reagan relating
o Title 2 of the United States Code.




(3) Trailwavs leisure and Travel

An irrevocable letter of credit was established in
favor of the vendor pursuant to an oral agreement of September 4,
1980, and payable upon written demand from Trailways. The credit
was collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $20,000.

On April 15, 1981, the Committee filed its first
Quarterly.Report for 1981, which substantially disclosed the
necessary information regarding these instruments.

Recommendation

Based on the.abovc, the Audit staff recommends no further
action on this matter.

B. Transfer To and From Affiliated Committee

Sections 434(b) (2) (E) and 434 (b) (4) (C) of Title 2 of
the United States Code require the disclosure of. the total

amount of all transfers made to or received from affiliated
committees.

The Audit staff noted a $10,000 transfer made by the
Reagan Bush Committee to Democrats For Reagan. The same amount
‘was subsequently transferred from Democrats For Reagan to the
Reagan Bush Committee. Democrats For Reagan disclosed the
receipt and disbursement of the transfers. The Reagan Bush
Committee considered the disbursement and receipt as inter-

bank transfers and did not disclose this activity in its reports
£iled with the Commission.

The Treasurer stateé that the transfers will be disclosed’

in the report of receipts and expenditures for the period ending
March 31, 1981. ' : .

On April 15, 1981, the Committee filed its first Quarterly
Report for 1981 which properly disclosed these transfers.

Recommnendation

Based on the above, the Auéit staff recommends no further
actiocn cn this matter.




Reagan Bush Committee
A. Investment of Public Funds

Section 9004.5 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
chulations states, in part, that investment of public funds
is permissible, provided that an amount equal to all net
income derived from such investments, less Federal, State

and local taxes paid on such income, shall be repaid to the
Secretary.

The Audit staff's analysis of activities through
March 18, 1981, revealed that the Reagan Bush Committee received
$465,040.86 in interest income from the investment of public
funds. The Audit staff has determined that the interest
earned is subject to $213,918.86 in Federal income taxes, and
an unknown amount of State and local income taxes.

The Treasurer stated that the account will be closed on
or about August 1, 1981, and the net income (after taxes) will
be paid to the U. S. Treasury at that time.

Recommendation

Absent a showing to the contrary within 30 days of receipt .
of this report, the Audit staff will recommend to the Commission
that the value of the interest earned less applicable taxes
(approximately $251,122), be repaid in full to the U.S. Treasury.

B. Limitation on Expenditures and Qualified Campaign
Xpenses

Certain matters noted in the audit were referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel on June 4, 1981l.

Except for the issues adéressed in Finding III.B.,

N0 material Tisle 26 matters were noted relating

to the Compliance Fund. Also, there were no material
matters noted concerning Democrats For Reagan.

2.
Cd




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON.DC. 20463

May 26, 1981

MEMCRANDUN

TO: Robert J. Ccsta
Assistant Staff Director

THRCUGE : E. Allen Clutte
) Staff Cirector ‘Q\?‘/

FRCli: . Charles I!. Steele .
General Counselzzzaizfl

SCEJECT: Analysis of the Interin Audit Report of the

Reagan Eush Committee, Reagan EBush Compliance
Funé and Cemocrats for Reacan - A-9%24

The Cffice cf General Counsel has reviewed the abcve-
cescribec rercrt on the authorized ccmmittees of Reagan
Bush ("Comnittee”, "Reacan Eush" "Compliance Fundé"), ané
audit and General Ccunsel staff have discussed specific
findings &né recommendations. Eased vpon this review
and discussicn, this oflice has the fcllcwing ccmments.

Carpaicn Tour Pavments - Republican lational
Cemmitcee

The Audit Division has rerorted that bcth Reagan Bush
and the Repurlican iliational Comnittee ("RNC") made expendi-
tures for camgaign tours, the RUIC's apparently nmade as gars
¢f its exgencitures under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(é). Although
the adetails o the arrancerent between Reacan Bush and the
RIiIC are sietchy, the Aucdit Livision has indicazted that the
RiIC mace cirect payrents of apsroximately $1.0 nmillion to
Lnited Airlines after bills hac¢ been received by Reagan
Lush. UWhile this activity, taken alcne, aspears to

-1

genzere with the &

icztle szatutecry anu regulatory




prcvzsxons. related transactions raise sericus questions
concerning potentially substantial repay=ents by Reagan
Bush and violations of the Act and Chaptc: 95 by both
comnittees. , :

<

caorandua to Robert J. Costa

'Pl e TwO

nng-ys;s of the Interim Audit Report cf the Reagan 3ush
Ccmnittee, Reagan Bush Ccnpl;ancc Fund and Cenocrats .
for Reagan - A=-924

As a result of tour charges to the media, Secret

ﬂSevvzce, "and its own Compliance Fund, Reagan Bush obtained
in.éxcess of $2.2 nillion in payvments. This amount was
reported on the Ccommittee's £ilings as reductions to its
cperating expenditures subject to the linitation of

2 U.S.C.
calculations, Reagan Bush obtained $1,138,891.24 of the
over $2.2 million total based upon tour expendi.ures of

§ 441la (b)(1)(B). according to the Audit Division's

the RIC. It is the Audit Division's contention that:

1) Reagan Bush cannct be reimbursed for expenditures allocable

tc the RIC; and 2) Reagan Bush operating expenditures
shculé be adjusted upwardés in the amcunt of $1,138,891.24,

since the Committee cannot reduce its own cperating exgenditures

based upon RHC expencditures.

The interim repcr: :eccmnends that Reagan aush
:e;:bubse the $1,138.891.24 to the R:C within 30 days

-¢cZ receidt ¢f the regort, and further states that 2

reccmnendation will be macde to the Cemmission to treat
that amount as a ccntributiaon subject to repayment unéer
<8 U.8.C. § 9007(b)(3) in tre even: that the Ccmmittee

~gecze not SO reimburse the RiC. In adéitien, Finding 11 A
.incdicates that Reagan 3ush has expenced §

sutcstantially in excess of the limitation ¢f 2 U.S.C.
442a(b)(1)(2). The calculation on pace 4 of the report

inciudes the amount of these RilC-based gayments in

te total amount of operating expendztures. Parts III A

ané IV indicate that the amcunt in excess of the expenci-
tures limit (approxirately § .) be repaid to the

U.S. Treasury.

u'o

f'l

Having revieweé the Aucit Divisien's findings and
recemrmendaticns in this area, the Office cf General Counsel

. rvegemmendés that the master ;e treated as a referral to

tnis cfiice. This ratter vaiises a nurder o ccaplex lecal
fzctual issues which can be better handleé within
ccntext ¢f an investigaticon under 2 U.S.C. §.437q.
cver, it agpears at this juncture that there may have
» mulitiple viclations of the Act and Chapter 95 by
Frzzan Zugh and the RIS, Iuan tihe sctantial retayrens

-ncer 26 U.S.C. § 9CC7(=2){3), ncted azcve, is deperndéent
vstn & Cemmissicn ceterminaticn that the act has bLeen

f'
[
)0

[N N
]



Monor;néuﬁ:to Ro&;rt J. Costa / )
Page Three 4
Analysis of the Interim Audit Report of the Reagan Bush

Committee, Reagan Bush Ccmpliance Fund and Democrats
for Reagan - A-924" )

violated. Awaiting the Committee's response to the interim
report, under these circumstances, is unlikely to have any
affect on the recommendation of this office to initiate a
MUR. Proceeding with an investigation at this time will
achieve the dual purpose of affording the parties involved
the procedural safeguards of 2 U.S.C. § 437g and helping
refine the issues s0 that further repayment recommendations
will have a solid legal and factual basis. :

Given the interrelatedness of Reagan Bush and RNC
expenditures in the campaign tour area, this office
further recommends that all reference to income realized
from campaign tours also be treated as a referral.
References to these matters should be deleted from pages
4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13 and 15. 1In addition, adjustments will
have to be made to figures on pages 4, 5, 8, 13 and 1S.

In order that the Committee be given written notice
that further repayments could result from an analysis
of the matters referred, a footnote should be added to

the "Total Recormmended Repayment" figure on page 15. It
should read as follows:r ‘

As previcusly noted, certain matters have
been referred to the Office of General Counsel.

Cpen their resolution, further repayments may
be recuired.

Finding II1. A. Limitation on Expenditures

The Office of General Counsel concurs in those parts

cf the finding and reccrmmendation not involving the matters
to be deleted.

Finding I1. B. Debts and Oblications

The audit report indicates that the Reagan Bush Committee
did noct comport with the reguirements of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(8)
when it failed to disclcse the amount and nature of letters
of credit established at the Riggs liational Bank in favor
of three vendcrs. lence, the audit staff recommends that
within 30 cdays of receipt of the interim audit report, the
Reagan Cush committee Zile an amenaed report disclosing the

dates, amcunts, interest and ccllateral asscciated with -
these instruments.

t resc Reagan Zush Committee
0 Quarterly) ; the Committee has
with the aud: endaticn pertzining to

z




;
A

rienorandun to Robert J. Costa
Pace Four
Analvsis of the Interim Audit Repor:t of the Reagan Bush

Committee, the Reagan Bush Complxance Fund and Democrats
for Reagan - A-924

this -1nding. It is the understanding of this office
thas the audit report will be updated to include a )
statement regarding the recent disclosure and that the
reccmmendation will be changed to propose that the

Conmission take nc further action with respect to
_this finding.

Finding 1. €. Transfer To and Fron Aifiliated Committee

The audit repert indicates that the activity of
Democrats For Reagan was comprised solely of a transfer
received from and made to the Reagan Bush Cemmittee.
While the Democrats for Reagan disclose the receipt
and disbursenent of these transfers, the Reagan Bush
reports failed to disclose such informaticen in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(2)(E) and § 434(b) (4)(C):
Accoréingly, the audit staff reconmmends that within
30 Gays of receipt of the interim report, the Reagan
Sush Committee amend its reporgs to reflect the activity
between the committee and the Democrats for Reagan.

A recent report filed by the Reacan Bush Committee
(Aszil 10 Quarterly) reveals that the Committee has
ccns_zed with the recommendation per.aznznc to this
finéding. It is the understanding cf this cffice that
the avéit regort will be updated toO incluce a statenent
recaréing this mcst recent disclosure andé that the recom-

menéation will be changed to propcse that the Ccmmission
taike no further action with respect to this finding.

finding III. A. Expenditures In Excess of the Limitation

Consistent with the treatnment of this matter in Finding
II. A., the Office of General Counsel concurs in the
£inding ané recommendation of the Audit Divisien. As
noteé above, the figures will have to be acdjusted civen
the celeticn of the campaign tour issues from the report.

Finging IZI. B, Camzaiecn Tour Reimcursenents

1is matter should be deleted in its entirety




rnemcrandur to Robert J. Costa
Page Five
Analysis of the Interim Audit Report of the Reagan Bush

Ccmmittee, Reagan Bush Cecmpliance Fund and Denmocrats
for Reagan - A=-924

- - - < sswans

sngine III. C. 1Investment of Publiec Funds

i

The Offjice tf General Counsel ccnecur

in the £inding
ans reccmmendaticn of the Audit Division.

(M)
(LA [§
]

egrminetien cf w

(1
(]

H
0

I3
o

ice reccmmends that the first paragraph on gace 12
its entirety.

in the ccmgarative analysis cf
Auclt figures cn pace 13, all reference to the
‘culé be cdeleted. Given the lat:ter delezicn,

O o
MO0
.

<

[
Ve g0 900
[Ta I

b B Y




' Nlemorandun to Robert J. Costa
Page Six
Analysis of the Interim Audit Report of the Reagan Bush

Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and Danocrata
for Raaqan - A-924

the Audit Division may want to indicate that certain itens

are missing from the analysis purauant to a referral to
this office.

on paga 14, paragraph (2), it is recommended that the
Audit Division indicate that the "actual total" calculated
by audit staff is based upon a review of all available
records. It is ‘also recommended that a similar statement be
included in paragraph (4) on the same page.

Finally, this office reconmends that paragraph (3)
indicate either the major capital assets involved, or attach ot
a schedule to the interim report which lists them.

The Office of General Counsel concurs in the Audit
Divisicn's recommendation to the extent that the I1T.A.
repayment is reduced pursuant to the deletion of campaign

tour guesticns.




| Iwtecm  Lacgel Syt

Cory m O6e #-13-81

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON O €. 30403

April 13, 1981

CHARLES N. STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

3. ALLEN CLUTTER
STAFF DIRECTOR

FROM: BOB COSTA

SUBJECT:  INTERIM AUDIT REPORT - REAGAN 3UsSH
. COMMITTEE, REAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE PFUND
T AND DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

ttached for your staff's zeview and legal analysis is a
copy of the interim audit zeport on the Reagan Bugh Committee,
*Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and Democrats For Reagan. The working
papers in support of the audit Zindings are available in the
Audit Division should your staff need to review them. Copies of
discrepancy schedules associated with the audit findings were
~ presented to Ccmmittee officials during the t conference as an

aid in taking corrective actien such as Jaking reimbursements,
£iling amendments, and so for:h.

Also, for your staff's review in conjuction finding II.A.,
we have attached a copy of an amended report of receipts and :
expenditures as filed by the Reagan Bush Committee (see Attachment
l). Included in Finding II.A. and more specifically in Finding
I1I.8.2, is an issue which has not been squarely addressed by the
Commission in previous general election audits of presidential

candidates and their authorized committees. The issue, simply
stated, is:

may a principal campaign committee of a candidate
initially pay for quaiified campaign expenses

Srem its designated depository(ies) and, at a

later date, assign or tzansfer these expenses to the
naticral cemmistee far assunption by <he raticnal
Sonmiti2e under the I U.S8.8. 44ial(d] (2) Provisica’




The factual situation is a bit more complicated as it
involvos several types of transactions as described below.

- during the general election campaign, the RNC paid
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 441a(d) (2) $1,633,293.89 in costs related
to the campaign tours undertaken by the presidential and
vice-presidential candidatcs.

- as a result of billings to the n.dia. Secret Service and
the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund relating to tours financed the
RNC, the Reagan Bush Committee obtained $1,138,891.24 in r urse-
ments. While the payments made by the RNC on bohnlf of the Reagan
Bush Committee were charged against the RNC's 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2)
limit, the reimbursements received by the Reagan Bush Committee
were treated as reductions to its 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B) limit as
reported in disclosu:o reports thru the 1980 year-end report.

- on Ap:il 1, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee filed an
amcndmont to its 1980 year-end report which covered the period
from 10/25/80 thru 12/31/80. The purpose of this amendment was
to revise previously reported figures in two areas.

(1) Reduction of Reported Refunds - Line 21 - $748,163.16
The Reagan Bush Committee stated in the amendment that the
$748,163.16 reduction in reported refunds received represented
"the amount of tour reimbursements allocated to the RNC."” It
should be noted that there were no funds acturally transferred
to the RNC. This was merely a "paper” transaction. As noted
above, the Audit staff has calculated the amount of refunds/
reimbursements received by the Reagan Bush Committee relating
to tours paid for by the RNC to be §1,138,891.24. At present,
the Audit staff does not have an explanation as to why the Reagan

Bush Committee chose to "allocate" only $748,163.16 to the RNC
ingtead of the entire $1,138,891.24.

(2) Reduction of Reported Overating Expenditures - Line 24
4”1"

The Reagan Bush Commititee filed Schedules 3-P showing the payee,
purpose, date and amount of 30 expenditures totaling $748,163.16
which the Reagan 3ush Committee paid for out of its federal fund
account’s). The payvments :ela:;ﬂc <0 shese expenditures occursed
mezween 13,13/30 and ;2/31/30 (see Attachzent #1). although not
specilically stated in the amendments, our discussion with the
mreasurer indicated that it was the Committee's intention in the
£iling the amendment =0 show <he assignment o2 these expenditures
=0 the 3INC for attribution against the RNC's 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2)
linie. As stated with respect to the allccation of refunds, no
money was acdtually exchanged as a result of this transaction,
cather is was mecsely a "paper" transaction.




a3

The Committes ipparently believes that the above two
reclassifications/assignments are permissible undo- 2 U.S.C. 441a(d)
(2). The Audit staff disagrees with the Committ cc s appa:ent
position for the reasons discussed below.

Allocation of Refunds (S8748,163.16) to RNC

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that at the very
minizum, the entire $1,138,891.24 must be returned to the RNC since
the acceptance of RNC refunds by the Reagan Bush Committee was, in
effect, an impermissible contribution/loan by the RNC to the Reagan
Bush Committee. Support for the Audit staff's position can be
found in Agenda Document #80-195, dated May 30, 1980 - General
Election Public Financing Re lations- Issues to be ResOlved at
Meeting of June 5, 1980 inemoxanaum from Charles N. Steele/
Patzicia ann ?icrz to the Commission).

The issue reguiring resol-
‘ution was whether or not a National Committee may locan funds to a

party candidate and/or nominee to pay expenses incurred before the
begiznning of the expenditure report period. Alternative A on page
5 of the aZorementioned agenda document set forth the General
Counsel's basis for not allowing a Naticnal Committee to make
such a locan. This alternative was adopted by the Commission on

June 5, 1980 by a vote of 4-2 and -acorno:ated into the General
ectzon Regulations.

leeraative A

The cuczrent dralt of 9003.4(a) does not rermit a
candidate +o obtain a locan £zom the naticnal scraittee
£o pay for expenditures incurred beiore the :eceipt of
federal funds. 3y definition, any loan which is not a
loan from a bank or similar 1ending instizution is a
centribution. Since major party ca.rd:.da...es who receive
2ull federal funding are prohibited from receiving any

civate contributions, statutory o:oviszcns appear to
Prohibit a locan Z-om the national committee. The national
cormittee would, c. course, be permitted to pay directly
for expenditures incurred by the candidate. Anv such
Sayments would ccunt against the national committee's

2 U.S5.C. Sectien 94-a(d) limization.

Adéiticnal s...;ao:t for the Audis stais's ccntem:icn
°ela=;nc s 2 U.8.C. 441a(d)(2) exzenditures v a rnational
ee is :cu:: at page - i3 of the ?;na*c-al centrol ard

- - - -
12325225 ReCe-vong Pusiis




-d=

"The national committee cannot make a loan to

the candidate for subsequent Teimbursement from

the candidate or his or her committee. However,

the natiocnal committee would be allowed to make

a refundable vendor deposit on behalf of the candi-
date's campaign in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 44la(d),
for subseguent reimbursement to the naticnal committee
by the vendor." (Emphasis addedY . '

Thus, it is apparent that the amount of refunds received and
deposited by the Reagan Bush Committee which resulted from payments
made by the RNC constitutes a loan/coantribution by the RNC to the
Reagan Bush Committee which is clearly prohibited.

P‘*?!nt' Made g¥ the Rca;an Bush Committee
ttribut after e fact" to the RNC

-. As noted above the Reagan Bush Committee made expenditures
. from its Federal fund account(s) totaling $748,163.16 during the
period 10/16/80 thru 12/31/80. The Committee filed an amendment

5 to its 1980 year-end report wherein 30 expenditures totaling
. $748,163.16 were deducted from reported operating expenditures -
: Line 24, and, as a result of discussions with the Committee

N Tigzsu:c:, are to be attridbuted to the RNC's 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2)
limit, .

- The Audit staff does not believe that this "after the fact"
- attribution to the RNC is permissible under the 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2)
provision. Langquage contained in Alternative A (Agenda Document

$80-195) cited above supports our position:

— *The national committee would, of course, be
' ' permitted to pay directly for expenditures incurred
on by the candidate. Any such payments would count
* against the national committee's 2 U.S.C. 44la(d)
limitation™ (Emphasis added).

However, neither the Statute or the Regulations containg any language
suggesting <hat national committee expenditures be other than "in
connection with" the general election campaiga of any candidate for
President of the United States who is affiliated with such party

(see 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2) and 11l C.F.R. 110.7(a)(1)).

Tane o

:_fa
be dirzected

.2TTa2rs contained in the reper: saculid
Charles Hanghaw at extension 3-41S5.

t2 Tom Nurcthen

Attachments as stated




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D.C. 20463

INTERIM REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE, THE REAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE PUND
AND
THE DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

I. Background
A. Overview

This interim report is based on an audit of the Reagan
Bush Committee, the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and the Democrats
for Reagan, to determine whether there has been compliance with

*provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended ("the Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant to

Section 9007(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code which states.
that after each Presidential election, the Commission shall
conduct a thorough examination and audit of the gualified campaign

expenses of the candidates of each political party for P:esident
and Vice President.

In addition, Section 9009 (b) of Title 26 of the United
Stated Code states, in relevant part, that the Commission is '
authorized to conduct examinations and audits and to require the

keeping and submission of books, records, and information, as it
deems necessary.

The Reagan Bush Committee ("RBC") registered with the
Federal Election Commission on May 29, 1980 (under the name Reagan
for President General Election Committee*) and served as the
principal campaign committee of the Honorable Ronald Reagan,
Republican candidate for President of the United States. The:
Candidate designated the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund** ("the
Compliance Fund") on July 7, 1980 (under the name Reagan for
President Compliance Fund) and the Democrats for Reagan on

On August 7, 1980, the Committee amended its statement of
orcanization to conduct business as the Reagan For President
Jeneral Zlec:ion Committee ané/cr Reagan 3ush Comniztee.

The Reagan Bush Compliance Fund was established to defray

lecal and accounting costs associated with ensuring com-
pliance with the FECA.

s




-2-

. October 31, 1980 as authorized committees. The Reagan Bush
Committee and the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund maintain their
headquarters in Washington, D.C. and the Democrats for Reagan
maintained its headquarters in Arlington, Virginia. *

The audit covered the period May 29, 1980 through
December 31, 1980, the final coverage date of the most recent
reports filed by the Committees at the time of the audit.

During that period, the Committees reported the following
activity:

Beginning Total Total Ending
Committee ©  Cash Receipts Expenditures Cash

Reagan Bush Committee =0- $32,516,345.37 $31,647,351.55 $868,993.82

Reagan Bush Compliance -0- 2,110,857.80 1,512,152.36 598,70S5.44
Fund .

. bemocrats for Reagan =0- 10,000.00* 10,000.00* -0~

In addition, certain financial activity was reviewed
.through March 26, 1981.

- This report is based upon documents and working papers
supporting each of the factual statements contained herein. They
form part of the record upon which the Commission based its
decisions on the matters addressed in the report and were available
to the Commissioners and appropriate staff for review. . ‘

B. Kev Personnel

The principal officers of the Committees during the period
audited were:

Cammittee' : Chairman Treasurer

Reagan Bush Committee U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan**

Reagan Bush Compliance U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay 3uchanan**
Fund

Democrats for Reagan Mr. Leon Jaworski Ms. Janine Perrignon

ACTivity i -emocrats Fer Reacan was compriszed sclely of a
transfer received f£rom and made to the Reagan Bush Committee.
Therefcre, this activity is not subject to the overall limita-
tion at 2 U.S.C. 44la(d)(1l)(3). 1In addizion, the Democrats
For Reacan filed a termination repor:t on January 30, 1981,

J,
Cn Jaﬁﬁlry 21, 1981, the Committee amended its statement of

organization to disclose Mr. Scott Mackentie as Treasurer.




c. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, expenditures and individual transactions: review
of required supporting documentation; analysis of Committee debts
and obligations; review of contribution and expenditure limitations;

apd such other audit procedures as deemed necessary under the
circumstances.

Interim Audit rihdin s and R.comn.ndations Relatin
to Title ¢ of the ﬂngtia States Code*
Reagan Bush Committee

A. Limitation on Expenditures

~ Section 44la(b) (1) (B) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that no candidate for the O0ffice of President

II.

- of the United States who is eligible under Section 9003 of Title

26 (relating to condition for eligibility for payments) to receive
payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make expenditures
in excess of $20,000,000 as adjusted for the change in the consumer
price index since 1974, in the case of a campaign for election to
such office (also see 2 U.S.C. 44la(c)).

The limitation relating to operating expenditures
for :he 1980 general election is $29,440,000.

The Audit staff's analysis of the Reagan Bush Committee's
reports filed from May 1, 1980 through December 31, 1980, and
available records relating to receipts and expenditures from
January 1, 1981 through March 26, 1981 revealed the following
with respect to expenditures subject to the $29,440,000 limitation.

There were no material findings with respect to either the
Reagan Bush cOmnlzance Fund or Democrats For Reaqan relating
to Titie 2 of the United States Ccde.




ﬁ.ported expenditures subject to limitation from $29,012,404.02
$/1/80 through 12/31/80.

Adjustments to the above reported totals:

Expenditures subject to limitation frem 270,431.52
1/1/81 through 3/26/81. -

Debts and obligations owed by RBC at 3/26/81 75,393.79

Amount due the Republican Naticnal Committee 1,138,891.24
(see Finding III.B(2)).

Income realized from campaign tours 50,588.48
(see Finding III.B(l)).

: Voided checks included in operating 15,438.18)

expenéitures from 5/1/80 through 12/31/80.
: Capital assets on hand to be ligquidated. ( 47,988.275

: Debts and obligations owed to RBC at 3/26/81. ( 29,208.09) *

Total Expenditures Subject o Limitation
from 5/1/80 through 3/26/81.

This amount includes outstanding tour reimbursements
($12,862.09) and accounts receivable ($16,346).




Based upon the above analysis, it appears that the
Reagan Bush Committee has cxcocdod the limitation at 2 U.S.C.
44la(b) (1) (B) in the amount of §. ,. (s less
$29,440,000). The Audit staff noted that the Rgagan Bush Committee
did not identify on its reports any amounts paid from its operating
accounts which may be allocable to the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund
(e.g., heddquarters/field office overhead, etc.). Therefore, the
Reagan Bush Committee may wish to review its overhead costs and
reallocate, on a reasonable basis, an amount applicable to the
Compliance Fund and obtain reimbursement for same.

It should be noted that the analysis does not include

a downward adjustment for expenditures subject to limitation

" totaling $748,163.16. On April 1, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee
amended its reports to delete these expenditures (originally made
by RBC) in order for the Republican National Committee to amend its
reports and disclose the expenditures ($748,163.16) as being made
(by the RNC) pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 44la(d)(2). As of April 8, 1981,
the RNC has not amended its reports recognizing the above noted
expenditures. Further, the RNC's year end disclosure report ‘
indicated that it has made other expenditures pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

441a(é) (2) on behalf of the candidate totaling $4,479,239.27 towa:d
‘its limitation of $4,637,653.76.

- It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the assignment
of expenditures (originally made and repecrted by the Reagan Bush

Committee) to the RNC is not permisSible within the definition of
2 U.8.C. 441la(d) (2). .

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Reagan Bush Committee be
requested to show within 30 days of receipt of this report that
the overall limitation has not been exceeded as set forth above.
Further, if the Reagan Bush Committee reallocates any expenditures
to the Compliance Fund, computational schedules detailing the
reallocation should be provided to the Audit Division for review
within the 30 day period. Further, it is recommended that the
Reagan Bush Committee withdraw its amended yvear end report (filed
April 1, 198l1) and thereby properly éisclcse the §748, 163 16 in
expenditures (originally made by the Reagan Bush cOmmit tee) as
subject to the limitation contained at 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B).

Absent sach a showing .hat the limita ion has not been exceeded,
dgserminatien will ta =adas amount o e zegail =z zhe
.S, Treasury (see rezayment s.nma:» at Section Iv.).




B. Disclosure of Debts and Obligations

Section 434(b) (8) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires disclosure of the amount and nature of debts
and obligations owed by or to such political committee; and .
a statement as to the circumstances and conditions under which

such debts or obligations were extinguished, and the considnra-
tion therefore. , ‘

The Audit staff noted that the following letters of
credit were established with the Riggs National Bank in favor
of three vendors. The amount and nature of these letters of

credit were not disclosed in the Reagan Bush Committee's reports
to the Commission.

(1) Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.

An irrevocable letter of credit was established in

- ‘favor of the vendor pursuant to an agreement dated August 26,

1980. The credit, secured with certificates of deposit totaling

'$500,000, guaranteed the satisfaction of all obligations owed
to the vendor by the Reagan Bush Committee.

.(2) United Airlines, Inc.

Two irrevocable letters of credit were established
in favor of United Airlines on August 29, 1980 and September 11,
1980 pursuant to Aircraft lease agreements. The credits,
collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $425,000,
guaranteed the satisfaction of indebtedness to the vendor by
the Reagan Bush Committee.

(3) Trailways Leisure and Travel

An irrevocable letter of credit was established in
favor of the vendor pursuant to an oral agreement of September 4,
1980, and payable upon written demand from Trailways. The credit
was collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $215,000.

‘ﬁecommendation

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 dayé of receipt
of this report the Reagan Bush Committee file an amended report

disclosing the dates, amounts, interest, collateral, etc. associated
with these instruments.




c[. Transfer To and Frem Affiliated Committee

Sections 434(b) (2) (E) and 434 (b) (4) (C) of Title 2 of
the United States Code require the disclosure of the total

amount of all transfers made to or received from affiliated
committccs.

The Audit staff noted a $10 000 transfer mado by the
Reagan Bush Committee to Democrats For Reagan. The same amount
was subsequently transferred from Democrats For Reagan to the
Reagan Bush Committee. Democrats For Reagan disclosed the
receipt and disbursement of the transfers. The Reagan Busgh
Committee considered the disbursement and receipt as inter-

bank transfers and did not disclose this activity in its rcpo:ts
filed with the Commission.

The Treasurer stated that the transfers will ke disclosed

in the report of receipts and expend;tures for the period ending
'Ma:ch 31, 1981.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Reagan Bush Cermmittee
amené its £ilings within 30 days of receipt of this report
properly disclosing the transfer.

II. Findincs Related to Title 26 of the United States cdde,
Determination o:f Net Outstanding Oblications For

QualiZied Camgaign ;xgenses anc Kebaxgent toc the
U.S. &reashﬂ_ »

Reacan Bush Committee

A. Expenditures In Excess of the Limitation

Section 9007 (b) (2) of Title 26 of the United States

Coée states that if the Commission determines that the eligible
candidates of a political party and their authorized committees
incurred cgualified campaign expenses in excess of the aggregate
payments to which the eligible candidates of a major 9a:ty were
entitled under sectica 9004, it shall notify such candicdates of
the amcunt of such excess and such candidates shall pay to the
Secratary of the Treasury an amcunt egual ¢£o such amcun:

sues acddressed in Finding 1iI.C.,
26 matters were nozed —elat-nc

Also, there were.no matezial
matters noted concerning Democrats Fer Reagan.




As p:éviously noted in Pinding II.A., the Audit
staff identified expenditures which appear to be in excess of

- the overall limitation for the po:iod 5/01/80 th:ough 3/26/81
totaling §. ,

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Reagan Bunh Conmittee
be requested to show within 30 days of receipt of the audit
report that the overall limitation has not been exceeded as set
forth in this report. Absent such a showing, a determination

will be made regarding an amount required to be repaid to the
o. S. ‘Treasury.

B. CSEE ign Touf Reimbursements

‘Section 9004. 6(a) of Title 11 of the Code of rcdc:al
aegulations states, in part, that if reimbursement for
transportation made available to media, Secret Service or other
.staff authorized by law or required by national security to
travel with a candidate is received by a committee, the amount

- . of such reimbursement for each individual shall not exceed that

individual's pro rata share of the actual cost of the transpor-
tation made available. Further, Section 9004.6(b) of Title 11

of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that if
reimbursement for ground services and facilities is received by

a committee, the amount of such reimbursement for each individual
shall not exceed either the individual's pro rata share of the

‘actual cost of the services and facilities made available; or a

. reasonable estimate of the individyal's pro rata share of the cost
of the services and facilities made available. If it is determined
that reimbursements related to a trip have exceeded by 10% or more
the actual cost of the services and facilities made available,

‘such excessive amount shall be deemed income to the committee and
shall be repaid to the Secretary.

Section 44la(d) of Title 2 of the United States
Code permits the national committee of a2 political party to make
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of
any candidate for President of the United States who is affiliated
with such party not exceeding 2 cents multiplied by the voting

age population of the United States as certified by the Secretary
of Commerce (also see 2 U.S.C. 44la(e)). ) '




Section 9007 (b) (3) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states, in part, that if the Commission determines that the
eligible candidates of a major party or any authorized committee
of such candidates accepted contributions (other than those
allowed under Section 9006(c)) to defray qualified campaign
expenses, it shall notify such candidates of the amount of .
the contributions so accepted, and such candidates shall pay
to the Secretary of the Treasury an amount equal to such amount.

The Audit staff analyzed the campaign tours undertaken
by the Presidential and Vice Presidential candidates which the
Reagan Bush Committee sought reimbursement from the media, Secret
Service and Reagan Bush Compliance Fund for a pro rata share of
costs for air transportation and ground services and facilities.

(1) Reimbursements Based Solely on Costs Paid By The
Reagan Bush Committee )

The reimbursements associated with the ground services
and facilities appear to be reasonable. However, it appears that the
Reagan Bush Committee realized income in conjunction with the airfare
reimbursements pertaining to the .tours of at least $50,588.48. The
Audit staff has determined that this amount ($50,588.48) exceeded by
15% the actual cost of the services provided by the Reagan Bush
Committee ($50,588.48 divided by $336,989.81). Therefore, $16,849.50
($336,989.81 X 5%) is repayable to the U.S. Treasury. It should be
noted that the entire amount ($50,588.48) has been included as an

upward adjustment tc expenditures subject to the limitation (see
Finding II.A.). :

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 days of receipt of
this report the Reagan Bush Committee be requested to demonstrate
- that no income was realized. Absent a showing to the contrary,
a repayment determination will be made.

(2) Reimbursements Bagsed Solely on Costs Paid B
‘Tﬁe Republican National Committee :

In addition to the matter in (1) above, the Audit
staff noted that the Republican National Committee paid $1,633,293.89
in conjunction with the tours. Of this amount, $1,613,049.15 repre-
sented payments of air charges for which a pro rata share was billed
to the media, Sacret Service and Reagan Bush Compliance Fund. How-
ever, the Reagan Bush Commitiee obtained $1,138,891.24 in reimburse~
ments asscciated with the Republicsan National Cemmittee's




expenditures. These reimbursements were reported by the Reagan

Bush Committee on Schedule A-P Line 21. As a result, the Reagan
Bush Committee's reported expenditures subject to the limitation
(2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B)) were offset (reduced) by S$1,138,891.24.

It should be noted that in conjunction with assigning
$748,163.16 in expenditures to the RNC (see Finding II.A.),
thie Reagan Bush Committee has also reduced refunds and rebates
(line 21) by $748,163.16. It is the Audit staff's opinion that
this reduction does not effect the recommendation which follows.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that, absent a showing to the

contzary, within 30 days of receipt of this report the Reagan

Bush Committee reimburse the entire $1,138,891.24 to the

Republican National Committee and adjust its expenditures subject

to the overall limitation accordingly. Absent such reimbursement

~the Audit staff will recommend to the Commission that the entire
-~ value of the reimbursements ($1,138,891.24) be viewed as a contri-
bution ané thus repayable in full to the U.S. Treasury in accordance
with 26 U.S.C. 9007 (b) (3).

——







D. Investment of Public Funds

Section 9004.5 of Title 11l of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that investment of public funds
is permissible, provided that an amount equal to all net
income derived from such investments, less Federal, State

and local taxes paid on such inccme, shall be repaid to the
Secretary.

The Audit staff's analysis of activities through ‘
March 18, 1981, revealed that the Reagan Bush Comnittee received
$465,040.86 in interest income from the investment of public
funds. The Audit staff has determined that the interest
" earned is subject to $213,918.86 in Federal income taxes, and
an unknown amount of State ané local income taxes.

The Treasurer stated that the account will be clesed on
cr about August 1, 1981, and the net income (after taxes) will
be paid to the U. S. Treasury at that tine.

Recommendation

Absent a showing to the contrary within 30 days of receipt
©Z this report, the Audit staff will recommend to the Commission
that the value of the interes:t earned less applicable taxes
(approximately $251,122), be repaid in Zfull to the U.S. Treasucy.

E. Determination of Net Qutstanding Qualified

Camgazgg xoenses

Section 2007(b) (1) cf Title 2€ of the United States
Ccde states that if the Commission determines that any portion
of the payments made to the eligible candidates c#f a political
party uncer Section 2006 was in excess of the agcrecate pay=-
ments to which candidas unéexr Section 9004,
{e 223" sca wmae<de aiiab

. . .0 o " e
-T =n2.. SoTily S2CN JanllstsEs snhacls

anount egual £0 such




On March 26, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee pre= ‘
sented an updated Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Expenses
("NOQCE") to the Audit staff depicting its financial postion as of
December 4, 1980. The Audit staff reviewed the bocks and records
to verify the totals on the NOQCE. The following represents the
financial position as determined by the Reagan Bush Committee
and an audited version prepared by the Audit staff.

Reagan Bush Conmittes

Committes Audit

- Assets .
Cash on Hand at 12/04/80 $ 975,909.07 $ 978,362.34
Accounts Recsivable . 1,650,703.44 1,664,034.93
Interest Recsivable 23,643.16 23,643.16
Capital Assets : 16,378.90 47,988.27

Total Assets $2,666,634.57 $2,714,028.70
Liabilities
Accounts Payable for Qualified $2,042,699.25 $2,073,796.54

Carpaign Expenses
Interest Repayable to the

U.S. Treasury plus taxes payable 465 .00 465,040.86
Reinmbursement to Campliance Fund 150: .00* '

16,849.50

1,138,891.2¢ -

2,657,740.25

Net Outstanding Qualified Campai 8,894.32
Expenses-Surplus (Deficit)

Basec or. a telephone conversation with the Treasurer, he believes $137,883.67

is rore representative of &aemdimmmritﬁmmagmm
Commnittes.




(1) Cash on Hand - Difference $2,453.27

‘The difference represents checks written priof-r
to 12/5/80 and subseguently voided. The Committee has not

adjusted (increased) its cash on hand to include these voided
checks.

(2) Accounts Receivable - Difference $13,331.49

The difference represents (a) a $909.50

overstatement resulting from including two reimbursements ($15.00

and $894.50) not related to operating expenditures; (b) a $2,137.91 -

overstatement resulting from the Committee's use of an ostimntcd

accounts receivable total at 3/26/81 rather than an actual total; .

and (¢) a $16,378.90 understatement representing the balance owed

to the Committee for assets sold prior to 12/4/80. The Committee

has included the $16,378.90 in its capital assets total. EHowever,
--since the assets were scld prior to 12/4/80 the Audit staff has

included the amount as an account receivable as of 12/4/80.

(3) 'Capital assets - Difference $31,609.37

‘ as p:ev iously stated in paragraph (2), the Reacgan
-~ Bush Committee sold a portion of its assets prior to 12/4/80 for

. $16,378.90. The Audit stalf has classified the §16,378.90 as an -
.account receivable as of 12/4/80. 1In addition, the Audit staZfsf
has classified other assets on hand as of 12/4/80 totaling
$47,988.27, as capital assets. The Ccrmittee's NOQCE does not
:ecogni:e these assets. The Treasure:r s.ated he would review the
.staff's calculations c£ the fair market value of these assets.

(4) Accounts Pavable - Difference $31,097.29

. The difference represents (a) a $14,296.50 over-
tatement resulting from including expenditures which the checks

were later voided and nct reissued or reissued and included
twice; anéd (b) a $45,393.79 understatement resulting £from the

" Committee's use 0f an estimated acccunts pavadle tota2l rather
' <han an actual zotal.




(6) Income Re
' Difference

Committee officials have stated, that no profit
has been realized from the campaign tour operation. The Audit
staff has determined that the Committee has realized a profit of

$50,588.48 from the tours, of which $16,849.50 is repayable to
the U.S. Treasury. (see Finding I1II.3.).

(7) Reimbursement to the RNC - Difference 51,138,891.24

The Committee has not recognized an obligation
owed to the Republican National Committee for tour related refunds
erzonecusly received. The Audit staff has determined that '
$1,138,891.24 is due the RNC. (see Finding III.B.(2)).

. It is the Audit staff's opinion that no unspent
U.S. Treasury Zunds exist. Further, the deficit position noted
in the NOQCE Statement prepared by the Audit staZf supperts its
previous firding (III.A.) that the Reagan Bush Ccmmittee appeacs
‘to have exceeded the limitation at 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (1) (3).
Revisions to this deficit figure will be made as aédéiticnal
information becomes available. .

iV. Repayments o the u.s.

Repaymedt £rom Section III.A.
Repayment £rcm Section ITI.B.(1l). 16,849.50
Regayment from Section III.D. 251,122.00

Total Recommended Repayment

Recommendation

Absent a showing <o the contrary within 30 days of receip:
of this report, the Audit staff will recocmmend <o the Commission
that the value of the amcunt detailed above

is repayable in Iull to the U.S. Treasurv.




m.g a.s.u(“m o

REPORT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
Candidate or Authorized Committes of
8 Candidats Sesking Nomination or Election
t0 the Office of President or Vice President

Bya

of the United States

e e b b
. AMENDED
~§ND
PR TIopegs
Attachment 1 -
| Page 1 of 7

NOTE: mmnbnuwbyomowmmdommummmwmwm
Office of President or Vice President of the United States whether or not public funds are used,

] (M mwwmﬂmmmm D“lmu“hm
RE‘GAU BUSH COMMITTEER

s} ADDRESS (Number ongd Strest)
901 South Highland Street

(a) CITY, STATE AND ZiF COOE
; Arlington, Vizginia 22204

2 IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

)

3 ie this repert of ressip® and eupenditures for:]

5 cevemar

4 TYPE OF REPORT (Chesk approprists box and compiets, i sppliasbiel
) HQ mhrm,n.d_ (@) O Ocseber 10 OQuarserly Report

(8} 3 Jenuary 3% Year End Report
oo Miﬁm

(2 O July 10 Quarwrly Repart (e month)

| & COVERINGPEMIOD: FROM 10/25/80

"~ ANOTOATE OR COMMTTTEE SUNMARY OF RECETPTS AND DXPENOITONES
THROUGH 12 /31/80 .

(@ O Termination Repert
~nNo fmaw—mm_m

in the Sute of

"o mqmm_-ﬂ_u‘

A 10 the Ss0 ot

Sestion A = Cish Bslonss Summury

€ Casnon Hend Jemumry 1, 1980 . o . e eeonnnnnns

(o) Subtotel 1AGA Lines T engBl. o e e eeveeononcnosononeasesncononns
10 Cash on Hond ot Close of Reporting Period (Subtract Line ® from LineBal. . o oo o oass
11 Conributed ltems on Hend to be Liquidetsd (Avwch itemizsd List) ... $__=Q=__

Calumn A
This Peried

$885,851.01

$217,499.95

$81768182.21

$1103350.96

$31768182.21

$234,357.14

$30899188.39

$868,993.82

868,993.82

DESTS AND OBLIGATIONS
12 Debbts and Obligetions Owed TO the Commitwe (itemizs ol on Scheduis C) . « . . o o . . .« -
13 Oebts and Obligations Owed BY the Committae (Iremize sl on Schedule CP) . . .. o o e v«

$124,009.33

$408,300.62

Sextion B — Summary of Exponditures Subjest t9 Limitstion

14 Expenditure Touwi (Add Lines 24¢ and 26b)
18 W“M(MW”‘ €000 000000000000t cRoPeR TS ORSOTS

{s) Expenditures Subject 10 Limitmion (Subtract Line 1S from Line 14) .
. {51 Expenditures from Prior Years Subject to Limitation
{e) Torwl Expenditures Sudject 10 Limitstion (Add Lines 152 0nd 18b). . . - . .«

$234,357.14

80429188.39

$217,499.95

$1416784.37

$ 16,857.19

R9012404.02

$ Q=

1 £9012404. oz

1 cortify thet | heve sxamined this Report, snd 10 the best of my
Scott B. Mackenzie

(Tvped Nema of Tressurer or Condidats)

{Signature of Tressurer or Cand|

2. : 3/"9/81

2usC. §437g. §441j; and 26 US.C. §9012, §9042.

NOTE: Submission of faise, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject Mﬂgtﬁk chonto the penalties of

For further
inforration ‘
Conue:

Fegers! Election Commimion
1325 K Street, NW. ’
Washington, D.C. 20483

~r Calt RONI424 880 |

Any information reported herein mey not be copied for mie or e by sny
porson for purposes of soliciting contributions or for sny esrwnercis! purposs.




' DETAIL(.Q SUMLLARY Ur KELEIP 1D ARNJ BAP
(Page 2, FEC Form IP) L

£
P\OUI J U’\‘S

o awNe.

Page 2 of 7&

Yo e of Cangigate or Commuriae

PEAGAN BUSH COMMITTEER

REPORT COVERING THE nmb:. -
PROM: 10’25/347&1.

'(QQRALPUNDSHM"”N*A'” 00 000000000 CNRBORPRLOSININIORI OGS
Contridutiens from Individusls (instuding eeniridutions indingl:
(a) tumast (vie Seheduls AP)
“, w.ﬂ“ .-.............l..............'........;......
(e} Ssies and Collestions Indluded Adew: -0-
Lint by Event o Mome Sahedule O (8 . ]

w SyalttdﬂmMMIWQW"mbﬂm.....-...
Trassien In from Politicsl Committem (inciuding contributions inkingd:
ta)} Fiom Atfilisted/Avtherized Cammittes (itamize on Sehedule AP .

“w“.’m..-............I........................
) Fram Other Committess (1tamizs on Scheduls AP Regordiem of Amount) . e e cov v ne

(e Sdnr.a!d‘l’n-nlmln|m Pdhceﬂ cumma Mu‘anmM coce
Other lnsome: e .
[N ] 'l&ﬂ-“‘“m‘aocoooopo.o..--ooooo.oo'o.oon.ooo.oo..
m Unk«lﬂﬂ...........-...:;....'.....'........----.......'..
o) S ofCver INCOME o cccevecsoccacssossssossscsccsosccccccce
- Loans ang Loen Repsyrunts Resnived:

(e} lunutd(uuid’ndullk-ﬂ €8 000 0FO0s0s PRI s0IRPOIORNECROCORTCTOONTCTOTTS
M mﬂh‘ -ooo-oo.!0.0.....io..o'..o.c.oo...'o.-o....‘.o.
“’ WO'LOOQIMLOMHOWMSMM......................cﬂ
Ratunds, Rebstes, Returns of Deposits:
.d l‘.mu‘wwm"’ .............'...........'.......‘..
(8} Unitemized .-.o..o...OO..-......-.......&-’onoaon;'nt)...-..
(e} .M'.‘.‘“MU“..."“.“‘W“D‘W.o..-...o-ooo.o:o...o.oo
Be'una 90z ReSates Relating 10 Exemat Fundraising, Lagal end Acsouming Fees:

(o}
‘” mi“m“ .‘.......".............‘.‘...'.......‘........

fe) Sudtotdl v eccecvocssecscsccscscsscsnesssencccscsnccsssescsssves

TOTAL RECEIFTS

lumi:-ﬂ(wSe’wSUhAﬂ-..............-..o......o.....--....

COLUWN A
This Paries

CoLumn ¢

=0-

-Q=

ole

eeessccsse

-0=

$217,499.

¢ 965,663.111
$7é8; €3 16}
25T,

is -

EXPENDITURES

Cperating Expenditures: .

(1 mnxd(us.-'wculoIJ)......--............-................
5) Unitemizd .........-...-..............‘.ﬂm.nm’nr)..-...
‘d ”’5:.'0'0”-’.““"”‘-'0'” ootonlooc‘toooooc;oou eseesecscons s
Exemz Fundnising, Legal snd Acsounting Eapenditures:

(a) amiand (use Sehedule BP) ceoeccececrecrnscscssassssssssescrsss

N ud‘.‘m...............O‘.......‘......‘....‘0.........
. (e} S.Mouloftacmt'mcm'mup.mdmmn&Mnum.............
Transies Outt

(s} To Atfitiszed Commitiees (liamize on Schedule 8P Rega-iess of AMOUt). o o e oo ev e
) To Other Commitiess (itamize on Scheduie 8P Regordlens of Amount) . e v ccv s ene
‘d “‘3“.“?""“’”“ ® 0 0 0 0 0O P OD PECEOEsOLOOCLISNOGOEOOROIESOSEETSIOEERNTOSDN
- Losra, Loan Repeyments, and Convibution Refunds Made:

(1Y) Inmi:d(w&r-‘wduklﬂ P T I
) uﬁl.ml‘-oo..aooooo.o--..--c P E Y I A A I A Y )
(@ Suttownt of Leam, Loen Reseymern, ond ComeibutionRefunds. . . .. cccvevennn
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ﬁilvgﬂ. 1 4

sessecscsace

-Q-

-0~-

)
2343

-
{

AECEIFTS AND EXPENDITURES, NET OF TRANSFERS TO AND FROM
AFFILIATED COMMITTEES

TCTAL RE s"F“QmP~:”oo.oo..l.'.noo.ocl'...oo-o..--oo..c-
.a&..sﬁgns"'."nmbﬁ‘“'O.....0.-..0.....0..I.I..'.....l...l.
NlTP!"EI'TSIS.'“D‘lUM33"0'“]..!'02".......-......-o..........-.
TOTAL EXPENDITLALS oM Line2B) . ceveveossscncsscsscccsnsecsccoce
TALNSEEASOUT (Mo Line 2%40). . ccvvcccocsscscccocncnsosscccscncose
NET EXPEN 'W’.ES!S&:".GIU’.?JhomUnzﬂ...................-....

217,
s .....0
Q17,482.925
N3L,357.24
: .....Q
$34,357..3%

499:

es

2. ESEXZIPOLTY), Euz cm B2:20¢




ferepe 1378 -
Y] :,-|.. € .o2-0r Camuson |d
IR Srerel KN,

M"ﬂ"'- c.6. =8

ITEMIZED RECEIPIS (.\
iyutions, Transfers, Contributions In]
Feceral Funds, Other 1m=om. Loans, Rolmmi

Suzoonming Linm 18, 173, 182, 18D, 193, 2Ca, 2‘la ang 22
of FEC Form 3P

LING fologe g

1Use s0ne 00 s2° sgue § ;- v02P
AurDe o8 i.ng:

Attachment 1}

.Paqo 3 02?7

JTE: Any INIIAMSLEN (eDBMES NETRIA MY NET DS CEDE 180 100 07 LSS DY ANV DENRON 187 JUrBLIB Of SHNEIUNPEINIBLLEMN 8 187 I™ LT .m T8
Suraise.

Name of Congicare or Comminee in Full - . . ) :

REAGAN BUSR COMMITTEE .

A Full Nome, 2alling Addras ong 2P Code
Republican National Committee -
310 First Street, S.E. :

ttashineton, D. C. 2 3

-

Pringipa: Place of Suninem

; o —
This transfer rcprtscnts

- -

the amount of tour reim- YearToOawa... > 8 N/A °

Cawe imenm,
ey, yeur)

2/31/80

Amauns 8! cash
48052 thes 3t=28

748 16 1?-!

1 & Puit Kame, Siling Aéérem snd ZIP Code . L ermme
R S ewe h T e e e seeesw ---q--o-\ e w—a “Q.”--.-..
. - - - -

Pringcicel Plase ¢f Busines

{ Aggregste Yesr-To-Dute... D 8 *°

€. Full Name, Naitling Adgsam and 2iP Code ° - -t

wizal Pace of Swsinas Cezusation

Ageresate Yeur-To-Lare ... > §

Sats imonth,
cay, yaar)

0. Full Name, !lalling AZdrum and ZIP Sose

Pringizal Place of Susinem Cerusstion -

Agrrsste Year-ToDmm ... 5 $ -

Amgunt 8 (2%
eceist TN 29 92

€ Full Name, tiafting A¢drum ond 21P Cade - e e .

Princizat Place of Susines

.. B R

Cesuzation

Agsresnte Year-Te=vate. .. > S

£, Fun Name, tlaliing Ad2mms o

-

fring-cat Plhce ¢! Busines Cesvzanon

I Y Agsrezne YurTolate... 5 8

Cate imontn, | amson: 2! eazn
cav, yrar) ' rpepiel 2t ¢ Setieg

SUBTOTAL 0i Receicn This 7150 (0538RM) ccvcecvccccsaccesronccrscncsncsccasscsssccnscasescnscsosan

5’3&'70*913:0‘5.2.&:!.h'nﬂecn?m:ﬂr.ﬂﬂ...‘......-....................--...-.............. ‘ﬂ‘s 163 16

azprces® Sv 243, B.32TE0D iACETY), Eapires £5.3.38




. 'o’vc te.: wpe Sam .3 B e w.s mesess
@ ALV e AN,

ORGS0 1T~ T

(C'(-\ ing. sns- 1 Fundraising, Lc g ane A unting,
Translars Ous, Consridutions ln-Kmd Leams, Loan
Regayment; and Refund: Made)

5u=aor ing Lines 243, 2%a, 262, 285, anc 272
of FEC Form 2P

".':vm.;r'- cor,
cn-'a.-;--i; .
Attachment 1
Page 4 of 7

for a1y commerLidi urdese.

DT L Any inlsemaiion 1629°ed herein may no: be capied 100 sale or use Dy 8y Sean !o'mssc o!;..,: simg copteisae 2 os 20 e

\.--umerc-cu-&munn T

REAGA!\ BUSH C.OMMI‘I"'EE

A, Bult Rame, 2iiing Agares and TIP Cose

INERO FIORENTINO & assocnm
10 w. Séth St.
New York., NY 10023

" | partizuion 8t Exsengiture

Professional Serv.

Dave Imgags,
dav, year)

12/19/80

Ampunt g’ e3:° v !
senfieretT 12y 3 |

g Full Name, Mailieg 2darns ang ZIP Code

WILLIZM CARRUTHERS COMPANY: -
$235 50llywood Blvd, Suite 1019
=nllvwood, CA 90028

Partiguion of Lasengivne .

Advertising

| cots tmanm,

_gav,yem)

e

2/19/80

Amgurt 67 sa.® .. o
oengiturg g Ste 3
ogEe s o e

14,317, 57

€. Full Name, "gtiieg addrem sna Z21P Cote

wI\KL:.R VIDEO ASSOC;ATBS
248 . 438th St.
New York, NY 10017

Panticvisn of Sasendityre

. - e
.- 1 8
A

Prof essional Serv.

Cate imenth,
soy, m’

12/i9/8c

Ameun: 3 022" v .
sendituetny sec 22,

. Byl .‘.’sm Niaitirg Addwm 2d TIP Cove

I:2R0 FPIORINTINO & I.SSOCIATBS
10 w. é6th St.
1rew York, XY 10023

Particutan of Sroenditure

" Professional Serv

Da:e {menee,
Cav, vese)

12/31/80

45 50..11

Ameore el oz o
oeng.luce i e 3
- [ ]

19,00¢.3 |

. Full Name, Naiiirg .‘.\-.':n-a and 2!? Cade
3 TZLIFHCNE . .
0 Slebe RE. ‘
_Arli=cton, Vva 22203-

Paruguian of Eagenditvre

Telephone cha:ﬂggs

- Date Imenth,

cay, vezr)

12/31/84

Amouns of #32° 1a. '
Seag sttt Ly 3

12, 54“?'

£, Fulfuime, Maiiing Addres ang 2P Code
REw vcax TELTPHONE
1166 Ave. of the Americas
—\-‘-L‘{""" NY 10036

Particuisn of $xzenditure

o o

Telephone charges

Sate imeath,
Cay, veaa)

12/31/80

Amgunt 0f 3337 1o+

eswl o m ot mee

soe

13,708,382

1S, Buil 2tame, 2tsiing 2édres and 2IP Code

{Parziculans of Eagenciture

Cake imean,
cav, year)

AOur: 8! 33" #a
20MG:2:°¢ s 520 €

{ Fe fam el Stating Adgreu ang 21P Code

Paruculans of Expentiture

Cate (mgren,

AMmsLr: Sl e32® tae -
SemEtute Nis 380 °T

‘:'. ETCTAL € Srseesitures This Pige icsuonal) .

|
l?:?:‘. Toes Bee L2 'usr 2ase m"n "NE Aumaee only)

4.3%%00A2e ST § 'RTEIS.ASL2YV . Cencen 82 2 20

TERNATEIITR. 5V NPT S




‘v.':-' L ®)..0 we d-c ;'- o
¢ °28 s cogg, N W
. ‘.OC. ‘"" d - . L >

(O?L. 8. Eum:t Fundraising, Lm! and &!p. ¥ -mg.'. e wsrate e e s lg0
Trat.. o3 Out, Contributions In-Kind, Loans. .an s Aumsaceg i oot
Pezaymants and Refunds Made)

| Attachment 1
Supporting Lines 24a, 282, 26s, 28b, and 272 .
ofFEC an 3r - . quo S of 7

leoTE: Any inferation reported herein may not be cop.ed for ssle or use by any peston for purposes ol:oh::w: mtr.a..:.qt ar
for any commercial purpese. ..

s.ﬂolcmszouucuuﬁmhﬂl = ' .

.'..

R"QGAN BUSB CO:-!MITTEE
A, Full Nome, SMalling A¢srms oné 2P Codo ’

e c L , i ) . AMpun: ! e32® gae
, Cav, year) pend.ture 1nis 3eviag

WINKLER VIDEO ASSOCIA‘:ES AR A .

248 E. .48th St Coee o T eeT §

New York, NY 10017 Professional Servi]11/25/8(Q 46,466.23

& Fu tiome, Ziaiing Addrms sed 210 Cose R YT — L

Cate Imenth, | Ameunt of cas= ea-

. . Sy, yewr) penditurs s S8 § -
IMERO FIOREN‘I‘INO & ASSOCIA‘I’ES T DRI . i IETIVLISERNE
10 W. 66th St ~ B . N R L e I

New York, NY 10023 » Professional Serv]12/2/80] 29, 991."%‘.'-.""
C Bull Name, “nailing M‘cnu\dll’“ . . : Farticuians of !xsngilm-

Coawe (manth, | Amount of eas® ax-
: - .- . - cay, year) pendture this 2 22
wI\kL:."'R VIDEO ASSOCIATES . ' oo .
248 B. 48th St. " * o - TR e en ot . \ :
NXew York, NY 10017 Professional Su'v.12/3/80 23,456.%4
. Fuil nm.mm-um Zl'ba Particulany of Expenditve -

Date imenth, | Amsunt of aatt exe .

L day, year) pent.ture Shis Seiod
I.\‘...RO FIORENTINO & ASSOCIATES ) ‘ . .
0 W, 66th st. ‘ o - ‘ ‘ s

Jew York, NY 10023 = . - 'Lighting . li12/5/80 | 17,327.81
€. Full Mame, Mailing Addrem and 2IP Code Parucuten of Eapenditure i

Sate imenty, | Amount of eaz® es.
' o . cay, vear) penditurg . ¢3¢

IMERO "IORENTINO & ASSOCIA‘I‘ES o - . . ]

10 W. 66th St. | : .

Rew York, NY 10023 - - ) Profeesicnal Servi{l12/12/8Q 25,937.¢&2

F. Full Name, *failing Addiens and 21P Code Particulans of Expenditure Oaze month, | Amcunt ¢! 2330 exe
WINKLER VIDEZO aSSOCIATES *

Y T . { cav,veerd Mlmm.a =3
248 E. 48th St. e T ~
New York, NY 10017 | { Professional 'sgrv.12/12/80 25, 771 37

Q. Fuil Name, Nailing Addrats and 21P Code Particulars of Expenditure Oaze (moneh, | Amsunt of eac= e

. dav, year) penditure a1 Devicd
C & ? TZLEPHONE _ S , : \ :

703 E. Grace St. ‘ ‘ o : L :
Richmond, VA 23219 : ‘Phone 12/16/8Q 59,419.55
. Full 2amePliling Sddrecs and 21P Code .

Parucuian of Exsenciture Oate {month, | Ameount of easr ea-
.’ - ey, year) | enditure wnis Se.06
NEW YORK TELEPHONE ~ o -

1166 Ave. o the Americas ' '
New York, NY 10036. Telephone Serv. 12/19/8G 10, 380.71

rd

SUBTCTL ot Essertitures Thes P33e (e2tional)

%33 752 03

STSL Tas ’1'0.' tla Siye l%‘l-n. MN' w" s°




- Tege g L e2:.9n S 00 )
e AN Sresn Ny We 1eseeate 130 egar’
Via:engege 5 8. 20483 Ure 1082°0°2 13%0%.0 3 'O

Co8" AYTMPL: 1L 1o

(C{ ing, 'um:n Fundraising, Logal a=2 Aq uniing,
Tr..-sfars Out, Contributions In-XKind, Leaa., Lean
Rezsyments snd Rsfunds Aade)

Su::omng Lines 283, 252, 2€2, 28, and 270
of FEC Form 3P

. Attachment 1
Page 6 of 7

3
[ S
-
-
-
~°
LJ
.

LV

~,
A
V

BRI RRYE R

ey’

for any comnrercisl purpose, ..

$oTE: A=y information re2oried hersin may not be copied for sele or use dy any des3on lor purposes of spicizing sameisyiis=s

Name of Canar2ate or Comeliteg in Pull
EAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE

A Full Name, 250ing Aggrows and 1P Cade

CORPORATE TRAVEL
1700 N. Moore St. .
arlington, VA 22209

Paricuian ¢! Exsediture

Air Travel

Sate Imenth,
say, vear)

10/27/80

Amaunt 0! ess’. 8s¢
sendivurg this £e.a8

23,694.37

8. Fu Kame, Miiling Addrus ang ZIP Code

BELL OF PEI\\'SYLVANIA
Conshohoken, PA 19429

P.0.Box 280 <" e S,

Pornguisn 3! Ezoenditure

Phone- PA

Cae imenth,
Sav, year)

10/28/80

Amount ¢! gaz” 8
Benditure this smu

. - SN
'....c.

13,345.733

C. Funs semae, Slalling Addrem snd 21P Code

C & -P TELEPHONE
703 E. Grace St.
Ricrmond, VA 23219

Particulan of Exsenditure
car-

Phdné'—ﬁdmin .

Cate imomh,
Cay, year)

10/28/80

Ameunt 0f es2n tae
Denditure thig o902

73,682.82

9. Full ipme, Naiieg Acdrem and Z1IP Cove

CALL & POST
1949 E. 105th St.
Cleveland, OH 44108

Particulan of Expenditure

Printing

Caze imenn,
ely. vear)

10/28/80

Amgunt ¢! ez a-
2e~Ci1tyu’e :™n Se° S

~

11,463.0¢

£, Sull Name, Mailing A{'lm and 21F Coue

DECISION MAKING INFORMATION
2760 N. Main St. )
Santa Anna, CA 92701

Panticutan of Expenditure

Cate (menh,
Sy, vear)

Professional Ser-vlil/3/80

Ampunt 97 32" e3.
sanditurg i demoe

19,226.80

F. Full Name, Mailing Addrens and ZIP Code

NORTHEAST JET COXJP'A‘NY .
2030 Tilghman St. Suite 101
Allentown, PA 18104 .

Particutan of Exsenditure

Y

Air Travel

Cate Imonth,
cay, vear)

h2/04/80

Amzurt of sagn e
penditure tnis g3

APEEAAE 3

17,044.00

G. Full 2ume, Mailing Addrees and 2IP Code

S P COMMUNICATIONS
P.C.B3CX 15709
3altimore, MD 21263

Particulan of Expenditure

_Spriat charge

Cate Imonsn,
Cay, year)

R2/5/80

Amaunt of gaz® 8.
BenG.ture thg D200

15,490.87

. Full NameYrtailing Addres and 21P Code

WETA
P.3.3CX 2625
Wwashington, DC 20012

Paruculan 8! Exsenditure

edia Consulting

Sate imonsth,
€3y, vear)

12/12/80

Amgpunt of eaz® ea-
seaditure 2Ny Seeeg

i8,319.29

':.'37:.155 ¢! Exzencitures This Page leztionsl)

. R S - ’
. TSTAL Tne Pereos tast Sige Wh:s line numder only)” o o o oo . secee cse . .
K R o e LN ] e e e e e o0

192,

Susrect 8y CAD, 3187420 (RCI71), Caneron 82.2.28




o % e Ter . Semmunan . “w:'® mee e wew

~

‘e ‘";"‘. N .\.-ID 'C'C ‘ng Eaamat For - TLng, Leget and -‘-‘ <%%iag, LR U R REC 2 IR
B Trs x'm Out, Ccr-'."&:t-:.m in-Kind, Lesas, Lesn AR Lt i

Regi reans a8 Patunds Made) Attachment 1

S.zporting Lines 28a, 252, 2%, 255, an¢ 27a Page 7 of 7
ofFEC Fc.m 3

NETE: Re, AlemaN T 1025083 Neckin Ry POL LS 12 °1 for 23°¢ OF w20 Dy 2y peszon f0r pwr;.2%e8 OF 38lie %G 23 =22, o0
fo° o=y cCmTesid) purptie ..

. - ——— -
o qme 0 £ro2.28%¢ O Cymri.tive «n Full .o - cee s . e .
. .. ) RIZSAN 3':.':21'1 CUMMITTEE .
A Bl Name, 8°0ieng A2z 30¢ 2P Cove : . Pactitaan 3¢ Sasenditure Ssce imemn, | A=s,-; :.:‘., '
- . dov, vie) L O SNTREY ¥ PRRR
C & P TELEPHOMNE .

i

i

t

3 . Grace 3t }
Ricrmzcnd, VA 23219 Phone- BHQ 10/16/80] 52,264.27

B Buteme, i leg Sdrvsane T ¥ Cole T T L Partigu's=s cf Lasenditare

Cais i=antk, | Amourtef cast e
. 0 ) .40 R Se:28
CORNELTIUS GRAPRIC S#RVICE L Cav. yew sensiture L g
3331 ?--h ;.ve. : ....-.:“.....
Lardover, MD 20783 : Printing TH/18,80 11,300,053

TS f.l’ INGT, " "“‘3— :? 53¢ COMPAN Parucuion of Exzenditure * Bate imzack, | A=s.01zf (a0 tae
= L= " : TN T 8. MPANY PRSEZLU I PR s seire
- 44f svann .Ave. ] e
ol e*end"ia. va 22301 - : T '
* : Printing : 10718783 11,230.03

-y ‘2 Bl ‘.';.-w, *2iilieg A¢2wm sr 3 O.P Soew

[ &

—ee

' #ur2ut0 0f e vare Sacimeme, : d=raetpt s
! .~ gav,veart ¢ Lecsturetaeorins
- vkl '-.?-'§ 28, IRC.
174 iacarthur 31vé. ‘ ,
~: , wzshingtos, DC 209016 Campaign Material {15/18/3Q3 27,143, 3
P : Put Sise, Wi leg 2zdtes ans 2iP Cate Partcutars of Sacengiture Sate (=oney, 1 Arsuns ¢f taze s
| R o Cav, vesr) Srestete i se .3

Zz20C¢. Air Travel 107207289 32,880,508

d:ms ar.2 TiP Sode Panicuian of £agentfiture Saig.T3mm, o ALt 3! ez L

= SAVEL Cay, vour! o St e :
%0 *e St.
o%,

VA 22209 ' Air Travel 10/23/80 15,751.33

Fur la=e, S2iling Al ond d’-.au Farsiculars of Exaendiiure
« IMEZAC TITRTILTINS & ASSOC.
10 W. &5th Street

naw ‘x’o-k. NY 10023 Advertising 120/23/80; 18,665,533

Sate P, | AToLotsl a3t eae
asv, ysaf) 2852 .78 0% 240733

l’ Far Sime bt ticg dezrva and T 7 Sute Purnsyan of Sxsentoure b patetmzam, | aezunt ot enn e
Viif e, wromois, Ine. Cavorearl | zecciseTiay 2
335 taéison ~ve.
Rarszs City, MO €411l Polling 10/23/59y 14,200.0.

D R A S R T T | cecsseneaas cecesecseanssean ';8:,"':5.37
P

> e - /‘ -

STAL T Tee a3t 2ite I bne o, oo @Yl er i eeeenn. ... T B

S, 000720 ST 8 °34°8623.833%Y L. wmEl2lS







FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

November 25, 1981

TO: The Commission

THROUGE:  B. Allen Clutter
~Staff Director

" FROM: Charles N. Steeles//,
- General Counsel/,

" SUBJECT: Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee

Audit in Light of the Distriet Court's Opinion
and Order of November 17, 1981

On November 17, 1981, the United States District Court for the
Cistrict of Columbia issued a Memorandum Order and Opinion in - ,
Reagan Bush Committee, et al. v. Federal Election Commission, C.A.
No.81-1893 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 1981). 1In B:inging the suit, the
Reacan Bush Committee ("RBC", "Reagan Bush") sought to enjoin the
Commission from: 1) withholding certain documents assertedly
requirec to be disclosed under the Freedem of Information Act o
("FOIA"); and (2) making any public disclosure of FEC audit reports

of RBC before affording RBC an adequate hearing before the
.Comgission, o T R o

In affirming that final audit reports in general, and the
Reagan 3ush report in particular, must be publicly released, the
court has vinéicated the Commission's position. The opinion draws
‘heavily on Chairman McGarry's letter of August 4, 1981 to RBC's
counsel setting forth the Commission's consistent position that:
1) A publicly-released audit report may, but need not necessarily,
contain an initial repayment determination under 11 C.F.R.

§ 9007.2; and 2) If the Commission pursues a vioclation under
2 U.8.C. § 437¢, “here will e nc mentien 2% the putative vieg:
in the publicliy-rzleased zeporse.




Memorandum to the Commission
Page 2

Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee Audit

The court's opinion does not directly address the
situation where an audit report discusses actions which
apparently violate applicable law, but which the Commission
chooses not to pursue under 2 U.S.C. § 437g. With respect
to this feature of the Commission's practice, the most
sensitive aspect of the court's opinion involves the v
proposed report's treatment of the monies obtained by Reagan
Bush based on expenditures by the Republican National

Committee. \

l. Background

A brief history of this issue may be helpful. This
issue was first presented in the draft audit report. The
General Counsel recommended that the RBC/RNC transactions be
pursued in the context of a MUR. The Audit Division agreed

. and made the recommendation to the Commission. At its
meeting of June 4, 1981, the Commission rejected the
“recommendation to treat the issue-as a MUR and directed that
the audit report be re-written to give Reagan Bush an
opportunity to address the issue within the audit process.

The Commission next considered the issue at its .
Executive Session of September 16, 1981 in its consideration
of the draft final audit report prepared by the Audit .
Division and concurzed in by this Office.l/ As was the case
with the first draft of the interinm report, the issue
involving the RNC/RBC transactions had been recommended as a
referral to the Office of General Counsel; no mention of the
issue was in this draft report. At this meeting, the
Commission expressed its uncertainty that the circumstances

warranted MUR treatment, and directed this Office to preparce
2 legal memorandum on the issue in question.

On October 14, 1981, the Commission considered the
issue once again, deciding that the matter be discussed in
the audit report to be released to the public rather than
being referred for MUR treatment. The Commission further

1/ By the time of this meeting, Reagan Bush had been given
additional time to supplement its response to the interim
ceport, had supplemented itg imisial respcnse,; had made five
reguests of tn2 Commissicn under FCIA, ané nad Srought suit
against the Commission.

}"




Memorandum to the Commission
Page 3

. Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee Audit

decided that, given the circumstances surcounding the
transactions, no repayment would be sought. At the present
time, the Commission has before it a draft report prepared
by the Audit Division which discusses the issue within the
overall treatment of its finding on "Limitation on
Expenditures” (pages 4-23 of Agenda Document X81-108). It
is the view of this Office, particularly in light of the
court's opinion, that the Commission will encounter

substantial legal difficulty if it issues the auvdit report
as structured and written.

2. Analysis

The court has relied upon the Commission's stated dis-

tinctions between the audit and repayment process under

2 U.S.C. § 437g. The opinion's language with respect to the
contents of publicly released audit reports emphasizes the
detriment to the parties unless they are afforded the
“statutory process for contesting legal determinations that
they have viclated the relevant statutes. In light of the
court's opinion, the Commission should be careful not to
determine in the course of the audit report that violations
have occurred, even if no action is to be taken. For
exargle, the opinion states at page 11:

Moreover, by law the final audit report
cannot contain assertions of violations
of election laws. As noted above, vio-
lations of FECA and PECFA, as distinguished
from repayment determinations, are enforced

under FECA, at 2 U.S.C. § 437g. (Emphasis
supplied)

At page 16, the court states.that the only interest of RBC
that could be affected by publication of the report is its

conce:rn about its reputation. In this connection, the
cpinicn states:

However, this interest is not sufficient
to warrant keeping the audit report in
question secre:, especially when this
particular report will not contain ine
focmaticn implicating R3C with viclations
Cs _c3w. (ImFhasis suppliec)

As currently structured, the draft report before the
Ccrmission discusses the RBC/RNC transactions within its
"Limitaticn cn Expenditures” finding. The overall

Z~




Memozandum to the Commission ]
Page 4 .

Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee Audit

tecommendation for this finding, at page 23 of the Agenda
Document, is that "the Commission determine that the Reagan
Bush Committee, absent a showing to the contzrary within 30
days of this report, has exceeded the 2 U.S.C. ¢
44la(b) (1) (B) limitation in the amount of - as
set forth above." For the Commission to approve the .
tecommendation by making such a determination,.would be to
£ly in the face of the court's opinion. Indeed, even the
Placement of the discussion itself under the heading
"Limitation on Expenditures® serves to hi hlight as a
violation something for which the Commission has determined
not to seek either repayment or enforcement.

Given the Commission's decision, affirmed as rtecently
as October 14, 1981, to discuss the reimbursement matter in
the audit report, the General Counsel stzrongly recommends
that the issue should be treated as a discussion separate
.from the expenditures limitation issue. Our comments of
November 12, 1981, appended to the audit teport, recommended
- that course. The court's decision, in our view, makes that

course even more necessary. If the Ccamission were to £ind
an apparent viclation without the full-fledged briefing of
legal issues, the court might £ind that the Commission had
nct afforded appropriate process for contesting the
conclusion; jeopardizing the basically favorable court

decision by such action would not be in the interest of the
Commission.

The Commission can, however, affirm its previous
conclusion that it will insist in the future that each of
the two entities be responsible for making the expenditures
under its own ceiling and for maintaining the observation of
the separate limitations, for the reasons outlined in the
October 13, 1981 memorandum to the Commission. Consistent
with the Commission's direction of October 14, 1981, we
-submit that the discussion in the audit geport should be
limited to the following ocutline. )

The Reagan Bush Ccmmittee (RBC), as set for:sh in its
response tc the interim audit report, claims to have
operated with the Republican Naticnal Committee (RNC) on a
thecry that they were mutual acents and could cerbine theis
exzendizure Limizaziens. In 232222 wiza shas thasTy, e
engaged Iin a number of transactions which the Commission has
guesticned. A summacy cf these tzansactions and the
Comnission's pesition with respect to them is presented
Selcw.

y




/‘Mcmo:andun to the Commission
Page §

Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee Audit

1. Pursuant to its spending authority under 2 U.S.C..
§ 44la(d), the RNC made a number of direct payments to
vendors in connection with the campaign tours of the
Presidential and Vice Presidential candidates.

2. Reagan Bush, on the basis of these RNC .
expenditures, billed the media, Secret Service and its own
Compliance Fund for their respective shares of the \
transporation expenses.

3. Based on these billings, Reagan Bush received
- approximately §1.1 million in "reimbursements.”

4. Reagan Bush was not entitled to these
reimbursements, since RNC made the initial outlay.

. - S. The ﬁeagan Bush Committee originally reported these

."RNC reimbursements® as offsets to their operating
expenditures.

6. Since Reagan Bush was not entitled to the "RNC
reimbuzrsements”, it improperly offset its operating
expenditures by approximately $1.1 million.

7. To properly report its receipt and expenditures of
the monies in question, the Reagan Bush Committee's amended
reports would show an increase in its operating expenditures
of approximately $1.1 million thus putting the Committee
over the limit of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(b) (1) (B).

8. Were the RNC to file a corresponding amendment, the
RNC's reports would show a decrease in its expenditures of
approximately $1.1 million under 2 U.S.C. 44la(d). ‘ :

9. 1If the separate limitations of the RNC and Reagan
3ush are viewed as a single, combined limit, there is no net
expenditure in excess of the limit by virtue of the.
transactions in gquesticn.

The Commission has not agreed with the theory put forth
by the RBC. The Commission has always considered that the
two limits--the party's 44la(d) limit for expenditures from -
Privete funds and the candidate's 4ilafa) limit of exzendi-
tires <o the amount cf the sublic financing grant--must be
maintained and aéministered separately. While 44la(4)
permits the party to coordinate its expenditures with the

}.‘




Memorandum to the Commission
Page 6 .

Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee Audit

candidate, without having that deemed a contribution, the
funds must be party funds for whose expenditure the party is
responsible; the funds cannot be raised directly by the
candidate or given over into his control. 1In short, the
Commission has rejected the idea that the limits are
interchangeable, or that the publicly funded candidate can
be the direct agent of the party for obtaining or using the
private funds. .
Baving erroneously viewed the private funding limit and
the public funding limit as combined, the committees,
nevertheless, did not, through those transactions violate ,
the overall limit; rather, the RNC counted the expenditures
against its limits, and the total of expenditures was not
increased by the transaction. While the Commission has thus
concluded that for that reason no action is to be taken.
against either RBC or RNC, the Commission will in the future
insist that the two entities keep separate the funds and be

“responsible for making the expenditures under their respec-
tive ceilings. o :

Finally, the Commission concludes that the public
record, amended after the initial exit conferences with the

auditors, does not presently reflect accurately the nature

of the transactions. While the Committee has shown, by its

amendment, the desire to conform the public record, the
public description leaves unexplained the nature of the
reimbursements; the reports shouid be amended to indicate
that the $§l1.1 million, while reimbursed to the RBC, are to
be offset against the RNC's 44la(d) limitations. :

As a suggestion for how the issue could be appro-
priately dealt with in the audit report, we have appended a

araft for discussion (Appendix A) which sets forth these
matters. -

3. Additional Issues

a) Introduction to Findings and Reccmmendations

In the comments to the Audit Division of November
12, 1981, this Office sucgested that the above-titled
dizcussion be deleted Srem the audit sedert in its ety.,
~AoTthClgn the Audic Duivision Zeleteé that zars oo
discussicn dealing with FOIA, the remaindez of the
discussion was retained. It remains the view of this Office

that the entire introduction he deleted.

';I,.'




Mcmé:andum to the Commission
Page 7

Additional Comments on the Reagan Bush Committee Audit

The Commission's adoption of the suggested language
in Appendix A would obviate the need for the above-entitled
discussion raised by the Audit Division in its cover .
memorandum to the draft report for the Commission.. However,
the Office of General Counsel reasserts its position .
contained in its comments to the Audit Division of November
12, 1981 that there should be no upward adjustment to RBC's
operating expenditures based on receipts from the media and
Secret Service which exceed "actual costs” by less than 10%.

Recommendations ,
l. Substitute -Appendix A for the draft report's

discussion in Part II entitled "Monies Received Relating to
-’Expenditu:es Made by the Republican National Committee. "

2. Delete from the draft report the finding in Part 1
entitled "Limitation on Expendjtures.”

3. Retain the findings in Part II entitled *Disclosure

of Debts and Obligations" and "Transfer To and From
Affiliateé Committees.” \

. Delete from the draft report the finding in Part II
entitled "Expenditures in Excess of the Limitation."

5. Retain the finding in Part III entitled “Investment
of Public Funds."

6. Conform the remainder of the report, including the
finding in Part III entitled "Determination of Net

Qutstanding Qualified Campaign Expenses”, to the above
recommendations.




Section 44la(b)(1)(B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate for the Office of President
of the United States who is eligible under Section 95003 cof Title
26 (relating to condition for eligibility for payments) to receive
payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make expenditures
in excess of $20,000,000 (as adjusted for the change in the con-
sumer price index sinc. 1974), in the case of a campaign for
election to such office (alsc see 2 U.S.C. § 441a(c)). The limit-

ation relating to operating expenditures for the 1980 general
-election is $29,440,000.

Section -441a(d)(1) and (2) of Title 2 of the United Statos
- Code permits the natiocnal committee of a political party to make
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of
any candidate for President of the United States who is affiliated.
with such party not exceeding 2 cerits multiplied by the voting

age population of the United States as certified by the SQc:etaiy‘
- of Commezce (also see 2 U.S.C. § 441;(0)). ‘

Section 90G4. G(a) and (b) permits an authozzzed cummittee .
of a oublzcly-funded candidate to receive reimbursements for
expenses for transportation and related ground services made
available to the media, Secret Service and other staff authorized
by law or requi:ed by national security to travel with a candidate.

The audit staff analyzed the campaign tours of the Presidential
and Vice-Presidential candidates for which the Reagan Bush Committee
sought reimbursement from the news media, Secret Service and Reagan

- Bush Compliance Fund. Based on a review of Committee records, .
and disclosure reports filed by the Republican National Committee,
the Audit staff has found that the RNC made seven expenditures
totalling $1,633,293.89 in connection with the campaign tours;
the RNC applied this amount to its expenditure limit under 2
U.S.C. § 44la(d)(2). 1/ These RNC expenditures were made directly

The RNC's limitation in 1980 was. $4,523,789.27. It should be
ncted that although there are several references in this
report to certain financial activities of the RNC, the scope
cf the audit work performed was linited to tests cf the
£irmancial reccids c¢f the Reacan 5ush Committee, Reagan 3ush
Ccrpliance Fund and Democrats For Reagan. Since the Audit
Divisicn did not perform an audit of the RNC, it expresses

no cpinion as to the accuracy or completeness of the financial
informaticn disclosed by the RNC in its reports of receipts
and expenditures filed with the Commissicn. Unless otherwise
stated, the figures relating to the RNC contained in this

report were taken from the RNC djsclosure reports on file
with the Commission.




to the vondoxs and were in addition to. thc ‘campaign tour expenditures
macde by the Reagan Bush Committee itself. Without distinguishing
between those amounts paid by the Reagan Bush Committee and those-
paid by the RNC, the Reagan Bush Committee billed the news nedia,
Secret Service and its own compliance fund (“"Compliance Fund®)

for their respective shares of the total campaign tour costs
(transportation and related sorvie-s).\

As a rosult of thesc billings, tho Cammittce obtained payments
from the news media, Secret Service and Compliance Fund in the
amount of $2,281,149.00. The Audit staff determined that
$1,138,891.24 of the total amount of such payments received
by the Reagan Bush Ccmmittee was based on the above-described
expenditures made by the RNC. 2/ These receipts were retained

- and reported on FEC Form 3p, Schedule A-P, Line 21. 3/ As a
result, the RBC's reported expenditures subject to the limitation L
of 2 U.S.C.  § 441a(b)(1)(B) were offset (reduced) by $1,138, 891 24.
T It is the opinion of the Audit Division that the Reagan e
;' Bush Committee improperly retained the above-described payments,
.. since the expenditures on which they were based had been made
by the RNC and not Reagan Bush. In eff ect, the Audit Division's
position is that the Reagan Bush Committee was "reimbursed”
- £or amounts it had not expended. The Audit staff has also
.stateé that such payments should not have been classified and
reported by Reacan Bush as refunds or rebates, and thereby applied
‘as an "offset"™ to the original expense, since the original expense
~was the RNC's. According to this reasoning, to permit such
~an artificial "offset" would have the effect of increasing the
expenditure limitations of the publiclv-financed candidates
under 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2)(B) by the amount of the "offset”.

During the field wcrk and at ' the exit conference of March.
27, 1981, the Audit staff informed Committee officials of their
' opinion that the Committee was not entitled to payments based on
" RNC expenditures and that these payments could not reduce Committee.
cperating expenditutes. On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved.
‘the Audit staff's recommendation containeé in the interim audit
report that the ‘Reagan Bush Ccmm:.tee be affcrded 30 days from -

2/ This total includes 88,733.07 in reimbursements which were
billed but not collected as of 2/24/81. t was included in
tHa abcve calculacion based vpon the Audis Pivision's

rescrtwedactiv -:y sulsecuent te i,34/81 which

that an amcunt in excess c¢i $8,732.07 was reported
as be-ng received bv RBC, :

2fter cemplesicn cf the audzt £ieldwork, the Committee filed
an arendment showing a different treatment to a po:tion ct
zhese monies. This is discussed at pages — and __




teceipt of the interim report: to explain the circumstances
surrounding its receipt of the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements
received related to expenditures made by the Republican National
- Comnittee; and to demonstrate that the receipt and reporting of
'~ these amounts are consistent with the reguirements of the Act
and Chapter 95 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. Sections
9001 - 9012). Further recommendations were to be made after

the Reagan Bush Committee had had an opportunity to respond
within the 30 day period. \

In its response to the Commission-app:roved interim audit report,
the Committee did not dispute that it had obtained payments from
the news media, Secret Service and Compliance Fund based upon
tour expenditures of the RNC. The Committee stated that the
$1,138,891.24 represented "a proper offset of expenditures incurred
by the RBC and RNC in furtherance of Rocnald Reagan's candidacy in
- conformity with an agency relationship that existed between the

RBC and RNC." Briefly stated, the Committee has claimed that:

1) it was acting as the RNC's agent in managing certain of the
RNC's funds; 2) in its capacity as agent, the Committee obtained
reimbursements due the RNC in connection with campaign tours;

and 3) it expended, as RNC's agent, for purposes of 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(d), an amount cf money corresponding to the amount obtained
in behalf of the RNC in ccnnection with these same campaign tours.

The Committee did not point to a specific agency agreement,
but indicated that the "course ¢f dealing” betweer Reagan Bush and
the RNC demonstrated the existence of an agency relationship whereby
the Reagan Bush Cocmmittee managed funds for the account of the
RNC. The :response also cited as authority for such an agency
relationship Secticn 110.7(a)(4) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal
Regulations which states that the naticnal committee of a political
party may make expenditures auvthorized by this section through

any cesignated agent, including State and subordinate party
ccmmittees, .

finally, the Ccmmittee presented an analysis of these trans-
acticns with reference to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP) which included the concept of cffsetting assets against
liabilities and the concept cf proper financial presentation for
entities under ccmmon, direct, cr indirect centrol. The R3C
indicated that given the acency relationship, the GAAP concept of
cffsetting suggests that the §$1,138,891.24 in reimbursements received
by the RBC should be reco:ced as a liakility tec the RNC which
ccuié be app:c;:ia:ely and crefsradbly cifset acainst cther costs
incurred by the R3C £c:r the PNC. Further, the RBC indicated that
there is subs.antzal sugport in the GAAP cencept of proper financial
stesentaticn fct =nt;:;es uncer common, direct or indirect centrol
TC suggest £ul presencaticn ¢f the f£inancial results
cs the Reagan gysh P:es;centzal Zlecticn Campaign would be to
combine the activities cf the RSC and the RNC's Presicdential
eleczicn Fund, based upon the common ccntrol through the agency




_telationship. The Committee's GAAP analysis is, of course, dependent

upon the existence of comnon control and its permissibility under
applicable law.

Were the Commission to sanction the type of agency relation-

ship described by the Committee, the consequences would include
the following:

1) The separate expenditure limitations for party committees
under 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(1l) and (2) and publicly-financed g
candidate committees under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1l)(B) would be
effectively eliminated in favor of a combined limit; and

2) The limited right of a party committee under 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(d) (1) and (2) to make certain expendituzes in connection

with the general election campaign of that party's nominee for

President would be expanded to permit the actual transfer of party
comnittee funds to the publicly-financed candidate committee,

effectively vitiating the distinctzon between expenditure and
¢ontribution; and

3) The limitation of 2 U.S.C. § 441a(b)(1)(8) would effectively
be’ 'increased, since the commzt ees of publzcly-fznanced candidates
would be permitted to receive and expend private funds in the .
form of reimbursements, refunds and rebates due another entity.

In addition, there would be changes necessary to the disclosure
provisions to correspond to the above-noted results.

The Commission has always considered that the two limits,
the party's 44la(d) limit for expenditures from private funds and
the candidate's 44la(b)(1l)(8) limit on expenditures to the amount
of the public financing grant, must be maintained and administered
separately. Despite the fact that the RNC and Reagan Bush Committee
shared the goal of electing a Republican President in 1980, the
Federal Election Campaign Act and Commission Regulations treat
them as separate and distinct legal entities.

It should@ also be ncted that while section 44la(d) permits
the party to cocrdinate its expenditures with the candidate, without
this being deemed a contribution, the funds must be party funds
for whose expenditures the party is responsible; such funds cannot

be raised by the publicly-financed candidate nor be given over to
the candicdate's control.

Since the Act, its legislative historv and Ccmmissicn Regulations
recogrize a distinction between an actual trancsfer cf money to a
candicdate's committee by a sarty committee and an expenditure under
secticn 4§sla(éd), a sublieclv-financed candidate's committee cannot
be the agent of.the party committee for obtaining and using private
funés cdespite €§e Ccmmittee's permissive reading cf 11 C.F.R.

§ 110.7(a)(c) which allows a party ccmmittee to designate an agent.




-s-

The Reagan Bush Committee, therefore, should@ not have obtained
monies in the form of reimbursements, rebates and refunds which
were due the RNC. While the Commission has permitted the use

of section 44la(d) monies to pay for expenditures incurred by the
candidate if the party so chooses, the effect of allowing reimburse-
ment to the candidate for expenditures made by the party is to

mingle private money with public mcncy in a wvay not contemplated
by the public financing system.

~ 'If a publicly-financed candidate cnmmittee were pernitted
to be the agent of a party committee with respect to the latter's
expenditures under Section 441a(d), the expenditure limits pf both
comnittees in the general election would effectively be combined.
While it appears that the Reagan Bush Committee mistakenly viewed
the transactions in this way, the committees did not exceed
this "combined” limit by virtue of these transactions; had the
RNC received the reimbursements in question, such amounts could -
have been deducted from its expenditures under section 441a(4d),
-thus allowing the RNC to expend an additional $1,138,891.24 under
this section. 4/ The Reagan Bush Committee, in effect, expended

the RNC's $1,138,891.24. The total expenditures of both committees
were not increased by these transactions.

Amendments to Year-Znd Reports

One of the more significant aspects of the Reagan Bush Cocmnittee's
:eceipt and expenditures of RNC funds concerns the current lack
cf clarity on the public record. This problem has been further
complicated by amenéments by both committees to repcrts which
they had p:evzcusly £iled with the Commission.

During the fieldwcrk and at the exit conference of March 27,
1981, the Audit staff informed Committee officials that, in the
Auéit staff's opinion, the Committee was not entitled to reim-
bursements received bLased on RNC expenditures and that these
reinbursements could not be used to offset Committee operating
expenditures. While the Audit staff indicated that the monies’
received relating to RNC expenditures approximated $750,000,
Cemmittee officials were also informed that this figure was
preliminary and may be substantially higcher once the calcula-
tions were rmade final. Prior to the Audit staff's finalizaticn
which resulted in the figure of $1,138,891.24, the Reagan Bush
Cocmmittee £iled an amenément apprarently based ¢n the con-
versations during the auédit fieldwork and at the exit conference.

4/ Thie assumes that 11 T.7.R. § S004.5 sermics the party

- >y
ccnmittee to receive reimbursements £rom the news media

anéd Secret Service for transportation expenses which the
party committee had made. It should be noted that the
regulation speaks cnly in terms cf an "authorited ccmmittee”
being permitted to receive such reimtursements.




On April 1, 1981, the Reagan Bush Comnittee amended its

1980 Year-End report to delete $748,163.16 in’ previocusly reported
- refunds (Line 21, F5C Form 3P) and attributed these refunds
to the Republican National Committee. This amendment showed
a downward adjustment to the Reagan Bush Committee's reported
reinbursements and operating expenditures and a corresponding
- reduction to the Republican National Committee's previously
reported expenditures on behalf of the candidate. The amendment
was designed to show that RBC received and expended these amounts.
in behalf of the RNC under the latter's spending authority under
2 U.S.C. § 44la(d). On July 21, 1981, the RNC amended its 1980
Year-End report to correspond to RBC's treatment of the above
noted receipts and expenditutes. The total reported expenditutes
of the RNC under section 44la(d) and RBC under section 441a(b)(1)(B)
were not ‘changed by these amendments.

As pointed ocut in the interim report, the aforementioned
$748,163.16 amendment did not involve a transfer of monies
between Reagan Bush and the RNC, but rather, was merely a "paper"
attribution of “"the amount of tour reimbursements allocated
to the RNC" and selected expenditures paid by Reagan Bush and
lxter attzzbuted via Reagan Bush disclosute reports -to the RNC.

: ~In effect, the amendment of both ccmm.ttees teflected the

‘interim finding of the Audit Division that the Reagan Bush
Committee could not be reimbursed for expenditures made by

the RNC. The correspcnding amendments were appatently designed

to show that Reagan Bush was acting in behalf of the RNC;

although the public record is by no means clear on this point,

this reading of the amendments is consistent with the agency
theo:y acdvanced by Reagan Bush in response to the interim report

"the Audit Division. The discrepancy in the amount (the

amendment s $748,163.16 versus the audited f1guze cf $1,138,891.24)

appears to have resulted from the Committee's use of the lowet

figure verbally presented to it by the Audit staff at the afore-

menticned exit conference, and the Committee's failure to update
that figure after receiving the written calculation of $1,138,891.24.

The interim report indicated that the Audit staff did not
‘believe that the after-the-fact attribution of expenditures
(actually made and originally reported by the Reagan Bush
Cemmittee) was permissible, and advised the Committee to
make an appropriate amendment to the public record. To date

the Committee has not £filed the reccmmended amendment to its
reports.

SONCLUSICN

The Commissicn does nct agree with the thecry put forth by
the 23C. The Ccmmission has alwavs consicdered that the two limits
-=-the zarty's 44.la(d) limit for expend tures £from drivate funds
ané the cand iddte's 44:a(a) limit of expenditures to the amount
cf <he pukblic financing grant--nust be maintained and aéministered




separately. While 44la(d) permits the party to coordinate its
expenditures with the candidate, without having that deemed a con-
tribution, the funds must be party funds for whose expenditure

the party is responsible; the funds cannot be raised directly

by the candidate or given over into his control. In short, the
Comnission rejects the idea that the limits are interchangeable, -
or that the publicly funded candidate can be the direct agent

of the party for obtaining or using the private funds.

Having erronecusly viewed the private funding limit and the
public funding limit as combined, the committees, nevertheless,
did not, through those transactions violate the overall limit;
rather, the RNC counted the expenditures against its limits, and
the total of expenditures was not increased by the transaction.
While the Commission thus concludes that for that reason no
action is to be taken against either RBC or RNC, the Commission

.will in the future insist that the two entities keep separate the

funds and be responsible for making the expenditures under their
respective ceilings. o

Finally, the Commission concludes that the public recozd,
anended after the initial exit conference with the auditors,
does not presently reflect accurately the nature ¢f the trans-
actions. While the Committee has shown, by its amendment, the,
desire to correct the public record, the public description
leaves unexplained the nature of the reimbursements. The reports “
should be amended to indicate that the $l.1 million, while reimbursed
to the RBC, are to be offset acainst the RNC's 44la(d) limitations.

Reccmmendation

It is the Audit staff's recommendation that with respect to
the tour reimbursements received by the Reacan Bush Committee
relating to expenditures made by the RNC, an amendment is to
be filed by the RBC within 30 days of receipt of this report.

The correctiocn to the public record may be accomplished by rze-
classifying from line 21 to line 22 of the Detailed Summary of
Receipts and Zxpenditures (Page 2, FEC Form 3P) that portion of

the $1,138.891.24 received in 1980 and 1981 respectively. Line

22 of the surmary shoculd be retitled@ "Reimbursements Received
Relating To Expenditures Made 2y The Republican National Ccmmittee".
It shculé te noted that when filing this amendment the RBC does

nct have tc file supporting FEC schedules A-P for line 22 detailing
each reimbursement, but merely may cdisclose a "lump sum” amount
keins reclasctified frem lins I w3 22 foy 12320 = 12821 zcmavicy,
In adéitien, iines 14 and 15 {F2ZC Fcrm 3P, Page l) cf the Reagan
Sush Ccmmittee's Reports and rerzorts filed in 1581 should be
corrected to reflect the chances to expenditures subject to the
Iimitation resclting f£rcm the reciassifications noted above.

}c'




With respect to the April 1, 1981 amendment ($748,163.16)
the Audit staff recommends that within the 30 day period the
Reagan Bush Committee file an amendment to its 1980 Yea:-End
Report and Receipts and Expenditures to reverse the transactions
contained in the 4/1/8]1 amendment. Further, the RBC should
inform the Republican National Committee to file a corresponding
amendment to its 1980 Yeaz-End Report within this reccmmended
period so that the reports may properly reflect the transactions
and their impact on both committees. . . :




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20063 '

. November 13, 1981

. ... Ld
“ es -

TEE CCFMISSIONERS

3. ALLEN CLUTTER
STAFT DIRECTOR

ROBERT J. COSTA ﬁb ‘

FINAL“AUDIT REPORT - REAGAN BUSEHE
COMMITTEE, REAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE FUND
AND DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN (Revised per
11/12/81 comments from the Office of
General Counsel]

Please find attached the above subject report for your
" review and consideration. Also attached at Exhibis A are the

ccrments received frem the Office of General Counsel.

The Audit Division has incorporated the OGC's comments,
wheze appropriate. EHowever, it should be noted that ia ceztain
areas OGC's suggestions were not incorporated. .

1) The OGC's comments at page 2 suggest that the issue
related to reimbursements received by the RBC related to - .
expenditures made by the RNC should be set forth as a separate
finding. While the Audit staff has done a significant amount
of restructuring in an effort to clearly present the reimburse-
ments issue, it is our belief that this issue is an integral
part of Finding II.A. "Limitation on Expenditures.". Therefore,
the reimbursements issue has been made a subsection of the
limitation f£inding with its own set of cecommendations.

2) The OGC's comments, at page 9, discuss the applicability
of 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(b) to the situation addressed in Finding
II.A.2. entitled "Reimbursements Received Related to Campaign
Tours Paid by the RBC." In its analysis, Counsel states that:




Memorandum to the Commission
Page 2

“It would be anomalous to seek a respayment on the
basis that the excessive amount less than 108
helped put the committee over the limit. Since

the Reagan Bush Committee did not receive reimburse-
ments 10% or more in excess of the actual costs,
there should be no adverse effect on the Committee."

It appears that the Counsel's interpretation of 11 C.F.R.
§ 9004.6(b) concludesTthat any amount of reimbursements over
cost up to 108 is viewed as a permissible subsidization of a
campaign by the media or other individuals through the charging

of higher than pro rata share for the use of candidate-supplied
transportation.

The Audit staff disagrees with this interpretation. The
main purpose of 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6 was to preclude a situation
occurring in the general election similar to that which occurred
in the primary campaigns of Senator Kennedy and Governor Reagan.
In those cases, the media was charged between 150% and 225% of
first class airfare (the 50% was intended to cover ground costs
paid by the Committees) which resulted in reimbursements received
by the respective committees in excess of actual costs. Admittedly,
in the final assessment no determination regarding a reclassifica-
tion of the excess reimbursement was made, since both committees
had sufficient room in the 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b) (1) (A) limitation
to absorb or render immaterial any reclassification. However,
that fact does not negate the fundamental principle that it is

inconsistent to charge against an expense an amount greater than
the expense itself.

Furthermore, the Explanation and Justification portion of

the General Election regulations pertaining to 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6
state |

"The purpose of this provision is to eliminate the possi-
bility for the subsidizing of a campaign by the media

or other individuals through the charging of higher than
pro rata shares for the use of candidate - supplied
transportation”

(Federal Register/Vol. 45, No. 126/6-27-80, page 43376)




Memorandum to the Commission
Page 3

Finally, the regulation only discusses the determination of
income realized and not any possible effect on expenditures subject
to the limit. Accordingly, the Audit staff prepared Finding II.A.
2. with a recommendation that the RBC adjust their reported expendi-

tures subject to the limit by the amount of reimbursements in
excess of costs.

It is recommended that this matter be placed on the next
Executive Session agenda: for Commission consideration.
e

: '
- -If you have any questions, please contact Charles ‘Eanshaw
or Tom Nurthen at extension 3-415S.

Attachment as stated




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20483

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION A
REAGAN BUSH COMMITTEE, THE AEAGAN BUSH COMPLIANCE
' THE DEMOCRATS FOR REAGAN

| :' .‘.'

I. Background

A. Overview

. This report is based on an audit of the Reagan Bush
Committee, the Reagan Bush Compliance FPund and the Democrats
for Reagan, to determine whether there has been compliance with
the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
- amended ("the.Act"). The audit was conducted pursuant to -

- Section 9007(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code which states
that after each Presidential election, the Commission shall :
conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign

" - expenses of the candidates of each political party for President
and Vice President.

- In addition, Section 9007.1 of Title 1l of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that after each Presidential election,
the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of

'~ the receipts, disbursements, debts and cbligations of each
candidate's authorized committee(s). Such examination and audit -
shall include, but shall not be limited to, expenses incurred
pursuant to 1l C.F.R. 9003.4 prior to the beginning of the ,
expenditure report period, contributions to and expenditures made

. from the legal and accounting compliance fund established under
1l C.F.R. 9003.3(a), contributions received to supplement any
Payments received from the Fund, and qualified campaign expenses.

C The Reagan Bush Committee ("RBC") registered with the
‘Federal Election Commission on May 29, 1980 (under the name
Reagan for President General Election Committee*) and served as
the principal campaign commjittee of the Honorable Ronald Reagan,
Republican candidate for President of the United States. The
Candidate designated the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund** ("the

On August 7, 1980, the Ccmmittee amended its statement of .
organization to conduct business as the Reagan For President
General Election Committee and/or Reagan Bush Committee.

Y
The Riigan Bush Ccmpliance Fund was established to defray
legal and accounting costs associated with ensuring

compliance with the FECA.

/




Canplianco Fund”) on July 7, 1980 (under tho name Reagan for

President Compliance Fund) and the Democrats for Reagan on .
October 31, 1980 as authorized committees. The Reagan Bush Committee
and the Reagan Bush Compliance Fund maintained their headquarters in -
washinqton, D.C. and the Democrats for Reagan maintained its head-
qua:tors in Arlington, Virginia.

The audit covered the period nay 29, 1980 through December
31. 1980. the final coverage date of the most recent reports filed
by the Committees at the time of the audit. During that period, the
Comnittees reported the following activity:

i Bcgiﬁ%iag © Total A lndiag
caunittno Cashi_: Receipts gggggditurcs
a..qan Bush Committee =0- . $32,516,345.37 $31,647,351.55 sass,ssa.az

R‘lqln Bush Compliance -0- 2,110,857.80 1,512,152.36 598,705.44
Fund

Democrats for ‘Reagan~ =0- " 10,000.00* 20,000.00* -0~

T In addition, certain £inancial activity was reviewed th:ough
March 26, 1981.

S This report is based upon documcnts and working papers
supporting each of the factual statements contained herein. They -
form part of the record upon which the Commission based its decisions
on"the matters adédressed in the report and were awailablc to the
Commissioners and app:op:iatc staff for review.

R - Key Personnel

The principal officers of thc Conmittees during the period
audited were:

Comm;ttoe ‘ o Chairman

Treasurer

Reagan Bush Committee U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt Ms. Bay Buchanan*+*

'Reagan Bush Compliance U.S. Senator Paul Laxalt

Ms. Bay Buchanan**
Fund

Democrats for Reagan Mr. Leon Jaworski Ms. Janine Perrignon

:\\:‘..". -ve - a—npo--- Lo

ef Zar 2t3 I Fcagan was comprised sclely of a
transfer received from and made to the Reagan 3ush Committee.
Therefore, this activity is not subject to the limitation
at 2 U.S.C. 441a(b) (1) (B). 1In addition, the Democrats fcr
Reagan filed a terminaticn report on January 30, 1981.

Oon Januar?'Zl, 1981, these Committees amended their statements
of organization to disclose Mr. Scott Mackenzie as Treasurer.

Z




“C.

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, expenditures and individual transactions; review
of required supporting documentation; analysis of the Committees debts
and ocbligations; review of contribution and expenditure limitations;

and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary under the
circumstances.

IT. Audit Findin’gs and Recommendations Relating
| - tle Q nyt tates (]

—
Introduction to Pinding; and Recommendations

On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved the interim audit

report on the Reagan Bush Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance Fund
and Democrats For Reagan which contained interim £indings and
recommendations developed during the audit fieldwork conducted during
January-March, 1981. The Committees were afforded 30 days from
receipt of the report to respond to the interim findings. The
- Committees received the interim report on June 19, 1981, hence, the

response was due on or before July 20, 1981.

- On July 2, 1981, Legal Counsel for the Committees requested
and -cbtained from the Audit Division photocopies of the Audit
staff's working papers (originally provided to the RSC Treasurer on
March 27, 198l1) in support of certain findings contained in the

interim report.

Oon July 6, 1981, the Cormittees submitted a writien request
to the Commission for an extension of 30 days to respond to the

interim audit report. The Committees cited the following reasons
in the reqguest:

“l. It has been extremely difficult to locate the

financial records of the Reagan campaign which are

relevant to findings and recommendations set forth

in the FEC's interim audit report. The campaign

ccmmittee is no longer staffed and cbtaining interviews

and information from former staff members has proved to

be a time~consuming task. In addition, due to the

fact that many of the matters highlighted in the

audit report occcurred quite some time ago, it has

been particularly difficult to acguire the information

necessary to prepare a response to the FEC.

<. & Treecdom oI Inf:czmatica ACTt Tiguest was

Tecently submitted to the FEC reguesting the disclosure

and inspection and copying ¢f the auditors' work

papers generated or relied upcn with respect to

several of the findings and recommendations contained
24n the interim audit report. The Committee will no%

be able to prepare an adeguate response to the audis

Teport until the requested materials have been reviewed."

3




“on July 14. 1981, th. CMNudssion vetcd to doay ehc 30 day S
extension of time requested by the Committees. 80 doing, the o
Commission stated that it has consistently takon the posi on during
_the 1980 election cycle that such requests for extensions by committees
of publicly-financed candidates be denied in order that the public
release of the audit reports be made in as timely a nmanner as

possible. The Commission officially inte:mnd the Committees of its
dccisicn on July 17, 1981l.

. om July 20, 1981, thn cgnnittocs submitted thni: initial response

to the interim audit repoft &nd requested (1) a stay of further
cgmnission actions on certain matters, (2) an opportunity to supplement
the initial response, (3) a hearing before the Commission regarding

certain matters in dispute and (4) a :cconsidcration ot the COunission s
denial noted abovc. :

On July 28, 1981, the Commission grantcd a two week cxtcnsion
- of time (uvntil Acvgust 11, ‘1981) for the Committees to submit a
supplemental response to the interim audit report. The Commission
.notified the Committees of its decision by letter dated August ¢,
1981, and alsc notified the Committees that a hearing would be-

. premature at this tinn, givcn thc stntuto:y and :egulatory p:ovisicns o
s and safegua:ds.r;i R V A

.. on August 11, 1981, the Commission received the COmmittccs' :
supplemental Tesponse to the interim report.

A‘though several references are contained in this report

.~ Tegarding certain fimancial activities undertaken by the Republican
- National Committee ("RNC"), the scope of the audit work performed
was limited to tests of the financial records of the Reagan Bush

Committee, Reagan Bush Compliance Fund, and Democrats For Reagan,

and no audit was performed relative to the RNC. Therefore, the
Audit staff expresses no opinion as to the accuracy or completeness
of the financial information disclosed by the RNC in its "Reports:
of Receipts and Expenditures” filed with the Ccmmission. The
£igurcs relating to the RNC contained in this report were taken

-from the RNC disclosure repoxts on file with the Commission, unless
ctherwise stated.

A. Limitation on Expenditu:es

Section 441a(b)(l)(8) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in pace, .hat no candicdate for the Office of Presidens
pf the United States who :is eligzs‘e ander Sectica 2003 ¢ Title 26
x-e-a--n, ©o ccnditicn feor eligidbility for payments) to receive
tayvments frca the Seczetary of the T:easuxy may make expenditures
in excess of $20,000,000 (as adjusted for the change in the coasumer

rice index since 1974), in the case cf a campaign for election <o
such office (also see 2 U.S.C. 44la(c)).

Y




The limitation relating to operating expenditures for
the 1980 general election is $29,440,000.

DL This finding addresses four matters relative to expendi-
tures subject to the 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B) limitation incurred

by the RBC during the period May 1, 1980 through March 26, 198l.
Specific recommendations, where appropriate, follow the discussion
of each matter. A financial summary and recommendation relative

to the expenditure limitation is contained on page 22 of this reper

1. Rcéaévcd R.lating.rc %EEEnditurcs Made
. Y e P can Nati ttee

3 . Section 44la(d) (2) of Title 2 of the United States
Code permits the national committee of a political party to make
expenditures in connection with the general election campaign of
any candidate for President of the United States who is affiliated
with such party not exceeding 2 cents multiplied by the voting age

population of the United States as certified by the Secretary of
Commerce (also see 2 U.S.C. 44la(e)).

. The Audit staff analyzed the campaign tours undertake
by the Presidential and Vice Presidential candidates for which the
Reagan Bush Comnittee sought reimbursement from the news media,
Secret Service and Reagan Bush Compliance Fund, for a pro rata share
of costs for air transportation, ground services and facilities.

. The analysis revealed that the Republican Naticnal
Committee made seven expenditures totaling $1,633,293.89 in
conjunction with the tours and applied the amount to its 2 U.S.C.
44la(d) (2) limitation. The Audit staff's review of the Reagan Bush
Committee records revealed that $1,613,049.15 of the RNC expenditure
were applied to air charges associated with presidential tours 6
through 15 and vice presidential tours 6 through l4. A pro rata
share of these expenditures was billed by the Reagan Bush Committee
to the news media, Secret Service and Reagan Bush Compliance Fund.
The Reagan Bush Committee cbtained $1,138,891.24* in reimbursements
associated with the Republican National Committee's expenditures.
These reimbursements were retained and reported by the Reagan Bush
Committee on FEC Form 3P, Schedule A-P, Line 21l. As a result, the
RBC's reported expenditures subject +o the limitation (2 U.S.C.
44la(b) (1) (3)) were offset (reduced) by $1,138,891.24. Copies of

computational schedules depicting this situation were provided <o
the Reagan Bush Committee Treasurer.

* Thiz &c4a2l

inslcdes $53.733.27 ia reixmbussemsnts which were
billed but not collected as of 2/24/81l; however, our review
cf reported activity subsequent to 2/24/81 incdicates that
an amount in excess of $8,733.07 was reported as being
received by RBC, a portion of which may be asscciated with
:§§;2/24/81 amount calculated by the Audit staZlf.

Xy




During the fieldwork and at the exit conferencs of

Mazch 27, 1981, the Audit staff informed Committee officials that,

in the Audit staff's opinion, the Committes was not entitled to
reinbursenents received resulting from RNC expenditures and that
these reimbursements could not be used to offset Committes operating

expenditures. While the Audit staff indicated that the reimbursements
- received relating to RNC expenditures approximated $750,000, Committee
officials were also informed that this figure was p:clinina:y and may
be substantially higher once the calculations were made final. Prior
to the Audit staff's finalization, the asc. on April 1, 1981, filed
an anendment deleting $748,163.16 in previously zeported refunds and
$748,163.16 in proviouslz,rqpo:tod operating expenditures from its
reports and attributed thesé transactions to the RNC. Subsequantly,
the Audit staff calculated that the total amount of reimbursemants
received rasulting from cxpcndituxcs made by tho RNC was $1,138,891.24.

On July 21, 1981, the RNC annnd.d its 1980 Year-End -
report to show a $748,163.16 reduction of previously reported
expenditures on bchalf of. the candidate, thereby establishing -
enough room within its 2 U.S.C. 441la(d) (2) limitation of $4,637,653.76
to accomodate the additional $748,163.16 in expenditures made by the
RBC. The aforementiocned $748,163.16 amendment did not involve a
transfer of monies between tho RBC and the RNC, but rather, was merely
a "paper " attribution of "the amount of tour reimbursements allocated
to the RNC" and selected ‘expenditures paid by the RBC and later
attributed via the RBC's disclosure reports to the RNC. Further, the
RNC's disclosure reports filed as of that date indicated that it

had made expenditures pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2) on behalf of

the candidate totaling $4,523,789.27 toward its limitation of
$4,627,653.76. V

The interim report indicated that the Audit staff
does not believe that this "after the fact" attribution of -
expenditures (made and originally reported by the Reagan Bush

Committee) to the RNC is permissible withia the definition of
2 U.S.C. 441a(d) (2).

Thus the issua presented is whether or not it was
appropriate within the constraints of the Act and Chapter 95 of
the Internal Revenue Code for the Reagan Bush Committee to obtain
reimbursements related to expenditures that were actually paid by
the Republican National Committee and also as a result offset
(reduced) RBC operating expenditures subject to the limitation, and
whether or not the "after the fact" attribution of certain
- reimbursements and expenditures to the RNC was permisgsible.




‘ . On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved the
Audit staff's recommendation contained in the interim report
that the Reagan Bush Committee be afforded 30 days from receipt

of the audit report to explain the circumstances surrounding its

receipt of the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements received reslated
to expenditures made by the Republican National Committee, and to
demonstrate that the receipt and reporting of these amounts :
are consistent with the requirements of the Act and Chapter 95 of
the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. Sections 9001 - 95013), and
that further recommendations would be made after the Reagan Bush
Committee had an cpportunity to respond within the 30 day periocd.

With respegt to the April 1, 1981 amendment, the
Audit staff recommended that the RBC file an amended report to
properly disclose the transactions as receipts and expenditures
of the RBC (i.e., rescind the April 1, 1981 amendment).

Analysis of COmnittei Response

The RBC responded to the interim report by stating
that at the outset of the 1980 presidential campaign the committees
(RNC and RBC) made a commitment to spend the legally permissible
amount to promote the candidacy of the nominee of the Republican
party. The RBC explained that in coordinating their expendi-
tures, it was agreed by the committees that the RNC would assume
responsibility for certain costs incurred by the RBC during the
‘campaign and that to this and, certain designated air fare invoices
received by the RBC were sent to the RNC for payment directly to
the airlines. The response further stated that the RBC billed
the paying passengers, primarily Secrat Service and the press,
for their pro rata share of the transportation costs. The
reimbursements from these passengers were received and retained
by RBC and used to offset REC expenses that otherwise would have

been paid by the RNC. With respect to the billings and reim-
bursements, the RBC stated that

"Initially, the RBC presented the RNC with
invoices for expenses incurred by the RBC.

The RNC would in turn make payment to the
designated vendor. 1In order to provide an
appropriate treatment for the reimbursements,
it was determined that the same result would
be achieved if RBC credited reimbursements
received against expenses incurred on behalf
of the RNC and paid by the RBC. The RBC billed

the RNC for air charges, receiving travel

reimbursements on XNC's acecgunt. In Larn, these

reinbursements were credited against expenses
the RBC incurred cn behalf of the RNC.




All of the expenditures were coordinated
by the Committees pursuant to their
comnitmant to further the candidacy of
the Republican nominees.”

In its July 20, 1981 response to the interim report,
the RBC stated that “"the $1,138,891.24 added the audit
(staff) to RBC expenditures subjoct to limitation because they
'represented payments to.the Reagan Bush Committee based on ...
RNC expenditures,’' in actuality represent a propex offset of
expenditures incurred by the REC and the RNC in furtherance of
Ronald Reagan's candidacy in conformance with the agcncy '
relationship that existed between the RBC and the RNC." 1In the
August 11, 1981 response, it was stated that the RBC acted as the
RNC's agent in managing RNC's campaign expenditures. RNC, in the
role of the principal, raised funds and paid expenses of the REC,
its agent, with the RNC ultimately retaining the power to control
how and where its funds would be speat.

The RBC stated its belief that the agency relationship is

authorized by law and cited numerous legal p:occdents which it £olt
supported this thsory.

Further, the RBC referred to Section 110.7(a) (4) of Title 1l
of the Code of Federal Regulations which states that the national
committee 0f a political party may make expenditures authorized

by this section through any designated agent, iacluding State and
subordinate party committees.

In addition, the RBC stated that Section 44la(a)(4) of
Title 2 of the United States Code provides that the limitations
on contributions contained in paragraphs (1) and (2) do not apply
to transfers between and among political committees which are
national, State, district or local committees (including any
subordinate committee thereof) of the same political party.

In the opinion of the Audit staff, the RBC appears
<0 conclude that Section 110.7(a) (4) of Title 1l of the Code of
Federal Regulations permits the designation of a principal campaign
committee of a candidate to act as an agent of the national
comnittee with transfer authority within the limitation contained
at Section 44la(d) (2) of Title 2 of the United States Code.




The RBC response fails to elaborate on the fact that 2 U.S.C.

441a(d) (1) * clearly restricts the making of so called 441a(d)
expenditures to/through only party committees (State committees of

a political party, including any subordinate committee of a State
commnittee) .

Further, in the Audit staff's opinion, since the Act,
its legislative history, and the Commission Regulations recognize
a distinction between an actual transfer of money to a candidate's
committee by a party committee and an expenditure under section
441a(d), a publicly-financed candidate's committee cannot be the )
agent of the party committee for obtaining and using private funds
despite the Committee's perfissive reading of 11 C.F.R. Section
110.7(a) (4) which allows a party committee to designate an agent.
The Reagan Bush Committee, . therefore, should not have cbtained

reimbursements, rebates and refunds which were due the RNC. While

the Commission has permitted the use of section 44la(d) monies to
pay for expenditures incurred by the candidate if the party so
chooses, the effect of allowing reimbursement to the candidate for
expenditures made by the party is to mingle private money with

public money in a way not contemplated by the public financing
system. . ‘ ‘

In the August 1ll, 1981 response to the interim repore,
the RBC reiterated its conclusion that, based upon the agency
relationship, it was appropriate for the RBC to offset tour
reimbursements against other costs incurred by the RBC for the
Republican National Committee (as portrayed in the April 1,

1981 amendment). The RBC presented a definitive analysis of

these transactions in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP) which included the concept of offsetting assets
against liabilities and the concept of proper £inancial presentation
for entities under the common, direct, or indirect control.

Section 44la(d) (1) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states that notwithstanding any other provision of law with
respect to limitations on expenditures or limitations on
contributions, the national committee of a political party and
a State committee cf a political party, including any sub-
ordinate committee of a State committee, may make expenditures
in connection with the general election campaign of candidates
for Federal office, subject to the limitations contained in
saragraphs (2) and (3) of this subsecticn.




‘=l0=

The RBC indicated that given the agency relationship, the
GAAP concept of offsetting suggests that the §1, 138 891 in reimburse-
 ments received by the RBC should be recorded as a liability to the
RNC which could be appropriately and preferably offset against other
costs incurred by the RBC for the RNC. Further, the RBC
indicated that there is substantial support in the GAAP concept
of proper financial presentation for entities under common, direct
or indirect control to suggest the more meaningful presentation of
the financial results of thé Reagan Bush Presidential Election
Campaign would be to combine the activities of the RBC and the RNC's
Presidential Election Fund, based upon common coatrol through the
agency relationship. Finally, the RBC stated that these amounts
were attributed to the RNC to account for various campaign costs
incurred by the RBC on behalf of the RNC, and that this amendment

accurately reflects the underlying t:ansactions between thc
ccwmittcos..

The Audit staff bclicves that the amendments f£iled by
the RBC and RNC contain transactions which did not occur as
currently po:t:ayed on the public record.

_ Conclusion

The Commission has determined that the Act and Regulations

do not permit an agency relatiocnship such as that which, according .
to the RBC, existed between the RBC and RNC. Therefore, the GAAP -
analysis presented, based on the existence of the agency
relationship, is not relevant in this case. Further, that the RBC
limit on expenditures (2 U.S.C. 441la(b) (1) (B)) must be kept
separate from the RNC limit (2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2)). Finally, that
the expenditures totaling $748,163.16 made by the Reagan Bush
Committee could not properly be regarded as 2 U.S.C. 441a(ad)(2)
expenditures by the RNC because the RNC did not retain control over
the expenditures and did not pay the vendors itself.




-11-
' Recommendation

It is the Audit staff's recommendation that with respect to

the tour reimbursements received by the Reagan Bush Committee
relating to expenditures made by the RNC, an amendment is to
be f£iled by the RBC within 30 days of receipt of this :eport. The
correction to the public record may be accomplished by reclassifying
from line 21 to line 22 of the Detailed Summary of Receipts and
Expenditures (Page 2, FEC Form 3P) that portion of the §1,138,891.24
received in 1980 and 1981 respectively. Line 22 of the summary
. should be retitled "Reimbursements Received Relating To Expenditures

Made By The Republican National Committee”. It should be noted that
vhen filing this amendment -the RBC does not have to f£ile supporting
FEC schedules A-P for line 22 detailing each reimbursement, but
merely may disclose a "lump sum" amount being reclassified from
line 21 to 22 for 1980 and 1981 activity. In addition, lines 14
and 15 (FEC Form 3P, Page 1) of the Reagan Bush Committee's Reports
of Receipts and Expenditures for the 1980 Year-End Report and reports
filed in 1981 should be corrected to reflect the changes to expendi-

tures subject to the limitation :csultinq from the :oclassifications
ncted above.

With respect to the April 1, 1981 amendment ($748,163.16)
the Audit staff recommends that within the 30 day pc:iod the
Reagan Bush Committee file an amendment to its 1980 Year-End
Report of Receipts and Expenditures to reverse the transactions
contained in the 4/1/81 amendment. Further, the RBC should inform
the Republican National Committee to file a similar amendment to
+s 1980 Year-End Report within this recommended pericd so that .

the reports may properly reflect the. t.ansactions and their impact
on both committees. ,

For the discussion regarding the Commission's determination

Telating to any repayment, please refer to Finding III.A. at paqos
25-26.

2. Reimbursements Received Related to
ampaign urs Pai Y _RBC

Section 9004.6(a) of Title 11 of the Code of

Federal Regulations states, in part, that if reimbursement for

" trangportation made available to media, Secret Service or other
taff authorized by law or required by national security to

travel with a candidate is received by a committee, the amount

of such reimbursement for each individual shall not exceed that
individual's pro rata share of the actual cost of the transportation

made available. Further, Section 9004.6(b) of Title 11 of the

Czde sf Fadsral Regulaticns stazas, in zars, that i reixsursement
fox ground services and facilities is received by a committee, the

amount of such zeimbursement for each iandividual shall not exceed

;l,c‘

//




either the individual's pro rata share of the actual cost of the
services and facilities made available; or a reascnable estimate
of the individual's pro rata share of the cost of the services and
facilities made available. If it is determined that reinmbursemants
related to a trip have exceeded by 10% or more the actual cost of
the services and facilities made available, such excessive amount

shall be deemed income to the committee and shall be repaid to the
Secretary.

The analysis-of available records supporting the
actual cost of services and facilities made available to the news
media, United States. Secret Service and Compliance Fund perscnnel
disclosed that the Reagan Bush Committee realized reimbursements
in excess of costs documented in conjunction with the tours of at
least $15,238.53* ($1,284,704.10 reimbursements less actual cost
$1,269,465.57). Included in the total for reimbursements is an
estimated $21,559.82 in tour reimbursements due the Reagan Bush
Committee as of February-24,-1981. Our review of the RBC's disclosure
reports for the periods ending March 31, '1981 and June 30, 1981
indicates that the RBC has received $33,228.25 a portion of which is
in reimbursements, apparently associated with the 2/24/81 figure -
calculated for tour reimbursements due. During the course of the
follow-up audit work planned to commence at the end of the 30 day
. periocd afforded the RBC to respond to0 this report, the Audit staff

will verify these reported figures +o underlying documeniation and,
if it is determined that the RBC has received or expects to receiw

an amount which differs frcm the Audit staff's calculation, an
adjustment will be made. .

On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved the
Audit staff's recommendation contained in the interim report
that, since the above reimbursements have not aexceeded by 10%
or more the actual cost of the services and facilities as
contained at 11 C.F.R. 9004.6(b), no repayment would be

recommended with respect to the associated income. However,
since this amount has an impact on expenditures subject to
the limitation (understates said expenditures), the entire

amount ($15,238.53)* has been included in Finding II.A. as an
upward adjustment.

The interim report placed the figure at $50,588.48; however,
information relating to certain ground costs contained in the
RBC's response resulted in the figure being reduced t> $15,238.353.




13-

Analysis of Committee Response

On July 20, 1981 and August 11, 1981 the RBC responded to !
the interim report and concluded that the Regan Bush Committee '
had in fact incurred a loss on the campaign tours totaling
$18,429.10 rather than a profit as determined by the Audit staff.
According to the RBC, during the general election, daily records
were maintained as to the actual expenses incurred by the press ]
and secret service and a great effort was executed to ensure that ;
these parties were accurately and equitably billed. A final review
at the end of the campaign.tlearly indicates that these parties
were not overcharged, as-actual tour costs incu::cd hy the
campaign exceeded reimbursenents.

The Audit staff plans to review tho records in support of
the f£inal review performed by the RBC at the end of the campaign,
during follow-up work planned to occur during the 30 day response
period, and discuss the differences with RBC officials. However,
it appears that the differences primarily result from the app:oach
in determining the net amount realized from the tours.

First, the RBC's computation showing the loss figure indicated
that the RBC aggregated total expenditures and reimbursements in
conjunction with the tours without separating the expenditures made
by the RNC and the associated reimbursements; whereas the Audit
staff's calculation separated the RNC activity from the RBC activity
and computed a pro rata amount of reimburgements accerdirgly.

Secondly, it appears that the RBC in its review did not include
an amount for :eimbu:sments due the RBC as of February 24, 1981,
whezreas the analysis performed by the Audit staff did include an
amount . for reimbursements due the RBC as of February 24, 1981l.
The Audit staff's subsequent review of reports f£iled by the Reagan
Bush Committee for the periods ending March 31, 1981 and June 30, i
1981, indicates that the RBC has received $33,228.25 in reimbursement
a portion of which is associated with the amount calculated by the
Audit staff as tour reimbursements due. Thisg will be verified by
reviewing RBC records during the follow-up fieldwork.

In conclusion, an adjustment of $15,238.53 is included at the
sumnary of expenditures subject to the 1.mitation (see page 22) in |
order to account for the reimbursements received in excess of costs.
If no adjustment is made, the effect would be to increase the
$29,440, 000 spending limitation by the $15,238.53 gsince the RBC

appl;ed this amount of reimbursements as an offset to its ope:ating
expenses.

/3




-

Reccmmendation

It is the Audit staff's recommendation that the RBC, within
30 days of receipt of this report, file an amenédment in order to
properly account for the $15,238.53 in reimbursements received in
excess of costs. This amendment may be accomplished by reclassifying
the $15,238.53 from Line 2/ to Line 22 in the same fashion as noted
in Finding II.A.l. During the 30 day period, the RBC may submit
documentation to show that tour reimbursements received did not
exceed tour costs paid solely by the RBC.

‘3. Miscellanecus Xdjustments '
The Audit staff analyzed the RBC records in support of
its receipts and expenditures from January 1, 1981 through March 26,
1981 and its updated Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign
Expenses ("NOQCE") presented March 26, 198l. This analysis resulted
in a net upward adjustment of $301,178.02 in expenditures subject

to limitation as follows:

> -ada: Expenditures subject to limitation $270,431.52
. from 1/1/81 through 3/26/81
Add: Debts and cbligations owed by RBC 75,393.79
at 3/26/81
Less: Debts and obligations owed to RBC ( 29,208.09)
z at 3/26/81 . .

Less: Voided checks included in operating ( 15,439.20)

expenditures £rom 5/1/80 through
12/31/80

Total $301,178.02

(a) Expenditures Sub%ect to Limitation from
January 1, rough Mar -

) The Audit staff reviewed checks written during this

period and underlying invoices and other documentation in support

of expenditures to determine whether these expenditures were

. qualified campaign expenses. The review indicated tha%t the RBC
made expenditures for qualified campaign expenses totaling $1,266,421.50.




Not included in this amount were disbursements totaling $10S,000
to the Internal Revenue Service for taxes on interest earned which
were not chargeable to the expenditure limitation. Further, our
review of the receipts records revealed that the RBC received
$995,989.98 in refunds and reimbursements. This amount was
subtracted from total qualified campaign expenses yielding net
expenditures of $270,431.52 subject to the limitation for the
period 1/1/81 through 3/26/81.

Analysis of Committee 3::22230

In the August 11, 1981 fesponse, the RBC stated that
there was no evidence to indicate whether the auditors reviewed
individual expenditures to determine whether they were compliance
related and should have been charged to the Compliance Fund.

" Although expenditure documentation was in fact reviewed, it

was not necessary to determine: whether or not the expenditures were
compliance related, in view of the fact that the REC elected :
to classify these expenditures as operating, having paid them f£rom
the Federal funds account. The Commission's Regulations at 11 C.F.R.
9002.11(b) (5) clearly state that a committes has the option of
paying for compliance expenses from either the Federal funds :
. account(s) or if the expenses were solely for the purpose of ensuring

compliance with the Act, they may be paid from a privately funded
compliance account. The purpose of the review was to ensure that
the expenditures were for qualified campaign expenses and to identify
" additional amounts chargeable to the spending limitation. Further, ‘
in response to the interim report, the RBC was provided an opportunity
to show that any of these expenditures were for compliance.

(b) Debts and Obligations Owed By The Reagan Bush
Committee at March 26, 1581 575,555.73

The Audit staff reviewed unpaid invoices and
discussed with the Treasurer the amounts owed by the RBC. As -

a result, it was determined that the RBC had accounts payable of

$75,393.79. Therefore, this amount was added as an adjustment to
expenditures subject to the limitation. ’

Analysis of Committes Response
In the August 11, 1981 response, the RBC stated that
"We found no evidence to indicate whether the

auditors reviewed indiviadual icem angendiiures
t0 determine whether they were compliance related.




that the RBC had accounts receivable of $29,208.09.

«16-

We also found no evidence that the auditors had
taken steps to determine whether all unpaid
invoices had been :eco:dedf'

With respect to whether a review of individual item expenditures
regarding compliance or non-compliance was necessary, the Audit staff
reiterates its previcus statement that the RBC elected to designate
these expenditures as non-compliance under 11 C.F.R. 95002. ll(h)(S).

. Further, the review was conducted as outlined above. Finally, as

indicated in an explaneto:y.note in the interim report:

"*Adjustments. 3 ‘these figures may be necetsery
upon review of the actual receipt and

ture activity relating to debts and obliqatiens'
(emphasis added)

(c) Debts and Obligations Owed To The Reagan Bush
Committee at Eg Ch 26, 1901 - $29,208.09

M

The Audit staff reviewed the records in suppo:t of

,debts and obligations owed to the RBC and discussed the debts and

obligations with the Treasurer. As a result, it was determined

” w - Therefore, .
ghiseanpunt was deducted from expenditures subject to the limitation.

Analvsis of Committes Response

In the August 1ll, 1981 response, the REC stated that

. "We found no evidence that the FEC auditors
traced the amounts in the schedules to the
source documents. We also found no evidence

- that the auditors examined cash receipts
subsequent to March 26, 1981 to determine
whether (1) all receivables had been recorded
as of that date and (2) receivables recorded
were at the proper amounts."”

With respect to tracing the amounts in the schedules to source
documents, this trace was in fact performed. As is the Audit
Division's practice for Federally f£inanced committees, all estimates

(i.e., projected winding down costs or open items (accounts

payable or accounts receivable)) are verified by evidence of payment,

. collection, or other disposition as the case may be during the initial

or follow-up audit work. As previously indicated, the follow-up
audit werk iz slanned to0 ccmmence near the end = the 30 2ay saried
asfcxded TO S23spend €9 «his repoct.

/6




. -17-

w

"(d) Voided Checks Included In ggazating Eggsgditurcs
rom May 1, ) 3 F3 - 439.20

" The Audit staff's review of RBC bank records
and reports disclosed checks totaling $15,439.20 were written in
payment of expenditures and subsequently voided. Although the RBC

had not adjusted its reports and records for these checks, the Audit
staff acknowledged them by reducing expenditures subject to limitation
Dby. that amount. S ' C

Analysis of Committee Resconse
In the August 11, 1981 response, the RBC stated that

*The working papers did not indicate the source
from which this data was obtained. There is no
indication that (1) the check register was examined
to ensure that all voided checks had been recorded

on the schedule or that (2) voided checks had been
examined.*” .

‘The above statement is correct insofar as the working papers
reviewed by the RBC in preparing its response. However, other
working papers referenced on the working paper schedules in support
of the voided check figure of $15,439.20 were inadvertantly excluded
from the materials forwarded to Counsel for the Committees and thus
not available for review. These working papers which detail our
examination of all bank accounts are responsive to the points made

in the response and document the adequacy of the procedures employed
by the Audit staff.

Conclusion

Based upon the issues noted in the response ((a)
through (d) above), the Audit staff believes that the amounts used -
to arrive at expenditures subject to limitation for the period 1/1/81
through 3/26/81 as noted on page 22 of this report are an accurate
reflection of RBC's financial activity. At the close of the

30 day response period, the Audit staff will perform additional

fieldwork to update the analysis for activity from 3/26/8l to the
present. '

/7




4, Capital Assets
Introduction

During the fieldwork it was apparent that the RBC may
have exceeded the expenditure limitation at 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B).
It was also apzb arent that the RBC intended to ligquidate as nany
assets as possible since the proceeds from the sale would reduce
expenditures subject to the limitation for those asset costs
originally charged to the 1imitation. Therefore, in additian to
calculating the dollar vdlue of capital assets on hand is of
12/4/80 for NOQCE purposes the Audit staff included this amount as
an estimated downwasd adjustment to expenditures subject to the
above mentioned limitation, pending actual data on the sale/
disposition of these capital assets. The RBC calculated the value
of capital assets to be $16,378.90, whereas, the Audit staff
determined the value to be $46,617.93, a difference of $30,239.03.

Thc Rnaqan Bush Committee sold a portion of its assets

-prior to 12/4/80 for $16,378.90. In view of the fact that payment

for these assets had not been received by the RBC as of 12/4/80, the
Audit staff classified the $16,378.90 as an account receivable.
In addition, as noted above, the Audit staff identified other assets

. on hand as of 12/4/80, totaling $46,617.93, as capital assats; The
™

Treasurer stated he would review the Audit staff's calculations of
the fair market value of these assets (see Attachment 1l).

Analvsis of Conmittee Regponse

In both its initial response (7/20/81) and its supplemental
response (8/11/81) the RBC maintained that:

(a) Certain of the assets were no longer RBC propexty
as of December 4, 1980; and

(b) An improper method was used to assign a valuatiocn
to these assets.

In addition, the RBC stated that "We could not determine,
based on our review of the FEC working papers, the following:

whether a physical inventory was conducted;

the RBC reccrds used to compile the list of capital
assets on hand:; ‘

N

/g




=19~

- the procedures performed to determine the completeaness
‘0f the schedules of assets on hand;

- the procedures to relate the valuation determined by
the auditors (cost, less two years straight line
depreciation based on an eight year life) to subsequent

. :calization in cash upon disposition®.

Further, tho RBC stated that each of the items was
subject to a rapid loss 6: valuc upon conmencenent of uso.

With respect to the RBc's assertion that certain assots
were no longer RBC property as of 12/4/80, it should be noted
that during the Audit staff's review of capital assets it was
determined that all of these assets were, in fact, on hand at
December 4, 1980. This fact was confirmed with the RBC person
in charxge of them. He identified certain capital assets as
being in use at the transition office and inaugural headquarters.

Furthermore, as noted previously, the RBC calculated a value
for capital assets of $16,378.90. However, these assets were, in
fact, scld by the RBC prior to December 4, 1980. As stated above,

_ the Audit staff classified the $16,378.90 as an account receivable.

Therefore, it is the Audit staff's position that the RBC did not
recognize the existence of any capital assets on the Statement of

Net Outstanding Qualified Campaicn Expenses (as of 12/4/80) p-ovidcd
to the FEC Audit staff on March 26, 198l.

Regarding the RBC's contention that an improper method was
used to assign a valuation to these assets, certain background
information is appropriate at this point in the discussion.
During the post-primary audit of the Reagan For President (Primary
Cormittee), documentation reviewed by the Audit staff disclosed that
the Primary Committee initially assigned a value to its capital
assets based on an 18 month life expectancy and with depreciation
computed using the straight line method. The Audit staff questioned
this valuation method initially used by the Primary Committee as
evidenced by Finding III.D. "Valuation of Committee Assets"™ contained
in the Report ¢f the Audit Division on Reagan For President (release
date 2/2/8l). The Audit staff recommended that the Primazy Committee
Srepare a revised valuation of the items. On December 22, 1980,
the Primary Committes submitted a revised valuation for the capital
assets in question. The Primary Committee, in calculating the
revised valuatien, asszgned an 8 vear life expectancy and computed
dezreciasicn (I vear) using the s4raich% line methsd. The Ceommissiszsn
Zaenm2s this meznci o se reascnatie.




Since many of these capital assets were purchased by the
RBC from the Primary Committee, the Audit staff continued to

use the assigned 8 year life and computed depreciation (2 years)
using the straight line method.

With respect to the procedures employed by the Audit staff,
it should be noted that the description of certain procedures
performed was not initially provided to the RBC. However, in
general, the procedures employed were as follows:

- review of documentation maintained by the RBC regarding
- the purchase of materials,. including RBC records and
FEC working papers relating to assets purchased by
the RBC from-the Reagan For President (Primary Committee);

physical inspection of assets located in the Committees'®
offices, in Washington, D.C.;

discussion with a knowledgeable REC employee concerning
the existence and location or disposition of certain
capital assets; and

verification, using RBC records available, of any -
representations made by RBC personnel.

As a result of these procedures, the Audit stafs identified

certain capital assets on hand as of December 4, 1980, and calculated
the value for these assets to be $46,617.93.

If the RBC is able to produce evidence which substantiates
its assertion that there was a rapid loss of value upon commencement
of ‘use of the assets, or there was a market decline after December 4,
1580, the Audit staff will review such evidence, and, if necessary,
make appropriate adjustments to the capital asset valuation and
corresponding adjustments to the expenditure limitation.




Finally,
the Audit staff is
identified capital assets.
of these capital assets
estimated value (546,617

In the same vein,
items (in accordance

with
realize no proceeds

it must be emphasized that the
an estimate of the fair

ypon liquidati

«23)
reduction of .xpcnditurcigiﬁéj
should the

at disposition,

calculation made by
market value of the
proceeds from the sale

on be less than the

then cbvicusly the effect i.e.,

ect to the essened. *
Committee elect to contribute these
licable laws and regulations) and
then there would be no

app

adjustment whatsoever to expenditures subject to the limitation.

The
"Committee and Rea

gan Bush
Tecords from May

1,

records from January

1,
Lo expenditures subject
below. With the excepti
made by the
Lo the RBC's reported

expe
12/31/80) are explaine

The effect cn the De:
Campaign Expenses is

1980 through De
1981 through March 26,

to the $29,440,000 limitati
on of the
RBC to its Compliance

d on the

Ex-nimitatian on ff?gnditu:cs
. [ . ° a ¢
\

Audit staff's an

alysis of the Reagan .Bugh
Compliarice Fund reports and available
cember 31, 1980, and available
with respect
on is presented

$137,883.67 Teported reimbursement

Fund, all other audit adjustments |
subject to the limitation (5/1/80~
Preceding pages of thig Teport.

nditures

exmination of Net Outstanding Qualified
discussed at Section III.C. of this report,




-22-

Reported expenditures subject to the limitation , $29,012,404.02
from '5/1/80 through 12/31/80. )

Adjustments to the above reported totals:

Add: Reimbursements received relating -1,138,891.24

. to expenditures made by the Republican
National Connittqt’{ ) \

.Add: Reimbursements received related to campaign 15,238.53
e tours paid by RBC -

Add: Expenditures subﬁcet to limitation from 270,431.52
‘. 1/1/81 through 3/26/81 .

Add: Debts and obligations owed by REC at 3/26/81 75,393.79 &/

Add: 3/31/8l1 Reimbursement made to the Compliance 137,883.67 */
. Fund (as reported by the RBC)

Debts and obligations ocwed to RBC at 3/26/81 ( 29,208.09) */

Voided checks included in operating ( 15,439.20)
expenditures from 5/1/80 through 12/31/80

Capital Assets on hand to be liquidated { _ 46,617.93)
Total Expenditures Subject to

$30,558,977.55 */ %,
Limitation from 5/1/80 through
3/26/81 per Audit Analysis

Adjustments to these figures may be necessary upon review of
the actual receipt and expenditure activity during the
follow-up field work planned to. commence at the end of the

‘30 day period afforded the Committee to respond to this
report.

In addition, as noted in Finding III.D., a certain other matter
has been referred to the Commission's Office of General Counsel.
Upon resolution, a further adjustment may be required.




. C A -23;

. - Based upon the above analysis, it ‘appears that the
RBC has exceeded the limitation at 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B) .in the

anount of $1 118,977.55 ($30,558,977. 55 less $29,440, 000).v e

Recemmendetion

It is the Audit staff's recommendation that the Ccnnissicn

_determine that the Reagan Bush Committee, absent a showing to the

contrary within 30 days of receipt of this report, has exceeded

the 2 U.S.C. 4le(b)(l)(8),linitetion in the amount of $1,118,977.55*
as set forth above. “

l

B.- Disclosnre of‘ﬁebts'end Obligations

Section 434(b)(8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
requires disclosure of the amount and nature of debts and obligations

. owed by or to such political committee; and a statement as to the

circumstances and conditions under which such debts or obligetions

o were extinguished, and the consideration therefore.

‘The Audit statf noted that the tollowing letters ot

;-credit;were established with the Riggs National Bank in favor of
- three wendors. The amount and nature of these letters of credit

were not disclosed in the Reagan Bush Committee s reports to o

. the Commission.;

(1) Pecific Teleghone and ”elegregh Co.

An irrevocable letter of credit was esteblished

" in favor of the vendor pursuant to0 an agreement dated August 26, -
11980.  The credit, secured with certificates of deposit totaling
©:$300,000. (subsequently increased to $500,000), guaranteed the

T l‘setisraction of all obligetions owed to .he vendor by the Reegen
SR Bush cgmmittee. .

) (2) Unite& Airlines. Iﬁc. -

A Two irrevocable letters of credit were established ‘

}iﬁ fevor of United Airlines on August 29, 1980 and September 11,

1980 pursuant to aizcraft lease agreements. The credits, -
collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling $425,000,

- guaranteed the satisfaction of indebtedaess to the vendor by the -

Reagan Sush Committee.

Flease refer <o Findlng III.A. on pages 25-26 for the discussion

regarding the Ccmmission's- dete*n.aation relating to resolution
of repayment issues.

g
.




-24-

(3) Trailways Leisure and Travel

An irrevocable letter of credit was established
in favor of the vendor pursuant to an oral agreament of September
4, 1980, and payable upon written demand from Trailways. The

credit was collateralized with certificates of deposit totaling
$20,000.

On April 15,.'1981, the RBC filed its !i:st
Qunrto:ly Report for 198ls which substantially disclosed the
necessary information :.qa:ding these instruments.

Recommendation

Based on the above, the Audit staff recommends no further
actiou on this matter. . .

-

e, Transfer To and From Affiliated Conmittees
) Sections 434 (b) (27 (E) and-434(b) (4) (C) of Title 2
of the United States Code require the disclosure of the total

amount.of all transfers made to or received from affiliated
commitﬁees.

The Audit staff noted a $10,000 transfer made by the
Reagan. Sush Committee to Democrats For Reagan. The same amount
was subsequently transferred from Democrats For Reagan to the
Reagan Bush Committee. Democrats For Reagan digclosed the
receipt and disbursement of the transfers. The Reagan Bush
Committee considered the disbursement and receipt as inter-bank

trzansfexrs and did not disclose this activity in its reports
filed with the Commission.

On April 15, 1981, the RBC filed its first

Qua:tarly Report for 1981 which properly disclosed these
transfers.

Recommendaticn

" Based on the above, the Audit staff recommends no further
action on this matter.

Ay

2#




III. Pindings Related to Title 26 of the United States Code
an Cglwt €0 e oDe ouu_sz

ditures In Excess of the Limitation T

Section 9007(b) (2) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states if the Commission determines that the eligible candidates
of a pclitical party and their authorized committees incurred _
" .qualified campaign expenses.in excess of the aggregate payments
to which the cligiblo caididates of a major party were entitled
under section 9004, it sNalY notify such candidates of the. lnount
of:such excess and such candidates shall pay to the s-::cta:y ‘
of  the. Treasu:y an amount oqual to such amount.f

‘As p:oviously noted in rinding II.A. of this report,
‘pagc ‘23, the Audit staff's analysis indicates that the RBC =
appears to have exceeded the expenditure limitation at 2 U.S.C.
'441a(b) (1) (B) for the period May 1, 1980 -through March 26, 1981
by $3,118,977.55. The Commission determined that the RBC could not
. properly otfset {reduce) its expenditures subject to the limitation.
_ by including the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements received by the ~

- . RBC-relating to expenditures made by the Republican Natianalﬂ

¢ommittee (see ?indinq II.A.1l. for a detailed discussion).

" The Audit staf.t 's :ocomcndatiun on page 23 of thi.s :cpo:t

;tates, absent a showing to the contrary within 30 days of receipt -
of this report, the Commission determine that the Reagan Bush Committe:
‘Aexceeded the expenditure limitation by $1,118,977.55, and that, as"

poted- in Finding II.A.l. and 2., certain amcndmnnts should be filed to .
correct the public recoxrd.

With respect to the repayment aspect of this finding,
noted above, the amount in excess of the limitation is directly
attributable to the reimbursements received by the RBC relating to
expenditures made by the Republican National Committee. Regarding .
this issue, the Commission does not agree with the agency :elaticnshipv
theory described by the RBC (see Finding II.A.l.). Further, the
Commission is of the opinion that the spending limitation relative
to the RNC (2 U.S.C. 44la(d)(2)) and the RBC limit (2 U.S.C. 44la ‘
(b) (1) (B)) must be kept separate. The Commission also concluded that
the expenditures totaling $748,163.16 originally made by the Reagan
Bush Ccmmittee could not be properly regarded as expenditures
subiect to the provisions of 2 U.S.C. 441a(d) (2) by the RNC

since the RNC did not retain control over the expenditures and
d-a 1ot :ay e o’e!\dc:s qbsel-' uqb S Logmie g—nawﬂ‘—p P 'S S

WMwf wmea mmwewy - ametts ww ———

amencdzent filed, attempted to classify certain expeanditures

under its 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (2) authority that had already been
incurrzed and paid by the R23C.

;J/.'




-26-

Upon consideration of this issue, the Coomission
determined that since it appears from the audit and from
the reports f£iled by the RNC, there was no exceeding the total
(combined) expenditure limitations of the Reagan Bush Committse
(2 U.S.C. 441a(b) (1) (B) ~ $29,440,000) and the Republican
National Committee (2 U.S.C. 441;(6)(2) - $4,637,653.76), totaling
$34,077,653.76, solely by virtue of the $1,138,891.24 in reimburse-
ments received by RBC relating to oxpcnditu:cs made by the RXC,
it--would be 1napp riate to request a repayment to the U.S. Treasury
with regard to the $1,138,891.24. However, the Commission will, in
the future, insist that the separate limitations be cbserved and
that national party commi€teds and authorized candidate dommittees

be responsible for making c:pcnditu:os within their own respective
spending limitations. .

COnclusicn

““The Cammission's decision :.garding the $1,138,891.24 ‘results
. in no repayment obligaticn on the part of. the Rnagan Bush Committes.

~ A - 18 Investment of Public rundl
. Zllm==la . Section 9004.5 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
- .Regulations states, in part, .that investment of public funds
"i8 permissible, provided that an amount equal to all net
o .income derived from such investments, less Federal, State

- and local taxes paid on such income, shall be repaid to the
* Sec:eta:y ,

. Fuxrther, 11 C.F.R. 9007. 2(3)(6) states that the
(o cdmmission shall notify the candidates of a political party

. that a repayment of money to the Fund will be required in an

- amourit equal to any income received as a result of investment
~ or other use of public funds pursuant to 11l C.F.R. 9004.5, less
> any Federal, State or local taxes paid on such income.

——— The Audit staff's analysis of activities through
€ March 18, 1981, revealed that the Reagan Bush Committee received

$465,040.86 in interest income from the investment of public
funds. The Audit staff has determined that the interest income

is subject to $213,918.86 in Federal income taxes, and an unknown
amount  of State and local income taxes. The interest income and
associated Federal income taxes were calculated through March 18,

.1981. Therefore, these figures are subject to an adjustment based

upon updated information regarding interest income and related
taxes.

N

24




«27=

The Treasurer stated that the account will be closed on
or about August 1, 1981, and the net income (after taxts) will
be paid to the U. S. Treasury at that time.

on June 16, 1981, the Commission approved the Audit staff's
recommendation contained in the interim audit report that, absent a

showing to the contrary, the value of interest income less applicable
. taxes (approximately $251,122) be repaid in full to the U.S.

Troasu:y within 30 days 92 :occipt of the report.

The RBC has not" ptbvidcd any information eoneo:niaq
its liability for State and local income taxes, nor han the
RBc made a repayment..

Racemmcndation

PR 'rhc Audit staff recommends that within 30 days ‘of :ccoipt of
this report the RBC submit documentation to the Commisgion's

Audit Division concc:niaq any interest earned since March. 18, 1981
as well as documentation supporting Federal, State and local taxcs
applicable to all interest in¢ome earned. Further, it is
recommended that the RBC repay to the U.S. Treasury, within

the 30 day period, $251,122 plus an amount equal to any income
.zeceived as a result of investment or other .use of public funds
pu.suant to 11l C.F.R. 9004.5 since March 18, 1981 (less any
.Federal, State or local taxes paid on such income). Du:inq this
30 day period, the RBC may submit legal and factual

miterials to demonstrate that the repayment is not :oqui:od (see
11 C.F.R. 9007. 2(e)).

c.' Dete:mination of Net Outstanding

Qualified

on March 26, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee p:nlentod
an updated Statement of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign
Expenses ("NOQCE”) to the Audit staff depicting its financial
position as of December 4, 1980. The Audit staff reviewed the
books and records to verify the totals on the NOQCE. The
following represents the financial position as determined by

the Reagan Bush Comnit tee and an audited ve:sion prepared by
the Audit stalf.

27




Reagan Bush Counittse

" nalysis of Net Outstanding Qualified Campaign Bpenditires
- As of Decwrbar 4, 1980

i ttes Audie

- $ 975,909.07 - $ 978,362.34.
- 4%650,703.44 4 1,664
23'“3016 . : '23'“3.'1‘
. 16,378.90 $2,666,634.57 46,617.93 $2,712,658.36
Feimbursements Received Relating to
Republican Naticnal ttee L S (1,138,891.24)

31,573, 787.12
$2,073,796.54

465,041.00 465,040. 86

' 137,883.67* 137,883.67 **

2,657,740.28 2,676,721.07
Qualified Campaign * we% o ($),102,953.95
Bxpenses - Surplus (Deficit) " — A .

Initially, the REC showed an estimate of $150,000, however, cn Maxrch 31, 1981,
the Reagan Bush Committse repcrtad a reimbursement to the Campliance Amd )
. totaling $§137,883.67 which the Treasurer believes is an accurate represen-
tation of the expanditures made from the Coampliance Find which benefited

the Reagan Bush Camnittse. : ‘ :

mismt is subject to an \pward adjustrent.

=2 dallcit amodnt Sspusted axove differs from the amount that the Reagan
Bush Cxmittee has acparently exceeded the 2 U.S.C. 44la(b) (1) (B)
limitation as depicted cn page 22 of this report, primarily because the
abwemﬂysh&snﬁ&nlﬁemwmtdmm
to carpaign tours paid by REC, ‘
J o

>

2%




. ‘ -29-

(1) Cash on Hand = Difference $2,453.27 |
The difference represents checks written piic: to
-12/5/80 and subsequently voided. The RBC has not adjusted
“(increased) its cash on hand to include these voided checks.

(2) Accouuts Receivable = Difference $13,331.49

The ditfcrgnco represents (a) a $909.50
.overstatement resulting frgm including two :cimbn:scnnnts ($15.00
‘and $894.50) not related to cperating expenditures; (b5) a $2,137.91
overstatement resulting from the REC's use of an estimated
accounts receivable total at 3/26/81. The Audit staff calculated 5
‘an actual total based upon a review of all available records; and
(c) a $16,378.90 understatement representing the balance owed
to the ﬁnc for assets sold prior to 12/4/80. The RBC 1ne1udcd
-the: $16,378.90 in its capital assets total. However,
. . since the assets were scld prior to 12/4/80 the Audit staff has
T . -inéluded the amount as an account receivable as of 12/4/80.

el

(3) Capital Assets + Difference $30,239.03

) o As previously’ statcd ‘in paragraph (2), the Reagan
! Bush Committee sold a portion of its assets prior to 12/4/80 for
- -$16,378.90. The Audit staff has classified the $16,378.90. as an
..account receivable as of 12/4/80. Ia addition, the Audit staff
has classified other assets on hand as of 12/4/80, totaling

. $46,617.93, as capital assets. The RBC's NOQCE does not ;
« - recognize these assets. The Treasurer stated he would review the
t. taZff's calculations of the fair market value of these assets.

(see Attachmcnt I)

(4) .Rnimbursements Rcceived Ralatin to E nditures

The RBC has not recognized as a contra asset*
-zeimbursements it received relating to expenditures made by the Republi
National Committee. The Audit staff's adjustment offsets (reduces) the
RBC's assets which are overstated by the amount of reimbursements zecei:!
relating to expenditures by the RNC. (See Finding II.A.l.)

(5) Accounts Pav;hla'h‘ﬁifference $31,097.29

The 2iffarence veprasanss a) a $14,135.30 cverstatnze
ment zesulting fsom including expendztu:es for which the checks

were later voided and not reissued or reissued and included

twice; and (d) a $4i5,393.79 understatement resulting from the

RBC's use cf an estimated accounts payable. The Audit staZlf

calculated an actual total based upon a review of all available
records., 2~

- ' Contra Assets - a credit balance account which offsets

(reduces)
a particular asisf account.




Conclusion

It is the Audit staff's opinion that no unspent
U.S. Treasury funds exist. Purther, the deficit positica noted
in the NOQCE Statement prepared by the Audit staff supports its
previous finding (II.A.) that the Reagan Bush Committee appears
to have exceeded the limitation at 2 U.S.C. 44la(d) (1) (B).

Revisions to this deficit figure will be made as additional
information becomes avai{:p}c.-

A d \
D. Matter Referred to the Office of General Counsel
M

A certain other matter noted during the audit was referred

to the Commission's Office of General Counsel for consideration on
November 17, 1981.

- IV. _Repayment to the U.S. T:casggz

*  Pinding III.B. Investment of $251,122.00 #/ **/
Public Funds

Recommendation

Pursuant to Sections 9007.2(a) (2) and (6) of Title 1l of +the
Code of Federal Regulations, the amount noted above ($251,122.00)
is repayable to the U.S. Treasury within 30 days of Teceipt o2
this report. 1If the candidate disputes the Commission's determinatiocn
that a repayment is required, he may submit in writing, within 30 days
of receipt of this report, legal or factual materials to demonstrats
that a repayment is not required.

This amount is subject to an upward adjustment based upen
any interest earned subsequent to March 26, 1981.

As previously noted, a certain other matter has been zeferzed
to the Commission's Office of General Counsel. Upon resolution
of this matter, a further Tepayment may be reguired.




Attachaent

“

Schedule of Capital Assets on Rand at 12/4/80

* OVaJ.u of
Total Less .Assets on

: Band
Description Quanticy Price Depreciation 12/4/80

Xerox machine ° S | 18,156.60 ©  4,539.14 13,617.46
(model 2400) . .

L4 .o

Pitney Boves Copier 7 8,294.70 1,323.68 ' 3,971.02

Autocrat Signature 1,550.00 387.50 1,162.50
Machine '

Motorola Communm. e 5,900.00 - 737.49 $,162.51
*© EqQuip.=-CFIR . . 5

Pitdey Boves Postage "4,229.40 1,087.36 3,172.04
Machine (5600) : )

Motorola equip.- 10,962. 36 2,740.59 8,221.77
.walkie talkies

tivetti tes 401 3,713.40 1,428.34 4,285.06
std processor . . :

2itaey Boves Mall : © 1,761.72 440.42

- 15322.30
Opeaer (LA)

Sony Video Tecording - 4,090.00 S11.25 3,578,738
systea

. <VC 3/4 Video player 800.00 100.00 . 700.00

¥ailing Machine 1,629.16 203.64 1,425.52

(5600R)

Tozal 60,087.34 13,469. 41 46,617:93

R ——




™.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
'WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

November 12, 1981

e
- -

‘e -,
e T

Robext J. Costa '
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division ‘

THROUGH: B, Allen Clutte: WK_
. Staff Director

“FROM: Charles N. SteW
General Counse

SUBJECT: Comments on the Revised Draft Report of the
‘ Audit Division on the Reagan Bush Committee,

Reagan Bush Compliance Fund and Cemocrats
for Reagan

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the above~described
report which was prepared by the Audit Division pursuant to
Commission instructions at its executive session of October 14,
1981. The purpose of this memorandum is to point out the areas
of the report which should either be deleted or amended to more
accurately reflect the legal underpinnings of Commission decisions.

The major areas are discussed under the numbered paragraphs
below. ) .

1. Introduction to Findings and Recommendations

The Office of General Counsel suggests that the above-titled
discussion on pages 3 through 6 of the draft report be deleted
in its entirety. It is our view that the full blown discussion
of the Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") requests is inappropriate
to include in an audit report and does not substantively add to
the audit findincs whizch ensue. Likewise, we feel that any dis-
cussion relative to the litigation should not be included. This
Office suggests that any necessary reference to "FOIA®, e.g.
in describing the Committee's response to an interim finding,
can be accomplished by briefly explaining its relationship to
a particular point. This will serve to limit the discussion of
FOIA as it redates to a particular finding and will make the
entire report more succinct.




LA

Menorandunm to Robert J. Costa
Page Two

2. Monies Received by the Reagan Bush Conmittee Relating )
- to Expenditures Made by the Republican Nationa onmittee

The draft report's Finding II-A -~ "Limitation on Expenditures”
spans 30 pages, approximately 9 of which are devoted to the -
above-described issue. Having reviewed the discussion of the
finding as a whole, and the-lengthy discussion on the Reagan
Bush Committee's ('Comnig;ee' *Reagan Bush", "RBC") receipt
of the RNC's reimbursements,” this Office suggests that the i1eport
be restructured. As presently structured, the complicated .ssue
involving the RNC reimbursements is lost within the larger issue
of excessive expenditures. In order to highlight and explain
the RNC reimbursements issue, it is our view that it be set
forth as a separate finding. The excessive expenditure issue

- should be thereafter amended accordingly.

At this point, a recap of this issue might be hélptul.
~he nmaior statutory and regulatory bases for the finding are

2 U.S.C. §§ 44la(b)(l)(B) and 441a(d)(1) and (2), and 11 C.F.R.
§ 9004.6(a) and (b).

Section 44la(b)(1)(B) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate for the Office of President
of the United States who is eligible under Section 9003 of Title
26 (relating to condition for eligibility for pavments) to receive
payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make expenditures
in excess of $20,000,000 (as adjusted for the change in the con-
suner price index since 1974), in the case of a campaign for

~election to such office (also see 2 U.S.C. § 44la(c)). The limzt-

ation relating to operating expenditures for the 1980 general

election is $29,440,000.

. Section 441a(d)(1l) and (2) of Title 2 of the United States:
Code permits the national committee of a political party to make
expenditures in conneéction with the general election campaign of
any candidate for President of the United States who is affiliated
with such party not exceeding 2 cents multiplied by the voting

age pcpulation of the United States as certified by the Secretary
of Ccmnerce (also see 2 U.S.C. § 4d4la(e)).

Secticn 9004.6(a) and (b) permits an authorized committee
of a rublicly-funded candidate to receive reimbursements for
axpenses for transportaticn and related ground serwices made
available o <he media, Secre: Service and other staff authorized
by law cr required by national security to travel with a candidate.

The avdit staff analyted the campaign tcurs of the Presidential
ané V:ce-?*esxden::a’ candidates for which the Reacan Bush Ccrmittee
scught reimbursement from the news media, Secret Service and Reagan




Menmorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Three

Bush Compliance Fund. Based on a review of Committee records,

and disclosure reports filed by the Republican National Committee,
the Audit staff has reported that the RNC made seven expenditures
totalling $1,633,293.89 in connection with the campaign tours;

the RNC applied this amount to its expenditure limit under 2
U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2). 1/ These RNC expenditures were made directly.
to the vendors and were in addition to the campaign tour expenditures
made by the Reagan Bush %gnq}ttee,itsolf. Without distinguishing
between those amcunts paid by the Reagan Bush Committee and those
paid by the RNC, the Reagan Bush Committee billed the news media,
Secret Service and its own compliance fund ("Compliance Fund®)

for their respective shares of the total campaign tour costs
(tzansportation and related services).

As a result of these_billings, the Committee obtained payments
from the news media, Secret Service and Compliance Fund in the

.amount of $2,281,149.00. The Audit staff detemined that

$1,138,891.24 of the total amount of such payments received

by the Reagan Bush Cormittee was based on the above~described
expenditures made by the RNC. 2/ These receipts were retained

and teported on FEC Form 3p, Schedule A-P, Line 21. 3/ As a

result, the RBC's reported expenditures subject to the limitation
of 2 U.S.C. § 441la(bh)(1)(B) were offset (reduced) by $1,138,891.24.

1/ The RNC's limitation in ‘1980 was $4,523,789.27. It should be
noted that although there are several references in this
report to certain firancial activities of the RNC, the scope
of the audit work performed was limited to tests of the
financial recoxds of the Reagan Bush Committee, Reagan Bush
Compliance Fund and Democrats For Reagan. Since the Audit
Division did not perform an audit of the RNC, it has expressed
no opinion as to the accuracy or completeness of the financial
information disclosed by the RNC in its reports of receipts
and expenditures filed with the Commission. Unless otherwise
stated, the figures relating to the RNC contained in this

report were taken from the RNC disclosure reports on file
with the Cormission.

2/ According to the Audit Division, this total includes $8,733.07

. in reinmbursements which were billed but not collected as
of 2/24/8). The Audit Division has also stz+ted that ikg
review ¢f reported activity subsecuent to 2/24/8. indicates
that an anount in excess of $8,733.07 was reported as being
received by RBC, a portion of which may be associated with
the 2/24/81 amount calculated by the Audit staff.

3/ After completion of the audit fieldwork, the Cormittee filed

an amefdment showing a different treatment to a portion of
these monies. This is discussed at pages 7 and 8.




Momoiandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Four

The Audit staff has exptessed its opinion that the Reagan
Bush Cormittee inproperly retained the above-described payments,
since the expenditures on which they were based had been made
by the RNC and not Reagan Bush. In effect, the Audit Division's
position is that the Reagan Bush Committee was "reimbursed® -
for amounts it had not expended. The Audit staff has also
stated that such payments should not have ‘been classified and
reported by Reagan Bush ‘as .refunds or rebates, and thereby applied
as an “"offset” to the oziginal expense, since the original expense
was the RNC's. According to this reasoning, to pemit such
an artificial "offset” would have the effect of increasing the
expenditure limitations of the publicly-financed candidates
under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1l)(B) by the amount of the "offset"”.

huring the field work, and at the exit conference of March
27, 1981, - the Audit staff informed Committee officials of their
opinion that the Committee was not entitled to payments based on
RNC expenditures and that these payments could not reduce Committee

operating expenditures. On June 16, 1981, the Commission approved

the Audit staff's recommendation contained in the interim audit
teport that the Reagan Bush Committee be afforded 30 dayvs from
receipt of the interim report; to explain the circumstances
surrounding its receipt of the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements
received related to expenditures made by the Republican National .
Committee; and to demonstrate that the receipt and reporting of
these amounts are consistent with the requirements of the Act

and Chapter 95 of the Internal Revenue Cocde (26 U.S.C. Sections
9001 - 9012). Further recommendations were to be nade after

the Reagan Bush Comnittee had had an opportunity to respond

-within the 30 day period.

In its response to the Cormission-approved interim audit report,
the Committee did not dispute that it had obtained payments from
the news media, Secret Service and Compliance Fund based upon

- tour expenditures of the RNC. The Committee stated that the

$§1,138,891.24 represented "a proper offset of expenditures incurred
by the RBC and RNC in furtherance of Ronald Reagan's candidacy in

- conformity with an agency relationship that existed between the

RBC and RNC." Briefly stated, the Comnittee has claimed that:
l) it was acting as the RNC's agent in managing certain of the

“RNC's funds; 2) in its capacity as agent, the Cecmmittee obtained

reimbursements due the RNC in connecticn with campazgn tours:
and 3! it expended, as RNC's agent, £or surdcses = 2 U c.

- \--;o

§ 441a(4), an ancunt of money corresponding to the amount Obtained
in behalf of the RNC in connection with these same campaign tours.

The Committee &id not point to a specific agency agreement,
but indicated that the "course of dealing"” between Reagan Bush and
the RNC demonstrated the existence of an agency relationship whereby
the Reagan Bush Cormittee managed funds for the account of the




Menorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Five

RNC. The response also cited as authority for such an agency
relationship Section 110.7(a)(4) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal
Regu lations which states that the national committee of a political
party may make expenditures authorized by this section through

any designated agent, including State and subordinate party
committees. ‘

Finally, the Cormittee presented an analysis of these trans-
actions with reference tS Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP) which included thé~ concept of offsetting assets against
liabilities and the concept of proper financial presentation for
entities under common, direct, or indirect control. The RBC
indicated that given the agency relationship, the GAAP concept of
offsetting suggests that the $1,138,891.24 in reimbursements received
by the RBC should be recorded as a liability to the RNC which
could be appropriately and preferably offset against other costs
incurred by the RBC. for the RNC. Further, the RBC indicated that
there is substantial support in the GAAP concept of proper financial
presentation for entities under common, direct or indirect control
to suggest the more meaningful presentation of the financial results
of the Reagan Rush Presidential Election Campaign would be to
combine the activities of the RBC and the RNC's Presidential
election Fund, based upon the common control through the agency
relationship. The Committee's GAAP analysis is, of course, dependent

upon the existence of common control and 1ts petm;ssszl‘:y under
applicable law.

Were the Commission to sanction the type of agency relation-

ship described by the Committee, the consequences would include
the follewing:

1) The separate expenditure limitations for party committees
under 2 U.S.C. § 441la(d) (1) and (2) and publicly-£financed
candidate committees under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1l)(B) would be
- effectively eliminated in favor of a combined limit; and

2) The limited right of a party committee under 2 U.S.C.
§ 441la(d)(l) and (2) to make certain expenditures in connection
with the general election campaign of that party's nominee for
President would be expanded to pemit the actual transfer of party
comnittee funds to the publicly-financed candidate committee,

effectively vitiating the distinction between expenditure and
contribution; and

3) The limitazica cf 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(l)(B) would effectively
be increased, since the committees of publicly-financed candidates
would@ be permitted to receive and expend private funds in the
form o0f reimbursements, refunds and rebates due ancther entity.

In add::icn, there would be changes necessary to the disclosure
provisions +d correspond to the above-noted resul:s

e e e ampeme- B e Ge@ e ASIETRIIS. L eteme to




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Six

The chmission has alvays considered that the two limits,
the party's 44la(d) limit for expenditures from private funds and
the candidates 44la(b)(1l)(B) limit on expenditures to the amount )
of the public financing grant, must be maintained and administered
separately. Despite the fact that the RNC and Reagan Bush Cormittee
shared the goal of electing a Republican President in 1980, the
Federal Election Campaign Act and Commission Regulations treat

.them as separate and distinct legal entities.

It should also be noted that while section 441a(d) pemits
the party to coordinate its -.expenditures with the candidate, without
this being deemed a contribution, the funds must be party funds
for whose expenditures the party is responsible; such funds cannot

be raised by the publicly-financed candidate nor be given over to
the candidate's control. . o

Since the Act, its legislative history and Commission Regulations
recognize a distinction between an actual transfer of money to a .
candidate's committee by a party comnmittee and an expenditure unde:x
section 44la(d), a publicly-financed candidate's committee cannot

be the agent of the party committee for obtaining and using ptivate
"funds despite the Committee's pemissive reading of 11 C.F.R.

- § 110.7(a)(¢c) which allows a party committee to designate an agent.

The Reagan Bush Committee, therefore, should not have obtained

" monies in the form of reimbursements, rebates and refunds which
. were due the RNC. While the Ccnmission has pemitted the use
- of section 441a(d) monies to pay for expenditures incurred by the

candidate if the party so chooses, the effect of allowing reimburse-
ment to the candidate for expenditures made by the party is to
mingle private money with public money in a way not contemplated

by the public financing system.

If a publicly-financed candidate committee were permitted
to be the agent of a party committee with respect to the latte:r's
expenditures under Section 441la(d), the expenditure limits of both
committees in the general election would effectively be combined.

‘While it appears that the Reagan Bush Committee mistakenly viewed

the transactions in this way, the committees did not exceed

this "combined” limit by virtue of these transactions; had the
RNC received the reimbursements in guestion, such amounts could
have been deducted from its expenditures under section 441la(d),
thus allowing the RNC to expend an additional $1,138,891.24 unde:
this section. 4/ The Reagan Bush Cormmittee, in effect, expended

4/ This assumes that 1i C.T.R. § 20C4.8 zermics tne parsy

- cormittee to receive reimbursements £rom the news media
and Secret Service for transportation expenses which the
party committee had made. It should be noted that the
regulation speaks only in terms of an "authorizedé committee®

being ?ezmitted to receive such reimbursements.
7 :

e e meam el 4 rEm e ems g e s e




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Seven

the RNC's $1,138,891.24. The total expenditures of both committees
were not increased by these transactions.

Amendnents to Year-End Reports

One of the more significant aspects of the Reagan Bush Committee's
receipt and expenditures_of -RNC funds concerns the current lack
of clarity on the public_zecord. This problem has been furthe:
complicated by amendments by both committees to reports which
they had previously filed with the Commission.

During the fieldwork and at the exit confetrence of March 27,
1981, the Audit staff informed Committee officials that, in the
Audit staff's opinion, the Committee was not entitled to reim-
bursements received based on RNC expenditures and that these

- reimbursements could not be used to offset Committee operating
.expenditures. While the Audit staff indicated that the monies
~. . received relating to RNC expenditures approximated $750,000,

Committee officials were also informed that this figure was
preliminary and may be substantially higher once the calcula-
. tions were made final. Prior to the Audi: staff's finalization
: which resulted in the figure of $1,138,891.24, the Reagan Bush
o~ Committee £iled the an amendment apparently based on the con-
versations during the audit fieldwork and at the exit cocnference.

On April 1, 1981, the Reagan Bush Committee amended its
1980 Year-End report to delete $748,163.16 in previously reported
refunds (Line 21, FEC Formm 3P) and attributed these transactions
to the Republican National Committee. This amendment attempted
to show a downward adjustment to the Reagan Bush Comnittee's
reported reimbursements and operating expenditures and a
corresponding reduction to the Republican National Committee's
previously reported expenditures on behalf of the candidate,
thereby establishing enough room within the latter's 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(d)(2) limitation of $4,637,653.76 to accommodate the
additional $748,163.16 in expenditures made by the Reagan Bush
Committee. On July 21, 1981, the RNC amended its 1980 Yea:-End
report to recognize the above noted receipts and expenditures.
Further, the RNC's disclosure reports filed as of that date
indicated that it had made expenditures pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(8)(2) on behalf of the candidate totalling $4,523,789.27
toward its limitation of $4,637,653.76. 1In its draft, the Audit

Divicion depicted the amendment as Scllows:

N 70

Reported expenditures made by the RNC $4,523,789.27
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441l1a(ad)(2)
through 12/31/80

. Less: Amount cf reimbursements received

by Reagan Bush attributed to the (__748,163.16)
RNC
$3,775,626.11

Subtotal

.- L A Lt e e e cavn»



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Eight ,

Add: Expenditures made by the Reagan 748,163.16
Bush Committee and attributed ] )
“after the fact"™ to the RNC
Expenditures subject to 2 U.S.C. 441la

$4,523,789.27
(d)(2) limit as cdjusted by anendnent

As pointed out in the interim report, the aforementioned
$748,163.16 emendment_did not involve a transfer or nonies
between Reagan Bush ind ‘the RNC, but rather, was mezely

a "paper” attribution of "the amount of tour reimbursements
allocated to the RNC" and selected expenditures paid by Reagan

Bush and later.attributed via Reagan Bush disclosure reports
to the RNC.

In effect, the amendment of both committees accepted the
_interim finding of the Audit Division that the Reagan Bush
Committee could not be reimbursed for expenditures made by
the RNC. The corresponding amendments were apparently designed
to show that Reagan Bush was actinig in behalf of the RNC;
although the public record is by no means clear on this point,
this reading of the amendments is consistent with the agency
theory advanced by Reagan Bush in response to the interim repo:t
of the Audit Division. The discrepancy in the amount (the .
~ amendment's $748,163.16 versus the audited figure of §1,138,891.24)

appears to have resulted from the Committee's use of the lower
figure verbally presented to it by the Audit staff at the afore-’
mentioned exit conference, and the Committee's failure to update
that £igure after receiving the written calculation of §1,138,891.24..

The interim report indicated that the Audit staff did not
..believe that the after-the-fact attributicn of expenditures
(actually made and originally reported by the Reagan Bush
Cormittee) was permissible, and advised the Committee to
make an appropriate amendment to the public record. To date

. the Committee has not filed the recormended amendment to its
reports.

If jhe issue is restructured as a separate finding, as
teccmnended by this Office, the £inding should also indicate
that the Commission has decided not to take any action on
the matter other than recommending that the reports be amended.
A brief recasting of the discussion on page 39 can be used for

thie, alekouzkh the rafarencae to thae Tommiscicn vote 3ikculé ke

deleted. In addition, only tacse portions of the recommendation
on pages 35 and 36 should be included as the recommendation for
this £inding. Specifically, only paragxaphs 2 and 3, which recom=-
mend an acceptable method of reporting, should be included.

Finally, to be internally consistent, the remainde:x of the
report should be amended in a manne:r consistent with the treatment
of the RBC's receipt of RNC mcnies, as reccmmended herein.

T s S



Menmorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Nine

3.

Reimbursement Received Related to Campaign Tours Paid
bv the RNC -

This issue is discussed in subsection #2 of the "Limitation
On Expenditures” finding beginning on page 17. According to
the draft report, Committee records indicated that the Committee
"realized reimbursements” from the news media, Secret Service
and Compliance Fund in excess of costs in the amount of §15,238.53.
The interin report had indicated that the figure was $50,588.48.
It is the Audit Division's recommendation that the newly-calculated
amount be added to Committee operating expenditures as an adjust-
ment to reported expenditures. This would have the effect, along
with the other adjustments noted on page 7 of the draft report,
of putting the Committee over the expenditure limit of 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(b)(1)(R). The reasoning behind this adjustment is
apparently that the Committee is not entitled to offset "reim-
bursements” which are in excess of the actual costs. In this

" respect, the reasoning is similar to the previous issue con-

cerning the RBC's receipt of RNC funds in connection with
campaign tours.

11 C.F.R. § 9006.4(b) provides in part that if reimbursement
for ground services and facilities is received by a committee,
the anount of such reimbursement for each individual shall not
exceed either the individual's pro rata share of the actual cost
of the services and facilities made available; or a reasonable
estimate of the individual's pro rata share of the cost of the
services and facilities made available. If it is detemmined that
reimbursements related to a trip have exceeded by 10% or more the
actual cost of the services and facilities made available, such.
excessive amount shall be deemed inccame to the cormittee and
shall be repaid to the Secretary.

It is the view of this Office that the 10% provision pemits
a committee to make a treasonable estimate of costs for transpor-
tation and services made available to the news media and Secret
Service; only if the reimbursements from these socurces exceed by
103 or more the actual costs shall the excessive amount be deemed
income which is repayable to the U.S. Treasury. It would be
anomalous to seek a repayment on the basis that the excessive
anount less than 10% helped put the committee over the limit.

Since the Reagan Bush Comnittee did not receive reimbursements

102 ar mere in excess 2f %he a:zt=uzl 22sts, 4fhEre ShoLlS zZ2 no

agverse eiZect on the Comnittee.

Accordingly, the Off{ice of General Counsel recommends that
there shoculd be no upward adsustment cn the basis of such reim-
bursenents. Since the issue was raised in the interim report,
however, the Avdit Division might want to include a truncated
version of its present discussion in line with these comments
in the report to be ptesented to the Cormission.




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Ten

The report should be changed in appropriate Places to be
consistent with our recommendation on this issue.




Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Rleven




Memorandum to Robert J. 'Cosu
Page Zvelve




Menorandur to Robert J. Costa
Page Thizteen

e mn UNEDEe s e

——-we ..

~




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

rao.u. ‘ L .' .P"l-:irl-l.is 3.. .xayson@(ff *.

SUBJECT?"'— Rcaga.n'amh Caxtel-Auvdit - cgmissio

‘ M . ~'.

?:.T.‘.':' ."'?- "ﬂ.

8] i
WASHINCTON. D.C. 20463 : . ! BCTIJ Pq: 38

SLhmxt’ﬁer} L.‘z .

am * Directive of ‘September 16, ISSl'mr_r‘s_’f’i"‘ T ey A
St adiE L T - N el 3’_.;_f,- e "““"-"Q'.“:- T e i

Please circulate the attached Maxmo to the Commission
for the agenda of October 14, 1981. This document is

late Gue to the complexity of the matters. Thank you.

ttachnment



FEDERAL éLECTlON COMMISSION
 WASHINGTON, O N ’08”3 P‘l.’ 38

smmaaa !.atc

--—.._-l ‘m-uo- .~-‘.uio _ -
.d-

....mr’a; -t EXRCUTRE :ss*em A

. . L e - - .o-..----.-

0CT 14 1961

The Commission

Charles li. Steel
General Counsel :

Reagan Bush Comnmittee Audit - Commission’
Licective of Septembker l6, 1981

FACIULAL bLACKGRCUND

Cn September 1€, 1961, the Commission directed this Office
tC prepire a leyal neworandum in answer to the follcwing qQuestion
with respect to the kepublican National Committee ("RNC") and
the Reagan busn Conmittee ('REC' or "Reagan Bush"):

-~ aAre the RNC and REC considered.
as a single entity under the Act ° -
which may legally (l) incur expenses
on one another's behalf, (2) bill,

" receive and deposit receipts on
one another's behalf and (3) ultimately
have their :espect;ve spending limita-
tions (see 2 U.8.C. § 44la(b)(1)(E)
for REC and 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d)(2) for
#iC) be viewed as if there were only
cne ccmiined limic?

“ne issue involves financial transactions of the RNC and
RLC with respect to campaign tours. In the Commission's interin
auc.t repert, the Audit Civision indicated that éu:zﬁg the 1980
rresidential carmpaign, the RWC made direct payments ci approxi-
mately $1.64million tc United Airlines fcr campaign tour expenses
origirally billed to RLC. As a result of tour charges to the nedia,




Menorandun to the Coﬁnissioh
Page Three

. Reagan Bush Comnittee Audit - Cormission Directive of --
ﬁ Septenber 16, 1981

- . Congress changed the original Long Act plan to provide -that
“- the public funding go directly to the candidate, the 1974 - .
anendnents legislated Egigz spending limits precisely so the
.. parties would not be shut out, but could nake expenditures
»... of their own, without running afoul of the rule that in-kind
(coordinated) expenditures were contributions. The 1980 amend- -
.- ments effectively removed the in~kind contribution prohibitions = i
"" for state and local party committees, providing that all expendi- : " Tz
: tures for volunteer activities were neither contributions nor ... .. ..
! ... expenditures.-l/. Finally,.of -course, the.statute nakes clear. . .. ... . ..
. i, that the 441a(d). expenditure .linit is available even if the . - -TitruedEes
- £¥ " ultimate coordination occurs - designation of the national party -~ ..%=7
"7 committee or the principal campaign cormittee by the candidate. -~ -7 '

“Against.ghis’Baékgrouna. 2/ the ulimate question posed is
.whether the Act, Cormission regulations or prior interpretations

%,h " give reason to believe that the RBC'S "reimbursement® for the
. “expenditures incurred by RNC were inproper and illegal. The
- . conclusion that this office reaches is that, even if the . .

' statute and regqulations properly read bar such transactions,'
the violation is at best a technical one, resulting in no-
exceeding of the overall expenditure limits. Even if the
Comnission agreed that the proper construction of the statute

E,w - and regulations would be to bar such transactions, as resulting
: .. in a contribution because by the reinbursement "dominion and
e control” over the money passed to RNC to RBC, it would be

extrenely difficult to pursue the matter as a violation, given
g the state of the law of the time the transactions occurred. '
: Indeed, given a brcad reading of 11 C.F.R. 9004.6, with regard
xS to the specialized question of secret service and media reim-
- bursements, there is arguably no prohibition in the regulations =
: - - against the reinmbursenent. 1In this office's view, in light of the .
"~ - "lack of harm to the overall purpose of public financing from this
: " financial transaction, nothing is to be gained by further pursuit
of the matter, except perhaps to note in the audit report the
-reasons why the transaction causes concerns. Certainly a reinm-
bursenent is inappropriate as a remedy. ‘

Expanding the Cormission's interpretation by (1) rule, that
local party cormittees could spend up to S1000 (Zormer rule

<id.7).

[
~

~he Comnission crecedents and how they developed are set
forth in Secticn 2, istorical Backggound. PP. 5=12.

&

28




>

- Committee and pay those expenses under § 44la(d). It could also
" make payment to defray expenses that were obligations incurred

_ to the linitations of 2 U.S.C.’ § _441a(d):. The answer to .the

“receive funds or payments from each other. 1I: is a separate
. question, however, whether the Reagan/Bush Committee can not

Mermorandum to the Cormission
Page Five

Reagan Bush Comnittee Audit -~ Commission Directive of - )
Septenber 16, 1981 '

110.7.(a) and (6) and 104.3(b)(3)(viii). Under the foregoing
provisions the RNC could incur expenses for the Reagan/Bush

.Aq

by the Reagan/Bush Committee. The RNC could not incur expenses .-
or make expenditures on behalf of the Reagan/Bush Cormittee other o
than those expenditures which would be spccifically attribut&d {_

question leads to the RBC argurent that it can be an "agent® . "f"i‘:f';té
under 110.7, which provides that any "agent® can be designated. ™ '~ _ 7=

: Commission precedents, as noted;” clearly bar the direct transfiif::.::::;ﬁ:

of funds by RNC to RBC, 'so it cannot consistent with those be!ﬁ‘f?ﬁtf?fft,
a full agent.. The agency gquestion, however, seems irrelevant-.:izizr -~ &~
RNC did not designate RBC or an agent in any event. Moreover,

the central question is not one of agency, but whether the RBC
can receive the funds in the fashion it did.

(3) The Reagan/Bush Committee and RNC cannot generally

obtain reimbursenent under the provisions of 11 C.F.R. 9004.6

nerely because the the initial expenditures which underlies the
reinbursement was made by the RNC under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(qd).

(4) With respect to the third part of the guestion the limits
0f § 44la(b) and § 44la(d) are separate linits in that they apply
to the Reagan/Bush Committee and to RNC as separate political
comnittees (see the initial conclusion.) However, these respective
limitations may be utilized -- i.e. expenditures may be made against
the linits -=- on a closely coordinated and cooperative basis subject
only to the condition that the RNC itself nust nake each expendi- -
ture under § 44la(d) and nay not make that expenditure by means ’
of transferring funds to accounts under the -exclusive control of - L iemas
the Reagan/Bush Committee. The RNC may give as nuch aut
as desired to the Reagan/Bush Cormnittee with respect t6 the
purpose and tining of any § 44la(d) expenditure but it ultimately
nust retain control over the exercise of that authority and nmust
physically disburse the funds to an entity (vendor) other than
the Reagan/Bush Cormittee.

B. qISTORICAL BACRGROUND - COHHISSION

Ccﬁr;ssio~ regul \zicns allow *“e ﬁa*-:ﬁa- semnittea 0f a
pclitical party to make 441a(d) expenditures through a designated
agent. 11 C. F.R. § 110.7(a)(4). Although this section indicates -
that the national party can designate "anv" agent to make such ex-' LT
penditures, there is a guestion as to whether or not this is neant: R
to include -he principal campaign ccmnittee of the candidate on " )
whose behalf the 44la(d) expenditures are being made. For a principal
canpaign conr1ttee to nake expenditures under 44la(d) in connection




e Y

Memorandum to th04Commission'
Page Seven

Reagan bush Committee Audit - Commission Ditectivc ot
September 16, 1981

Two Opinions of Counsel, issued after the decision in Buckley, -
also address the distinction. . Opinion of COunaol 1975-!!3 statos-- B

IS LR AR S N2 '.- . -.vrh“’a
o .-c

An 'outright cash’ eontribution' toa— ~”""-'--~' v -;""'

.. candidate's campaign comnittcc.-to.bc.. e .;;*”Q*;dai;g:f§f

_‘ “used at its discretion, is not an cx-rrxﬁ:"ﬁa oK
. penditure for the purposes of 18 U.S.CJ" - ~.=
. tween a contribution and expenditure is'- - -
= e -OD@ of dominion -and control.-. An outright-".-',.'*~“

'4
._r..'

s 3

- :‘of-\’\".‘ -

QL'
§608(£). 3/ The focal distinction bod“‘~'-‘ ] - -""3“1

=i qonation of monies or anything of *value,-'a.*‘-‘.‘;a.;: :%&é‘.ﬁ: .'.':'--1

“when it is actively and constructively . ... @.. .:
received by a candidate or committee,

comes within the full dominion and control

of the candidate or committee, and may be
applied to any purpose at their discretion.
Such an ocutright donation is a contribution,
.and is attributable to the limits of 18 U.S.C.
§608(b).

;njOpinion of Counsel 1976-38, the Commission reasoned:

~ The $608(£) expend;ture may not be a

. direct donation of money to a candidate.’
In that situation, the party committee
is making a contribution to the candidate
since the candidate acquires excluszve use
of the noney. .

Aagvisory Opinion 1979-9, answered, inter alia, the following

- - -

question of a subordinate party committee: “May our cormittee make

direct payment on behalf of our 1978 Federal candidates to the
creditors of those cand;dates?' The AO states in part:

Although legislative history is silent as to -
the applicability of this section to the rayment
of candicdate debts by the party committee, the
l1¢76 Conference Report makes clear that the
limited permission in §44la(é) allows political
parties to make contributions in kiné which would
otherwise be covered by the contribution limits
in §4«l2a(3). See House Rercrt No. 54=-10857, sace
39. Eence, the Commission conc.iudes that payments
by the committee to candidate creditors are expendi-
tures for purposes of §44la(d) and that your cornittee
nay make cirect payment t¢ the creditors of the

3/ b u.s.c?‘s‘sba(f) was the forerunner of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d).

.ot




- was reflected on page 15 of the

election committees reoeiving-puoiic finencing..

- ‘ 441&(6), for subsequent reimbyrsement to the

Memorandum to the Commission
Page Nine

Reagan bush Committee Audit - Comnission Directive ot
September 16, 1981 e

The Commission's odoption of the ou:rent section 9003.4(b)

Financial Control and Compliance-- 3;;J:
hanual for the General Election which was provided to 31% general: .- :

, Ihe_pertinent-
section reads as follows'«’ ; 2
- ..1-1: anEo® e O ‘-o ¢ - e e i > saf
-+ = “-— It should- also be noted that the national-—w' iy
-+ committee of a ‘political party may make certain
expenditures in-connection with the general -1
election campaign of a Presidential candidate... = S
--+ - The national-committee cannot make a loan-to. -the:.: *&&¥u=
.-%, candidate fOF: subsequent reimburseient from -the S sriy - e
.. candidate Of, his or-her. committee. . However, the-=;:;.a.,,n§;;‘
national committee would be allowed to make a -

refundable vendor deposit on behalf of the
- candidate's campaign in accordance with 2 U.S.C.

national committee by the vendor.

The legislative history of 44la(d) 'is not incontrovertible
with respect to the expenditure-contribution distinction. With ‘
the plain meaning of the provision itself, however, it forms
the underlying basis for the positions taken by the Commission \
in the Advisory Opinions, MURs and regulations noted above.
hocreover, it appears that the justification for this distinction
is even more germane in the context of a publicly~funded presidential
campaiyn than in some of the above~described instances, since
the early history of the provision contemplated public financing
of all campaigns for Federal office. See, e.g., S.3044, 934 Cong.

24 session. 4/ The Report 0of the Senate Committee on Rules and =~
Administration on S.3044 appears to have acknowledged this distinction
oy the following statements contained in the report.»
‘The Committee recognizes that pooling
‘resources from many small contributors .
is a legitimate function and an integral’
part of party politics. Accordingly,
the bill includes a srecial provision
for private funding by political parties.
In a general electicn, candidates ma
not accebt direc:t contributions iz E%ev
accept tne full level of public assistance. -

ECT o8V wmav rw2Leive susstantisl Trivat:

- e = - relR i v - e - .-

Zfungina, in acdéition to_the tudiic grant, - . - T e
in_the form of expenditures bv state and

national party conmittees. (amph331s added) - -

e

4/ The init{’l verszon of the bill, ccntai ining the comprehensive
public financing scheme for all Federal electicns, was the
subject cf several days of debate in the Senate.




Memorandum to the Commission
Page Eleven

. Reagan bush Committee Audit - Commission Directive of.
/ September 16, 1981

(Cnphasis added) Federal Election ai n Act Amendments of 1976:

COnfcrencc Report to Acc Accom any S.3065, S. ch. ﬁ37'37'1357, 9dth
cong., Cong., 24 Sess. 59 (1 -

Pes
-

AN
The report, it should be notod. desctibed 441&(6) oxpcnditurcs as’ I+

contributions in-kind. This description is, of course, accurate. .!;'
in the sense that a contribution in-kind does not involve a directf
payment of money to a candidate committee. A 44la(d) expenditure- l

is, however, a special type of contribution in-kind as recognizcd
by the Commission in 11 C.P.R. s 106 l(b).

AP . - -

It is the conclusion of this Cffice that Congressional intcntﬂﬁ.-'
as evidenced in the language of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d) and in the legis~
lative history of this statutory provision, was to prohibit direct
transfers of money to candidate committees by party committees pur- :
suant to 44la(d). As described above, the Commission has consistently™ -

»taken the position that this understanding reflects the Congressional
. intent underlying 44la(d). It is the view of this Office, therefore,
that 11 C.F.R. § 110.7(a)(4), despite the permissive language con-

- tained therein, does not permit a national party committee to
designate the committee of that party's candidate as its agent
for 44la(d) purposes. This conclusion is based on the fact that
any such agency would involve the transfer c¢f party Committee
funds to a candidate committee, which would in turn use these

- funds to make expenditures. But for the interposition of a

" principal—-agent relationship between the national party committee
and candidate committee, the transaction would be largely indis-
tinguishable from a direct cash contribution. This would vitiate

the prohibition on direct contributions of money to candidate
committees under 44la(d).

The Commission has specifically addressed the agency issue .
in a number of MURs. In MURs 780, 820, and 1234 5/, the Commission
took the position that a state party committee did not violate
2 U.S.C. § 44la(d) by designating a national party committee as

. agent for purposes of the expenditure limits under this provision.
Cne of the chief underginnings of the Commission's position was .
that the Act allows for unlimited transfers cf money tetween and’
among patty committees. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(4). It has been the
Commission's position that to prohibit such an agency relaticnship
tetween party committees would elevate form over substance. See
e.c., MUR 820, First General Counsel's Report, page 3. - Since there

The Commission's dismissal of the complaint in this MUR lead
t0 a suit by the complainant under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).
This case, Federal Electicn Commission v. Democratic Senatorial

Camcaign-Committee, was argued be?ote the Supreme Court of
the Lnitec States on Cctober 6, 1981.




Memorandum to the Coimmission
Page Thirteen

Reagan Bush Committee Audit - Commissicn Dircctivc ot R
beptcmbcr 1o. 1981 R e .

2" (2)  RNC can'incut cxpcnditurcs'on bchalt of RBC,'up to™
..the 44la(d) limits, -.7 - = B ey 4- .wﬁaa—ﬂ
‘...— &3° - ] e I A ERa I Rk L1 o & e ‘e
P :~-0“ 3 ﬂ-&" _&— .l-' s
(39 Notuing in the cgnnission s regulat;ons explzcitlﬁ-.

; ;;4 pars the RBC from incurring expenditures that’ are detrayed. : gt
=T Dby the RNC. NI s .

e - -.".';'?-’%‘ﬁi"".-.- o R *’““”ﬁ’:’?‘wﬁ Lo S
i (4) RBC and RNC cannot 9cnerally receive funds or payments
N fron each otner. =%

R eet am e o -~ e e W ST e ee, -s‘.'..’. - ,».'ﬂ_..o n.. ..
.
\

(3) Nothing in tne Commzssion regulatxons exélzcxtly bars
-+ <the R4C from recé€iving the speczfzc rezmbursements in question.

I
-

(6) Commissiof regulation 11 C.F.R. S 9V04.6 does not ex-_ .
plicitly require that reimbursements such as those in question

gd only to the commx:tee incurring them rather than, as here,
to the canczaate S committee. .

(7) Tne Ccmmission shoula direct the redraZting of cthe
- auait report in accordance with tunese conclusxons.

o () The Commission should take no further action.




’’’’

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D C 20463

HAND DELIVERED

December 11, 1981

Edward L. Weidenfeld, Esquire
McKenna, Conner and Cuneo
1575 Eye Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 2000S

Dear Mr. Weidenfeld:

During our telephone conversation of approximately 9:45 this
mcerning, you advised that you d4id@ not object to our placing on the
-public record those documents relating to the audit of the Reagan-
Bush Committee which were listed in my letter to you of yesterday.
You suggested, however, that the responses which you had submitted

to the Commission's Interim Audit Report also should be made avail-
able to the public.

Those responses, among other records, were placed on the public
record today. A complete listing of the additional documents which
were made available today is as follows:

l. Letter of Agreement dtd 18 Jul 80 from
R. Reagan and G. Bush to Commission.

2. Memo, dtd 18 Jul 80, R. Costa to Commission
re: Receipt of above letter.

3. Certification of Commission action, d4td
24 Jul 80, re: Entitlement to Campaign Funds.

4. Ltrs, dtd 24 Jul 80, FEC to Secretary of
Treasury, certifying eligibility to Funds;
- t0o R. Reagan and to G. Bush re Certification.

5. Ltr, dtd 4 Dec 80, R. Costa to B. Buchanan,
re: Scheduling cf RBC Audit.

6. Ltr, dtd 15 Jan 81, B. Buchanan to C. Hanshaw,
requesting delay in start of audit.

7. Memo, 4td 16 Jan 81, R. Costa to Commision,
re: Request for delay.
/.
8. Memo, dtd 21 Jan 81, M. Emmons to R. Costa,
re: Approval of delay.






Ltr to E.L. Weidenfeld
December 11, 1981

page 2
Ltr, dtd 2 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to C. Hanshaw,
re: Delegation of authority to M. Duignan,
FOIA request, dtd 6 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to FEC.
Ltr, dtd 6 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to
J. McGarry, re: RBC Request for extension
of response period, Interim Audit Report.

Memo, 4td 8 Jul 81, R. Costa to Commission,
re: Request for extension.

Memo, dtd 15 Jul 81, R. Costa to Ccmmission,
re: Proposed ltr to RBC. : *

Certification of Commisson action, dtd 16 Jul
81, re: Denial of RBC request for extension.

Ltr, dtd 17 Jul 81, R. Costa to E. Weidenfeld,
re: Denial of request.

Ltr, dtd 17 Jul 81, F. Eiland tc E. Weidenfeld,
te: Response to 6 Jul 81 FOIA request.

FOIA request, dtd 17 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to FEC.
FOIA request, dtd 20 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to FEC.

Ltr, dtd 20 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to R. Costa, |
re: Response under protest to Interim Audit Report.

Ltr, dtd 20 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to J. McGarry,
re: Request for stay in audit proceedings, or
for opportunity to file supplemental response.

FOIA request, dtd 29 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to FEC.
Certification of Commission action, dtd 29 Jul 81,

re: Grant of additional period within which to
file response to Interim Audit Reoport.

Ltr, dtd 30 Jul 81, F. Eiland to E. Weidenfeld,.
re: FOIA requests of 17, 20, 29 Jul 8l.

FOIA request, dtd 30 Jul 81, E. Weidenfeld to FEC.

Ltr, 4td 4 Aug 81, J. McGarry to E. Weidenfeld,
re: Explanation of FEC audit ptrocess.







Ltr to E.L. Weidenfeld
December 11, 1981
page 3

Ltr, dtd 11 Aug 81, E. Weidenfeld to R. Costa,
re: Supplemental response to Interim Audit Report.

Ltr, 4td 12 Aug 81, F. Eiland to E. Weidenfeld,
re: Response to 30 Jul 81 FOIA regquest.

Ltr, 4td 27 Aug 81, F. Eiland to E. Weidenfeld,
re: Partial response to 17, 20, 29 Jul 81
FOIA requests.

Ltr, dtd 1 Sep 81, E. Weidenfeld to F. Eiland,
re: FOIA requests.

Ltr, dtd 17 Sep 81, F. Eiland to E. Weidenfeld,
re: Supplemental response to 17, 20, 29 Jul 81
FOIA regquests.

Ltr, dtd 20 Oct 81, F. Eiland to E. Weidenfeld,
re: Supplemental response to 17, 20, 29 Jul 81
FOIA requests.

I understand that a member of your f£irm has secured copieé of
the above édocuments from our Press Office. You will note that all
references to issues which are being reviewed by the Commission

under the provisions of 2 U.S.C §437g have been deleted from the
materials.

We will continue to keep you apprised as to the additional
documents which will be placed on the public record.

Steel
General Counsel







FEDERAL ELECTION COANIMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C 20402

tober 20, 1981

Edward L. weidenfeld
McKenna, Conner and Cuneo
1575 Eye Street, N.w.,
washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Mr. weidenfeld:

This is in connection with my letter of September 17, 1981. ,
In that letter, 1 inaicated that we were about to begin a records
search in an attempt to identify all documents in Index
Item 119 1/ which would ze responsive to your Freeaom of
Infcrmation requests, dated July 17, 20 ané 29, 19Ysl.

- .To date, we have identified and are forwarding the following
‘-gocuments:

l. Memo from william C. Oldaker to Commnission, dated
January 45, 1lv78, sucject: Payment for legal services
by President rord Committee - General Election
Campaign, 2 .

Meno from william C. Olcaker =o Ccmmission, cdased
oczooer <2y, 1977, subject: Audit Report - President
ford Committee General Election, 2 o).

Report of the Auéit Division on rhe President
Ford Committee (General :lection Camga:gn), o PP.

Memorancur IZrcm william C. Olcaker to 30b Coscza,
dated August 16, 1978, subject: Interim Audit Repors
for the 1976 Democratic Presiaential Campaign

Committee, Inc. - Analysis by Office of the General
Counsel, Y po.

Mencrancum n & t& %0 William C. Olcaker,
cated June | ;¢ stbject: Interinm Auagit Repor: =-
A¥76 Deinocr iden%ttal Committee, Inc., with

1
-
e




l.etter to tcdward L. weidenfela
Page 2

6. Memorandum from Charles . Steele to Commission, dated
August 15, 1980, subject: Repayment of Public Funds
Dy the 1976 Democratic Presidential Committee, Inc.,
with Certification of Commission action, dated
August 20, 1980, re: Repayment by 1976 Democratic
Presidential Committee, Inc., 3 pp.

Memo frcm William C. Oldaker to Commission, dated
August 30, 1979, subject: Reguest by 1Y76 Democratic
Presidential Campaign Committee for Extension of :
Time, with attachment cated August 27, 1979, and

Certification of Commission action, dated September 6,
1879, 4 pp. )

Memo from Bob Costa to bLill Oldaker, dated December 1,
1978, subject: Final Audit Report - 1976 Democratic

Presidential Campaign Committee, Inc., with attachments,
71 pp. ‘

I anticipate that we will have conmpleted cur review of
the records ccntained in Item 119, ané will have forwarded z11
Fertinent records to you by Friday, October 23, 1Y8l. At trat

time, we will acvise you of the applicaple search and reproduction
charge.

Sincerely,

g
Fregé S. Exlanqzbu/
FOIA Cfficer




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 204:63

séptembor 17, 1981

Egwaré L. weicenfeld, Esyuaire
McKenna, Conner and Cuneo
1575 Eye Street, N.Ww,
washanyton, D.C. 20008

Dear Mr. weigenfeld:

This 1s in response to your September 1, 195), letter, wnich
‘concerned my reply to your July 17, 20 and 29 Freedom of Information
. ACt reguests (the "second"